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1 7

Printed & Manuscript Americana 
 
1 
AMERICAN FLAG 
A large 35 star American Flag. Cotton or linen flag, the canton  
with 35 stars, likely Civil War era, approximately 68 x 136 inches or  
5 1/2 x 11 feet (172 x 345 cm); the canton 36 x 51 inches (91 x 129 cm), 
likely entirely hand-stitched. Some minor repairs and a few punctures 
or worn areas, some staining and detaching to stars, very well  
preserved overall though and with deep colors, accompanied by a 
later triangular case, an attractive and decorative example, sold as is. 
 
West Virginia was admitted as the 35th state in June 1863, midway 
through the Civil War, and despite Southern sympathies it was 
separated from Virginia and admitted to the Union as a non-slave 
state. Nevada was admitted as the 36th State officially in July 1864 
rendering the period of creation and use of 35 star flags rather brief. 
This is a large and well-preserved example of a 35 star flag. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration Following Page 

2 
[AMERICAN REVOLUTION] 
Printed broadsheet listing British casualties at the Battle of Long 
Island with similar lists of casualties at Lexington and Concord and 
Bunker Hill. [N.p.: N.d. circa 1777 (?)].  
One sheet of laid paper printed as a broadsheet on one side and  
as two pages on the other, the visible area 15 x 8 1/2 inches  
(28 x 22 cm); in a double-sided frame. Folds with one small visible 
split, well preserved overall, unexamined out of frame. 
 
An interesting listing of British troops killed, wounded or missing from 
three major early battles of the American Revolution, likely emanating 
from a contemporary English publication. The listing from the  
Battle of Long Island printed as a broadsheet within a decorative 
border and headed “A List of the killed, wounded, and missing of  
His Majesty’s Forces, under the Command of his Excellency the  
Honourable General HOWE, in several engagements and skirmishes 
with the Provincials, from the taking of Long Island, August 27th,  
to the close of that campaign, the 8th of December, 1776.”  
The other side with two reports: “A List of the killed and wounded, 
and those made prisoners or missing, of His Majesty’s Forces, under 
the command of Lt. Col. SMITH, of the 10th Reg. Maj. PITCAIRNE 
of the Marines, and the brigade under Lord PERCY. At the Battles of 
Lexington and Concord, April 19th, 1775” and “A List of the Killed 
and Wounded, of His Majesty’s Forces at the Engagement of  
Bunker’s-hill. June 17th, 1775,” these reports signed in print by 
Thomas Gage. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page  

3 
BARTRAM, WILLIAM 
Travels through North and South Carolina, Georgia, East and West 
Florida, The Cherokee Country, the Extensive Territories of the 
Muscogulges or Creek Confederacy, and Country of the Chactaws. 
London: Re-printed for J. Johnson, 1792. First English edition. 
Modern three quarters morocco over cloth. 8 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches  
(21 x 12 cm); frontispiece, folding map and 7 plates (one folding), 
xxiv, 520, [12] pp. Generally clean internally but with some foxing to 
title and frontis., occasion spots or minor stains throughout, one scuff 
of blue to frontis. margin, very minor wear to joints. 
 
“Extensive travels, in the early years of the Republic, through the 
southern frontiers and among the Creeks and Cherokees.  
A work of high character well meriting its wide esteem” (Howes).  
The map depicts the east coast of Florida. Sabin 3870; Howes B223. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration Following Page 

7 
CARVER, JONATHAN 
Travels through the Interior Parts of North-America, in the years 
1766, 1767, and 1768. Dublin: S. Price, et al, 1779. First Dublin  
edition. Contemporary calf boards, rebacked to style in modern 
leather. 8 1/4 x 5 inches (21 x 12.5 cm); folding map and 2 plates, [xiv], 
508 pp. Repaired tear into map where mounted, some light toning and 
spotting, wear to contemporary boards. 
 
The first Irish edition, reprinted from 1778 first edition: “Carver  
penetrated farther into the West than any other English explorer 
before the Revolution” and “stimulated curiosity concerning routes 
to the Pacific, later satisfied by Mackenzie and Lewis and Clark” 
(Howes). The book includes a fine map and plate of the St. Anthony 
Falls on the Mississippi. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$600-900 
See Illustration

8 
CHILD, LYDIA MARIA 
An Appeal in Favor of that Class of Americans Called Africans. 
Boston: Allen and Ticknor, 1833. First edition, inscribed on the front 
free endpaper: “To/The Rev. Doctor Sharp/With the best respects of/
The Author.” Publisher’s cloth with paper spine label. 7 3/8 x 4 inches 
(18.7 x 10 cm); frontispiece and one in text illustration, [6] 232 pp. 
Ink stamp of the Newton Geological Institution to the title and small 
ink numerals to the copyright, foxing to frontis offset to title, minor 
underlining in red crayon towards end, a few chips and small losses 
to spine tips and label, faint residue from former spine label. 
 
Rare inscribed first edition of one of the most important early  
abolitionist works. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$700-1,000

 
2

 
3

 
4

4 
[CALIFORNIA - BANKING] 
Early and rare ledger of the Exchange Bank of Elsinore.  
August 1889-November 1890. Contemporary three-quarters tan 
morocco over calf boards, the spine with gilt decoration, lettering 
and thick raised bands, the foot with the imprint of the Kansas 
ledger maker. The sheets 16 1/2 x 13 3/4 (42 x 35 cm); the ledger 
with approximately 80 numbered ledger sections with folding flaps, 
these leaves interleaved with shorter ledger pages making  
groupings of 6 leaves, thus there are approximately 480 leaves 
accomplished in manuscript. Hinges strengthened, the pages  
generally clean, the binding rubbed. 
 
In 1887, the Exchange Bank of Elsinore was founded and in  
April 1888 Elsinore, then part of San Diego County, became the 
73rd city incorporated in California, and the first city incorporated 
to Riverside County upon its creation in 1888. This large format 
ledger from that early period lists hundreds of residents, businesses 
and institutions of the town and many of the people listed are quite 
important to the history of that region (including the Machado Co. 
of the influential Machado family). Laid into the ledger is an ink 
blotter, stamped with the name of “S.A. Stewart/Agent/Elsinore/
Cal.”, and the ledger could potentially be in his hand (he was later 
named bank president). We trace few related banking items  
relating to California in the auction record. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page 

5 
[CANADA] 
MAURAULT, JOSEPH P. A. Histoire des Abenakis depuis 1605 
jusqu’à nos jours. [Sorel]: Gazette de Sorel, 1866. First edition. 
Contemporary three quarters black morocco gilt over marbled boards.  
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12 cm); 631 pp. plus Table and Errata. 
Small stamp to lower right corner of title and a short split at gutter, 
a few nicks to the binding, hinges strengthened. 
 
A rare history of the Abenaki Native Americans of the  
Quebec region. Pilling 2519; Sabin 46948; TPL 4520. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

6 
CATLIN, GEORGE 
North American Indians. Being Letters and Notes on Their 
Manners, Customs, and Conditions, Written During Eight Years’ 
Travel Amongst the Wildest Tribes of Indians in North America,  
1832-1839.  Edinburgh: John Grant, 1926. First Grant edition. 
Two volumes. Publisher’s maroon pictorial cloth gilt, top edges gilt, 
preserved in slipcase. 9 3/4 x 6 1/4 inches (25 x 16 cm); ix, [i],  
298 pp.; folding map, 320 illustrations on 180 plates after  
Catlin’s original paintings. Spine ends lightly bumped, slightly  
overopened, minor foxing to endpapers. With a few plates bound 
out of sequence: plate 12 is between plates 8 and 9; plates  
14 and 15 are swapped; plates 17 and 18 are swapped; and plates  
152 and 153 are swapped. Considered to be the best edition 
published after the first edition of 1841. Howes C241; McCracken 
8n; Pilling 689; Plains & Rockies IV:84:1; Raines, p. 46; Sabin 11536; 
Streeter Sale 1805; Wagner-Camp 84. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$500-800
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9 
CULPEPER, NICHOLAS 
Pharmacopoeia Londinensis; Or, the London Dispensatory.  
Boston: Printed by John Allen, for Nicholas Booone [sic], 
at the Sign of the Bible in Cornhill [etc.], 1720.  
First American edition. Contemporary American paneled 
calf, housed in a modern clamshell case with calf spine.  
7 1/4 x 4 1/4 inches (18.5 x 10 cm); [24], 305, [35] pp. 
Front joint separated but board just holding on cords,  
the binding a little scuffed and worn, extensively annotated 
on pastedowns and endpapers with some recipes and a 
long list of dates of death, all in the early 18th century. 
Some toning to text, generally an extremely sound copy. 
At the head of the title is an early notation “Dr. Pardon 
Bowen’s book”, and the rear paste-down bears Bowen’s 
bookplate (indicating that he was from Providence, R.I.). 
 
This is the first American edition of the first London 
pharmacopoeia, originally published in 1650. “This 1720 
Boston edition ... enjoys the triple distinction of being the 
first herbal, the first pharmacopoeia, and the first full-length 
medical book published in the American colonies.”  
The Bowen bookplate is referred to as that of a woman in 
the Messenger Collection at the Grolier Club, but Prosper 
Bowen (1757-1826) was a well-known male Providence 
physician in the 18th century, himself the son of a doctor, 
Thomas, whose book this likely originally was, and who 
may have made the list of deaths on the endpaper. Austin 
591; Garrison-Morton 1828.2; Guerra a-48. Norman 542. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$10,000-15,000 
See Illustration  
 
10 
[DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE] 
The Annual Register, or a View of the History,  
Politics and Literature, for the Year 1776.  
London: J. Dodsley, 1777. Contemporary calf with red  
lettering label. 8 1/8 x 5 inches (20.5 x 13 cm); iv, 192, 
113-270, [2], 259, [9] pp. Vertical split to spine affecting 
lettering label, joints starting, some spotting but generally 
quite clean internally. 
 
This is considered the first book form English printing of 
the Declaration of Independence which appears on page 
261 in a section headed Reasons assigned by the  
Continental Congress, for the North-American Colonies 
and Provinces withdrawing their Allegiance to the  
King of Great-Britain. It is followed by the Articles of 
Confederation, headed Articles of Confederation and 
perpetual Union between the States of New-Hampshire, 
Massachusetts-Bay, Rhode-Island, Connecticut,  
New-York, Pennsylvania, the Counties of Newcastle, 
Kent, and Sussex, on Delaware-River, Maryland, Virginia, 
North-Carolina, South-Carolina, Georgia. Sabin 1614. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$500-800

 
9

 
11

11 
[DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE] 
FORCE, PETER. American Archives. Fifth Series. 
Volume I [-III]. Washington: Peter Force, 1848; 
Together with “In Congress, July 4, 1776.  
The Unanimous Declaration...” The Declaration 
of Independence extracted from the preceding. 
Washington: 1848 or perhaps 1833. Single sheet 
facsimile in actual size, printed from the copper 
plate of the 1823 Stone facsimile, bearing the  
“W.J. Stone SC. Washington” imprint at lower left. 
28 3/4 x 25 1/2 inches (73 x 65 cm), printed on 
strong thin “rice paper.” The first volume of the 
Archives with the binding heavily worn, the remaining 
two volumes less so. The Declaration with the tab 
mounting extending one inch from the upper left 
margin, short tear (also approximately one inch) in 
the blank upper margin, almost horizontal, the usual 
folds from having been bound into the Archives 
volume, these generally strong and without  
separations or significant evidence of misfolding, 
a few spots of foxing and mild toning, in all a very 
nice example indeed with full margins. 
 
William J. Stone prepared the original copper plate 
from which this was printed at the behest of Congress, 
publishing 200 copies on parchment vellum in 1823. 
These were issued because of concerns that the 
inks of the original were fading and deteriorating, 
although it has been claimed that Stone himself  
furthered the deterioration by using a “wet transfer” 
technique in preparing his plate; this claim remains 
controversial. 
 
In 1833 the historian and printer Peter Force was 
authorized by Congress to prepare an extensive 
work on America in the Colonial and Revolutionary 
period, to be known as the American Archives. 
Additionally, Congress authorized him to use the 
Stone plate for further strikes, so that an affordable 
facsimile could be made available and incorporated 
in the work. The precise date at which Force printed 
his copies of the Declaration remains somewhat 
speculative; it is between the 1833 date of authorization 
and the 1848 publication of the Fifth Series of the 
Archives, in which the work appeared. The Archives 
were not a success: only the Fourth and Fifth series 
were ever published, and even these were severely 
undersubscribed. In consequence, how many copies 
of the Declaration were printed, and how many were 
inserted, remains uncertain, but as the projected  
edition of the work was 1500 copies, assuming  
the engravings were struck at a date earlier than 
publication, that is the likely maximum; it remains 
possible that as few as 500 were actually completed.  
Of these, relatively few appear to survive: while by 
no means rare, the examples that were folded into the 
book tended to deteriorate along the folds through 
use, though this copy has been spared that fate. 
C  
$12,000-18,000 
See Illustration 

12 
FARRAR, TIMOTHY 
Report of the Case of the Trustees of Dartmouth College against 
William H. Woodward. Boston: John W. Foster, and West, Richardson, 
and Lord, [1819]. First edition. Publisher’s drab paper-covered 
boards, printed paper spine label, untrimmed. 9 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches 
(24 x 14.5 cm); [iv], 406 pp. Joints weak, some loss to spine ends, 
boards a bit spotted, light foxing and offsetting throughout, bookplate 
to front pastedown and contemporary ownership inscription to front 
free endpaper. 
 
First edition in original boards of one of the most significant early 
cases that appeared before the Supreme Court. When Dartmouth 
College’s president was removed by its Trustees, the New Hampshire 
legislature attempted to invalidate the College’s charter and make  
it a public institution, so that trustees could then be appointed by 
the governor. However, the Supreme Court ruled that a corporate 
charter (in this case, one that predated the establishment of the 
state of New Hampshire) was protected by the contract clause of 
the Constitution. The decision settled the nature of public versus 
private charters and resulted in the rise of the American business 
corporation and the American free enterprise system. Marvin 303; 
Harvard Law Catalogue 671; Sabin 23887; Shaw & Shoemaker 47960. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500
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13 
[FREEMASONRY - DERMOTT, LAURENCE] 
SMITH, WILLIAM. Ahiman Rezon Abridged and Digested: as a Help 
to all that are, or would be, Free and Accepted Masons. Philadelphia: 
Hall and Sellers, 1783. First American edition. Contemporary three  
quarters calf over marbled boards. 7 1/4 x 4 1/4 inches (18 x 10.5 cm);  
engraved frontispiece, xvi, 166 pp. Stains, signatures and repairs to 
several leaves. 
 
Rare first American edition of the first book to be published by the 
Grand Lodge of Pennsylvania and one of the few 18th century books 
on freemasonry printed in the United States. The book is dedicated to 
George Washington and contains a frontispiece by Robert Scot, later 
chief engraver at the United States Mint. Sabin 84584; Evans 17915. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500 
 
14 
HALE, EDWARD E. 
Kanzas and Nebraska: The History, Geographical and Physical  
Characteristics, and Political Position of Those Territories...  
Boston: Phillips, Sampson and Company, 1854. First edition.  
Publisher’s blue cloth. 7 5/8 x 4 3/4 inches (19.25 x 12 cm); v, 256, [4] 
pp.; fine folding frontispiece map, publisher’s Advertisements.  
Boards rubbed with minor losses to extremities, a bit overopened  
with a few loose signatures, scattered foxing, map creased,  
contemporary pen trials to endpapers. 
 
One of the earliest books on Kansas, and considered the best book on 
the migration that followed passage of the Kansas-Nebraska Act. With the 
important “Map of Kanzas & Nebraska from the Original Surveys.” 
Graff 1709; Sabin 2964; Wagner-Camp 380a. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$250-350 
 
15 
HANSON, JOHN 
Document signed as President of the United States in  
Congress Assembled. Philadelphia: 13 April 1782. Partly printed  
document accomplished in manuscript and signed in the left margin 
“John Hanson Presidnt” in ink, countersigned by Charles Thomson 
as Secretary, and with the paper covered Seal of the Admiralty affixed 
(“U.S.A. Sigil Naval”). The verso of the document with an additional  
partly printed form accomplished in manuscript and signed by  
William Moore as President (Governor) of Pennsylvania, this being  
a certification for James Flemming also dated 13 April 1782, this document 
with the paper covered seal of Pennsylvania. The full sheet  
13 x 16 1/4 inches (33 x 41 cm); finely framed with a portrait and plaque. 
Usual folds, unrestored and very well preserved overall. 
 
John Hanson was the first President of the Continental Congress elected 
following the March 1781 ratification of the Articles of Confederation. 
Hanson served a one year term from November 1781 to November 
1782. Offered here is an extremely rare war-date document empowering 
John Flemming, Commander of the Pennsylvania Brigantine Sally to 
attack in a “warlike manner” and to “subdue, seize and take all ships... 
belonging to the King or Crown of Great Britain.” 
 
The document opens: “The United States of America in Congress  
Assembled, To All to whom these Presents shall come, send Greeting.  
Know ye, That we have granted, and these Presents do grant license 
and authority to John Flemming, Mariner, Commander of the Brigantine 
called the Sally ... mounting ten carriage guns and navigated by twenty 
men, to fit out and set forth the said Brigantine in a warlike manner, and 
by and with the said Brigantine and the officers and crew thereof,  
by force of arms to attack, subdue, seize and take all ships and other 
vessels, goods, wares and merchandizes, belonging to the King or 
Crown of Great Britain or to his subjects...” The document continues, 
requesting of all “Kings Princes, States and Potentates, being in  
Friendship or Alliance with Us ... to give the said John Flemming all aid,  
assistance and succor in their Ports ... This commission shall continue in 
force during the pleasure of the United States in Congress assembled, 
and no longer.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The service of the Sally seems to have been quite short-lived:  
during the week of 28 April 1782 it is recorded that “The HM Frigate  
Quebec captures Captain Fleming’s brig Sally,” the Quebec being a  
32-gun warship of the British Navy first launched in 1781 which operated 
in North American waters during the final year of the American  
Revolution (and was notably involved in the capture of the  
South Carolina in the Delaware River in December 1782). 
 
The signature of John Hanson (1721-1783) during the term of his  
presidency are rare and infrequent at auction. We trace just one  
example of this form at auction, that example signed but not assigned 
to a ship. American naval documents from this period are also scarce 
due their heavy use and frequent capture. Letters or other signatures of 
Hanson after this period are infrequently encountered as he died in 1783. 
 
See: Library of Congress. Naval Records of the American Revolution,  
1775-1788. Washington: GPO, 1906. P. 453. For the 1782  
capture of the Sally see 
http://gaz.jrshelby.com/desmarais%20chronology.pdf 
C Property of a Palm Beach Collector 
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration Following Page 

16 
[HINDENBURG DISASTER] 
Fabric remnant from exterior skin of Hindenburg.  
[Lakewood, N.J.: 6 May 1937]. Small piece of gray skin with irregular 
edges, about 1/2 x 1 inch (1.5 x 2.5 cm), accompanied by a copy of  
a statement of provenance; mounted and framed with a photograph  
and plaque. Unexamined out of frame. 
C  
$200-300

17 
JEFFERSON, THOMAS 
Document signed as President. Washington: 1 February 1806.  
Engraved document on vellum with two large engraved vignettes  
and a scalloped upper edge, accomplished in manuscript and signed 
“Th: Jefferson” in ink, countersigned by James Madison as  
Secretary of State, with wafer seal at lower left (possibly renewed).  
13 1/2 x 9 3/4 inches (34 x 24.5 cm); nicely framed. An attractive  
example, with some possible restorations to folds. 
 
A dark example of Jefferson’s signature on a ship’s passport for  
the Brig Harlequin of New York. 
C Property of a Palm Beach Collector 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration Following Page 

18 
JEFFERSON, THOMAS 
Notes on the State of Virginia.   
Richmond: J. W. Randolph, 1853. “A New Edition” but the first to be 
printed in Virginia. Original cloth stamped in blind on covers and gilt 
lettered on spine. 8 3/4 x 5 inches (22.5 x 13 cm); folding map,  
4 single-page maps, folding table, iv [4] 275 pp., ad leaf. 
Tissue backing to map repairing a long tear, this apparently the only 
restoration, foxing heaviest at first and last leaves, the front joint partially 
split and the hinge cracked, early ink signature to front free endpaper. 
 
The first edition of Jefferson’s Notes printed in Virginia. According to 
Sabin, the book was “Printed from President Jefferson’s own copy of 
Stockdale’s edition, containing many additions and corrections.”  
Sabin 35908; Howes J78. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration Following Page 

 
15

 
17

 
18
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19 
[JUVENILE] 
WINCHESTER, ELHANAN. A plain political catechism intended for 
the use of schools in the United States of America, wherein the 
great principles of liberty and of the Federal Government are laid 
down and explained, in the way of question and answer.  
Made level to the lowest capacities. Greenfield, Mass: T. Dickman, 
1796. First edition (also issued in Philadelphia, see note). Contemporary 
calf backed paper covered boards. 5 x 3 inches (13 x 8 cm); 107 pp. 
The final leaf laid down as a pastedown with no loss of text, foxing 
and small stains, the paper deteriorated on the upper board,  
the calf joints splitting. 
 
A very rare juvenile from Elhanan Winchester, an important early 
American Universalist (born in 1751 he was apparently greatly  
influenced by the Universalist themes in the German books printed 
in Pennsylvania by Christopher Sauer). By 1779 Winchester was an 
itinerant preacher who freely spread the gospel to slaves and later 
preached among Joseph Priestley in London from 1787-1794.  
Despite his travels abroad and religious leanings “Winchester was 
deeply committed to the new political vision of the United States as  
can be seen in ... A Plain Political Catechism, intended for use in  
U.S. schools” (MacDonald, All Shall Be Well: Explorations in Universal 
Salvation and Christian Theology, p. 145). This work is uncommon: 
Rare Book Hub reports no copy sold since both the Greenfield and 
Philadelphia issues were sold in the 1920s (priority between the two 
issues unknown-Winchester toured New England in 1794 and was in 
Philadelphia in 1796 before his death the next year). Sabin 104730; 
Evans 31645. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$300-500 
 
20 
KING GEORGE III 
Document signed ordering the disbandment of an Infantry Corps. 
Court of St. James: 28 March 1783. Two page manuscript order of 
disbandment on recto and verso of one long sheet, the recto signed 
at upper left “George R”, the verso signed by British Secretary at War, 
George Yonge. 14 x 9 1/2 inches (36 x 24 cm); framed with a portrait 
and plaque. Professionally restored by J. Baldwin Conservation with 
their report to the frame verso, there is mainly a tissue repair along 
one horizontal fold which is toned and affects a few words, minor 
paper replacement to the extremities of this fold. 
 
“Whereas we have thought fit to order Our Corps of Infantry under 
your Command to be forthwith disbanded...Care is to be taken that 
the arms delivered out of our stores of Ordnance and indented for be 
returned thither again...Care is to be taken that each Non-Commissioned 
Officer and Private Man hereby to be disbanded be permitted to  
carry away with him his Clothes, Belt and Knapsack which he now 
wears. And we being pleased to allow each Sergeant, Corporal Drummer, 
and Private Man, who shall be hereby disbanded, fourteen days  
subsistence, as of our Royal Bounty, to carry them home...” 
 
An interesting order of disbandment emanating from the period in 
which Sir Charles Grey was to become Commander in Chief of British 
Forces in America and his appointment, along with his colonelcy and 
build up of Dragoon regiments, was aborted in favor of the reduction 
of troops. In the months preceding Grey’s late 1782 appointment, 
plans were put in place for the buildup of Dragoon regiments in  
North America and we locate one war-date reference to Henry Waller, 
the recipient of this order, in the February 1783 records of the War  
Office reporting on “Troops in North America” that “Henry Waller, of 
the 1st Dragoon Guards, to be a Major-Commandant of a corp  
of foot, Richard Symes vice.” It appears that by the date of this  
document, 28 March 1783, the buildup of these regiments had been 
cancelled and the British moved towards reducing troop counts in 
America and it seems neither Charles Grey in his role as Commander 
in Chief or Henry Waller would set out for America. In the same war 
records listing Waller’s promotion we also locate the full text this order 
as published in New York in August 1783. 
 
We locate no signed copy of this disbandment order or any  
similar document signed by King George III in the auction record. 
Such documents with overt content relating the breakdown of the 
British military machine at War’s end are scarce. 
 
 
 
 

 
20

 
21

 
24

 
26

 
 
For Grey’s aborted post, see: 
Sir Charles Grey, First Earl Grey: Royal Soldier, Family Patriarch, p. 122. 
For Waller’s promotion to Commandant and the text of this order, 
see: The Scots Magazine, Volume 45. December 1783, p. 111 
(Waller) and p. 661 (Disbandment order). 
C Property of a Palm Beach Collector 
$6,000-8,000 
See Illustration Following Page 

21 
KENNEDY, JOHN FITZGERALD 
Manuscript sheet of notes on Kennedy’s stationery. [N.p.: n.d.]. 
One sheet of stationery headed “From the Desk of John F. Kennedy”  
with printer’s mark to lower left, the sheet with approximately  
12 lines of notes in Kennedy’s hand: “Dr. Barr/Lng 6-2380/ 
Dr. Barger/Barry/will not vote(?)/will not debate/will not take active 
part/will vote...” The sheet 5 x 3 3/4 inches (9.5 x 13 cm); framed,  
but also accompanied by a cloth box. The note fine but with a 
very slight indentation from a paperclip, the cloth box stained, 
sold previously by University Archives. 
 
Kennedy’s distinctive telephone notes, here possibly referring to 
his presidential debate with Richard Nixon. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration 

22 
[KENNEDY ASSASSINATION] 
Signed copy of the 1963 attestation of Oswald’s captors.  
Two page typed letter dated 22 November 1963 (but circa 1995),  
the letter addressed to Chief of Police J.E. Curry and headed 
“Subject: Apprehension of suspect in the Death of the President 
of the United States and Officer J.D. Tippit”, signed by the four 
participants who arrested Oswald being Gerald L. Hill (Sergeant  
of Police); Ray Hawkins (Acc. Investigator); Paul Bentley  
(Detective); and M.N. McDonald (Patrolman). Each sheet visibly  
10 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (26 x 21 cm); the two sheets framed together 
forming a larger display. Fine, unexamined out of frame. 
 
Fascinating later signed copy of the memorandum dated  
from the day of the assassination detailing the capture of  
Lee Harvey Oswald in the Texas Theater about two hours after 
Kennedy was shot. The letter describes Patrolman McDonald’s 
takedown of Oswald in the theater: “... he observed the arrested 
party sitting in the third seat ... the suspect said “This is it”, and 
sprang from the seat .... the suspect got his hand on a gun that 
was struck inside his shirt ... the suspect pulled the trigger once 
and the gun snapped, but did not fire ... after a struggle in which 
the suspect resisted violently he was disarmed and handcuffed 
... The suspect, later identified as Lee H. Oswald, w/m/24, was 
released by arresting officers to Captain J.W. Fritz of the  
Homicide Bureau.” 
C  
$400-600

23 
KNOX, HENRY 
Document signed. Boston: 22 February 1805. Note signed 
“HKnox” promising to pay James Lloyd $4,461.44 by 1 July 1806, 
countersigned by his son Henry J. Knox and his wife Eliza J. Knox,  
with further signed notes to verso signed by James Eastburn, 
attorney to Thomas Norton Longman. Sheet 6 x 7 1/2 inches  
(15 x 19 cm). Folds, a few spots, offered with a volume relating to 
Knox’s home in Maine. 
 
In his later years, Henry Knox was embroiled in debt and this 
document promises to pay a large sum to James Lloyd, attorney 
to the estate of Thomas Longman (d. 1797) and father of  
Thomas Norton Longman, heir to the estate, mentioned on  
the verso. Henry Knox died in 1806 and signed items from  
this late period are uncommon. We locate similar notes on these 
devastating financial matters in the Gilder Lehrman Collection. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600

24 
LEE, ROBERT E. 
Signed carte-de-visite portrait. Carte-de-visite bust length portrait  
depicting Lee in uniform, signed “RE Lee” at lower right, the verso with an 
inscription by Mary C. Lee dated August 1867, imprint of Vannerson & Levy 
Photographers, Richmond, Va., to verso. 3 7/8 x 2 3/8 inches (9.8 x 6.1 cm); 
in an antique double-sided frame. The card affixed to mat below the  
signature which is dark, small abraded area in forehead, some light color 
possibly added to beard, a few small spots. 
 
Lee in his classic portrait by Davies, with a bold signature. A similar example 
with the Vannerson imprint, inscription from Mrs. Lee, with similar retouching 
(also housed in a double-sided frame) was sold at Charles Hamilton,  
10 July 1980, lot 128, suggesting these from a group of portraits procured 
by Mrs. Lee for presentation during the final years of her husband’s life. 
C  
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration 

25 
LEE, ROBERT E. & LEE, GEORGE WASHINGTON CUSTIS 
Sheet signed. [N.p.: n.d.]. Paper slip signed “RE Lee” in pencil below 
“G.W.C. Lee” in ink. The visible area 1 3/4 x 3 inches (4.5 x 7.5 cm); framed 
with engraved portraits of both men. A few faint spots, lightly toned,  
unexamined out of frame. 
 
Uncommon pairing of the signatures of Robert E. Lee and his eldest son, 
George Washington Custis Lee, who served as an aide-de-camp to  
president Jefferson Davis during the Confederacy and succeeded his father 
as president of Washington and Lee University in Lexington, Virginia. 
C  
$800-1,200

26 
LINCOLN, ABRAHAM 
Appointment signed as President. Washington: 24 February 1865.  
Engraved document on vellum with two large vignettes accomplished in 
manuscript and signed in full “Abraham Lincoln” in ink, countersigned by 
Edwin Stanton as Secretary at War, with blue wafer seal and docketing to 
upper left. 17 1/2 x 14 1/4 inches (44.5 x 36 cm); finely framed. Professionally 
restored by J. Baldwin Conservation and with their report to frame verso, 
some toned areas and staining remain along extremities and folds,  
the signature dark. 
 
Lincoln, just weeks before his assassination, here appoints Thomas Julius 
Hoskinson Commissary of Subsistence of Volunteers with the rank of Captain. 
C Property of a Palm Beach Collector 
$3,500-5,500 
See Illustration 
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27 
LINCOLN, ABRAHAM 
Facsimile of Lincoln’s response to the Methodist Church. 
Lincoln’s original letter written 18 May 1864, the facsimile  
likely 1864-1875. 9 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches (24.5 x 19.5 cm).  
The text page with a few stray spots and stains, one horizontal  
fold with a short split at one end, the sheet mounted to a 
sheet of lined paper and with a long printed page of Methodist  
text affixed, further pencil notations to verso. 
 
Uncommon facsimile of apparently unknown origin of Lincoln’s 
response to the Bishops of the Methodist Episcopal Church: 
“it may fairly be said, that the Methodist Episcopal Church, 
not less devoted than the rest, is, by its greater numbers,  
the most important of all. It is no fault in others, that the 
Methodist Church sends more soldiers to the field, more nurses 
to the hospital, and more prayers to Heaven, than any.  
God bless the Methodist Church-bless all the churches-and 
blessed be God, who, in this our great trial giveth us the churches.” 
 
We trace no copy of this facsimile at auction and note an 
article on them and the hunt for the original located at the 
Library of Congress, see:  
http://archives.gcah.org/bitstream/handle/10516/3246/ 
Methodist-History-2012-04-Stowell.pdf?sequence=1 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration 

28 
[LINCOLN ASSASSINATION] 
New York Tribune dated April 18th, 1865. New York:  
Tuesday, 18 April 1865. Printed newspaper in six columns,  
the entire front sheet devoted to the assassination. The visible 
sheet 20 1/4 x 15 1/4 inches (50.5 x 38 cm); matted and framed.  
Usual folds which are lightly toned, a small old ownership 
label in upper margin, a few minor handling creases and 
indentations, unexamined out of frame. 
 
Newspaper dating from the first days after the assassination 
while the nation reeled. The first column lists the headlines: 
“Our National Loss/Secretary Seward Better/His Son Conscious/
Preparations for the Funeral...” 
C  
$400-600

29 
MADISON, JAMES 
Ship’s passport signed as President. Washington: 13 July 1816.  
Engraved document on vellum with two large vignettes and 
with a scalloped upper edge, accomplished in manuscript and 
signed in full “James Madison” as President, countersigned 
by James Monroe as Secretary of State and with wafer seal. 
14 1/2 x 10 inches (37 x 25 cm); nicely framed. An attractive 
document, some possible minor restoration along folds,  
Madison’s signature quite bold, unexamined out of frame. 
 
A fine example of the elegantly engraved passports signed in 
combination by Madison and Monroe, this for the ship Union 
of Boston, embellished with fine engravings of a lighthouse 
and ship at full sail. 
C Property of a Palm Beach Collector 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration 

 
27

 
29

30 
MATHER, COTTON 
Magnalia Christi Americana; or, the  
Ecclesiastical History of New-England, from 
the First Planting in the Year 1620 unto the 
Year of our Lord, 1698. London: Printed for 
Thomas Parkhurst, 1702. First edition. 20th century 
 panelled calf to style. 12 1/2 x 8 inches  
(32 x 21 cm); [30], 38, [2], 75, [1], [2], 238, [2], 
125-222; 100; [2] 88; 118; [2-ad leaf).  
This copy has the preliminary blank and the 
blank at 6M2. The errata leaves, which were 
not issued until after publication, are not present 
in this copy. 7P4 is the single advertisement 
leaf. A few marginal restorations, most  
notably at C3 margins generally quite full,  
the map in overall fresh condition, the 
binding sound. Old notes on the initial and 
terminal blanks, a few old ink underlinings in 
text, a large and unwashed example. 
 
First edition of “the most famous American 
book of colonial times and the indispensable 
source for colonial social history” (Streeter). 
This copy retains the full-sheet folding map 
of New England and New York in sound clean 
condition, and has the final leaf of advertisements 
for books printed for Thomas Parkhurst at the 
rear. The seven parts in the work discuss the 
settlement of New England and the lives  
of its early magistrates and governors,  
the history of Harvard College and the  
New England Church. Included are the  
Hannah Duston captivity narrative,  
an account of the Salem witch trials,  
The Wars of the Lord (dealing with dissident 
religious sects etc.)  
and much else. Howes M-391; Sabin 46392; 
Streeter Sale I, 658; Church 806. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration 

 
30

 
31

31 
[COLOR PLATE] 
MCKENNEY, THOMAS L. & HALL, JAMES. 
History of the Indian Tribes of North 
America... J. T. Bowen: Philadelphia, 1848, 
1849, 1850. The first octavo edition. Three 
volumes, red three-quarters morocco of the 
period, marbled sides, emblematic spines, 
all edges gilt. 10 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (26 x 16 cm); 
iv, 333 pp.; xviii, 11-290 pp.; iv, 17-392 pp.; 
with a total of 120 hand-colored plates,  
plus the colored dedication litho to Washington. 
Some wear to the bindings with evident  
minor refurbishment and two volumes neatly 
rebacked retaining the original spine, but 
withal a clean copy, retaining the original 
guard sheets. Some toning or spotting to 
the text as usual, but though the tissue 
guards are foxed and discolored, almost all 
the plates are free from foxing and other 
defects. Bookplates of Walter J.H. Jones. 
 
This is one of the finest American color 
plate books of the period, in which most of 
the plates are after the paintings rendered 
(at McKenney’s behest) by the artist Charles 
Bird King. Most of King’s portraits were lost 
in the 1865 Smithsonian fire, so this work 
not only preserves the likeness of Native 
American leaders of the period, but is also a 
significant American art historical document. 
Field 992: “The plates are accurate portraits 
of celebrated chiefs, or of characteristic 
individuals of the race; and are colored with 
care, to faithfully represent their features 
and costumes.” Sabin 43411; Howes M129. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$6,000-9,000 
See Illustration 

32 
MICHAUX, F.[RANCOIS] A. 
Travels to the westward of the Allegany 
Mountains in the states of the Ohio,  
Kentucky and Tennessee in the year 
1802... London: Richard Phillips, 1805.  
Third edition? 19th-century brown cloth.  
8 1/4 x 5 inches (21 x 13 cm); 96 pp.,  
with folding map. The cloth of the spine 
darkened, restored six-inch tear into the 
map (without loss) from the upper gutter. 
Clark, Old South II:106; Howes M579;  
Sabin 48706. 
 
This printing is an abridgment of the second 
English edition to be included in Phillips’ 
1805 Collection of Voyages and is a new 
translation from the French differing from 
the 1805 Mawman and Crosby issues. 
The map depicts the West to and slightly 
beyond the Mississippi River with much 
detail in Kentucky and Tennessee, Native 
American territories (“Nation of the Bear”, 
“Wandering Chipewas”, etc.) and  
East & West Florida to the south. Michaux 
is best known for his three volume North 
American Sylva. Clark, Old South II:106; 
Howes M579; Sabin 48706. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$500-700
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33 
MOLLHAUSEN, BALDWIN [SINNETT, Mrs. PERCEY-trans.] 
Diary of a Journey from the Mississippi to the Coasts of the 
Pacific with a United States Government Expedition...  
London: Longman, Brown, Green, Longmans and Roberts, 1858. 
First edition in English. Two volumes, period full calf, all edges  
marbled, in a cloth slipcase. 8 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 x 13 cm); 
with the folding map in original color, 7 chromolithograph and  
4 tinted lithograph plates, the half-titles present. Light binding 
wear, generally internally clean, with a presentation to Alfred Dent 
from a W. Otto N. Shaw upon the former leaving Eton (dated 1862). 
Bookplate of Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
Including an introduction by Alexander Von Humboldt. A highly  
regarded account of the southern route of the Pacific Railroad Survey 
under the command of A.W. Whipple. Mollhausen had come to 
the U.S. in 1849 and toured the Rockies in 1851. This work contains 
striking chromolithographed plates made from his drawings.  
Howes M713; Wagner-Camp IV: 305:2; Wheat, Transmississippi 
West 4: map 956; Streeter 3134; Graff 2849; Rader 2418; 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page 

34 
[OPIUM] 
COLE, HENRY. Confessions of an American Opium Eater:  
From Bondage to Freedom. Boston: Earle, 1895. First edition. 
Publisher’s cloth. 8 plates. One plate detached, a few stains to cloth 
and within; Together with LYDSTON, G. FRANK. The Tales of a 
Talkative Doctor. Chicago: Klein, 1896. First edition, inscribed by 
the author. Cloth with skull and crossbones motif. Fading to cloth 
extremities, else fine.   
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$250-350

35 
[PRESIDENTS & AUTHORS] 
Autograph album containing the signatures of nine U.S. Presidents and 
other notables. Vicinity of Scarsdale, N.Y.: compiled 1880s-1930s. 
Autograph album stitched into original suede covers with signatures 
or inscriptions on sheets or on cards mounted to the sheets. The album 
7 1/4 x 6 inches (18 x 5 cm). Chips to some edges, stray stains  
from adhesive; Together with a folder of correspondence from 
political figures, 1950s, listed below, some stains and wear. 
 
A late 19th century autograph album commencing with signatures 
of the Bates family of Scarsdale and continuing to include a laid-in 
letter from Edith Roosevelt (on her “Strange Ports” stationery);  
the inserted signatures of Lucretia Garfield; Henry Longfellow,  
John G. Whittier, Oliver Wendell Holmes, Frank Stockton, Mark 
Twain signed as both S.L. Clemens and Twain, John Burroughs, 
Jane Addams, Edwin Markham, Helen Keller, Robert Swain Gifford, 
the calling card of August Rodin, Edwin Booth, Ellen Terry,  
R.B. Hayes, C.A. Arthur, Grover Cleveland, Theodore Roosevelt, 
Wm. Taft, Woodrow Wilson, Warren G. Harding, Calvin Coolidge, 
and Herbert Hoover. In the file of 1950s-era political correspondence there 
are three signed letters on the personal stationery of Dwight Eisenhower; 
several letters signed from Prescott Bush; and two from Richard Nixon, 
these additional letters possibly secretarial and unconfirmed. 
C Estate of Marian Clark Adolphson, CT 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page  

36 
ROOSEVELT, FRANKLIN DELANO 
Typed letter signed with initials. Washington: 25 June 1938.  
One page typed letter signed “F.D.R” on one sheet of stationery 
headed “The White House/Washington,” the letter addressed to 
the Hon. Ferdinand Pecora and thanking him for a letter and his 
suggestions. Visible area 8 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches (21.5 x 17 cm);  
framed with a portrait. Usual fold, visibly fine, not examined out of frame. 
C  
$400-600

37 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
Photograph inscribed as President. Bust length portrait of Roosevelt 
with the stamp of Harris & Ewing, 1907, inscribed below the image  
“To Colonel C.A. Carlisle/with the hearty regards of his friend/Theodore 
Roosevelt/Nov. 9th 1908.” The image 8 x 5 1/2 inches (20.5 x 14.5 cm); 
the inscription likely on the mount below the image, the visible area  
1 x 7 inches (2.5 x 17 cm); framed. In visibly good condition with a  
dark inscription, unexamined out of its contemporary frame. 
 
Chillicothe, Ohio born Charles Arthur Carlisle earned the rank of colonel 
by serving four years on the military staffs of two Indiana governors, 
James A. Mount and Winfield T. Durbin. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page  

38 
[ROOSEVELT, THEODORE] 
Hunting Trips of a Ranchman. Sketches of Sport on the Northern Cattle Plains. 
New York: G.P. Putnam’s, 1891. A presentation copy, “Inscribed for/James H. Kidder/ 
with all good wishes/from/Theodore Roosevelt.” Publisher’s cloth in modern slipcase.  
9 x 5 7/8 inches (23 x 15 cm); xvi, 347, [1] pp., 4 pp. ads; frontispiece,  
full-page plates by Gifford, Beard, Henry Sandham, A.B. Frost, and others.  
Covers toned and spine darkened, chip to head of spine, contents leaf frayed and 
likely reinserted. Bookplate of Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
Written after the 1884 death of his wife, this works was written after Roosevelt 
had escaped to the solace of his ranch. Howes R430; Graff 3560 (for the first edition). 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration Following Page  

39 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
The Wilderness Hunter: An Account of the Big Game of the United States 
and its chase with horse, hound and rifle. New York: G. P. Putnam’s, [1893]. 
First edition, one of 200 copies signed by Roosevelt. Full red morocco by 
Putnam’s (probably a deluxe issue binding) in modern slipcase.  
10 3/4 x 7 3/4 inches (27 x 20 cm); 468 pp., index, plates after Frost,  
Remington, etc., present in the deluxe edition in India proof state.  
Joints rubbed, spine scuffed upper cover just starting, internally clean.  
Bookplate of Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
One of the scarcer of the deluxe editions of Roosevelt’s hunting works. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration Following Page  

40 
[ROUGH RIDERS - ROOSEVELT, THEODORE] 
Original photograph depicting the Rough Riders at San Antonio, Texas, 1905. 
Vintage photograph depicting Roosevelt and Commander Leonard 
Wood on horseback in the foreground at right before the balance of the 
regiment also on horseback and with flags raised. The photograph  
8 x 16 1/4 inches (20 x 41 cm); framed. On the frame verso is a sleeve 
containing fragments of an old mat or envelope, one fragment printed 
“D.P. Barr, Photo./San Antonio, Tex” and another fragment with manuscript 
in a contemporary hand reading “1st United States Volunteer Cavalry  
(Rough Riders)” and with the names of both Wood and Roosevelt corresponding 
to their place in the image. Offered with a volume publishing the image (see note). 
The photograph lightly foxed, one corner creased, a few minor short edge tears, 
well preserved overall, not examined out of frame. 
 
A rare contemporary photograph of Roosevelt’s Rough Riders assembled 
as a regiment on horseback during the regiment’s 1905 reunion in  
San Antonio, Texas. San Antonio was an important location in Rough Riders 
history as it was from the Menger Hotel that Roosevelt first formed the 
group. The 1905 reunion convened at the end of the campaign season 
and before the commencement of Roosevelt’s second term as president. 
It was also the final Rough Riders reunion Roosevelt would attend in his 
lifetime. The lot is accompanied by a first edition copy in original cloth of 
Roosevelt’s The Rough Riders (Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1899) which prints 
this image under the title “Regimental Drill of the Rough Riders at  
San Antonio, Texas.” 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page  

41 
ROOSEVELT, THEODORE 
Salesman’s “dummy” for The Executive Edition of 
The Works of Theodore Roosevelt. New York:  
The Co-Operative Publication Society, circa 1909. 
Three quarters brown morocco over marbled boards. 
7 3/4 x 5 inches (19.5 x 13 cm); frontispiece and 
7 plates after photographs and the title printed 
on Japan, the text offering excerpts from about 8 
chapters including on the Rough Riders, Hunting the 
Grisly, Hunting Trips of a Ranchman, etc. The binding 
rubbed and with a small loss to headcap. 
 
An uncommon salesman’s sample or “dummy” for 
an edition of Roosevelt’s works, offered with a 1903 
stereoview of Roosevelt in the Cabinet Room of the 
White House. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500
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42 
SALOMON, HAYM 
Endorsing signature on check signed by Robert Morris  
(Signer from Pennsylvania).  
Paris: 22 October 1782. Printed check “Pour Compte des Etats Unis 
de L’Amerique, Philadelphie...” accomplished in manuscript and 
drawing six hundred and fifty-six lives Tournois to be paid to  
Haym Salomon, signed in on the recto “Robt. Morris/Sy. of Finance” 
and endorsed in ink on the verso “Haym Salomon”, the check  
written to Monsieur Grand at the Bank of Paris. 3 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches  
(9.5 x 24 cm); housed in a double sided framed with a portrait  
and plaque. A few repairs to folds or small ink burned areas,  
some running of ink to manuscript on both recto and verso. 
 
A true rarity of American Revolutionary finance and Jewish-American 
history: a war-date endorsing signature of Haym Salomon on a 
check issued by Robert Morris 
as Superintendent of Finance. 
 
Polish born Haym Salomon 
(1740-1785) was a principal 
financier of the fledgling 
American republic during 
the American Revolution. 
Salomon arrived in America in 
1775, established himself as a 
financial broker for merchants 
engaging in foreign trade, 
and sympathetic to the American cause, joined the New York Sons 
of Liberty. He was arrested by the British as a spy in 1776 and 
pardoned only after 18 months aboard a British ship acting as an  
interpreter for Hessian troops. Arrested again in 1778 and  
sentenced to death, he escaped to Philadelphia and became an 
agent to the French consul there as well as the paymaster for the 
French forces in North America.  
 
 
 

 
 
By 1781 the finances of the republic were in shambles: the over 
printing of paper money had caused rampant inflation and  
Congress was powerless to raise revenue. In 1781, Salomon began 
working with the newly appointed Superintendent of Finance of 
the United States, Robert Morris, who had established the Bank of 
North America and relied on patriotic financiers such as Salomon to  
subscribe to the bank, find buyers for government bills of exchange, 
and lend personal funds to the government (he reportedly loaned 
$650,000 to the cause). His greatest contribution came in advance 
of the Yorktown Campaign when the unpaid, underfed and poorly 
equipped troops under General Washington were on the verge of 
mutiny and $20,000 was desperately needed but unavailable. 
General Washington famously demanded of Robert Morris:  

“Send for Haym Salomon.” 
 
Salomon’s signature is rare in 
any context and we note few  
examples at auction. We trace 
only one war-date signature 
sold at auction in two decades, 
that also an endorsed check 
of the same date and amount 
and also signed by Morris 
(that example sold Sotheby’s 
New York, 25 May 2016, lot 16). 

 
Salomon is also an important figure in American Jewish history  
and was an original member of the Congregation Mickve Israel  
of Philadelphia. 
C Property of a Palm Beach Collector 
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration  
 
 
 
 

 
42

43 
[SLAVERY] 
Charleston Slave Badge. [Charleston, S.C.: mid-19th century].  
Diamond shaped metal badge stamped Charleston/ 
1831/Servant”, holed for suspension at top.  
Approximately 2 x 2 inches (5 x 5 cm); mounted and framed. 
Pitted and worn with losses, unexamined out of frame. 
C  
$200-400

44 
STEDMAN, CHARLES 
The History of the Origin, Progress, and Termination of 
the American War. London: Printed for the Author and 
sold by J. Murray; J. Debrett; and J. Kerby, 1794.  
First edition. Two volumes. Contemporary calf boards  
with gilt floral boarder to covers, rebacked laying down 
original backstrips and green morocco lettering labels.  
10 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches (26.5 x 19.5 cm); 15 maps and plates 
(plus the overslip to the plan of Bunker Hill as issued), 
half-title to both volumes, xv, 399; xv, 449, index. Tear into 
the Bunker Hill map where mounted and some misfolding 
to overslip, a similar tear into New York map and short 
splits to a few others where mounted, two of these  
repaired, light spotting, foxing and thumbsoiling, a few 
stray blue marks, a well preserved set overall. 
 
According to Sabin, Charles Stedman’s work is “considered 
the best contemporary account of the Revolution written 
from the British side.” Stedman was Philadelphia born but 
was a staunch loyalist fighting for the British at Lexington 
and Concord and later under Generals Howe and Cornwallis. 
The maps here are particularly fine and the one depicting 
the Battle of Bunker Hill retains the printed overlay missing 
in many copies. Howes S914. Sabin 91057. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration 

45 
TRUMAN, HARRY 
Signature on campaign comic book “The Story of  
Harry S. Truman”. [Washington: Democratic  
National Committee, 1948]. Color printed comic book 
cover inscribed “To L. V. Weisensel/From Harry S. Truman”,  
the visible area 9 1/4 x 6 inches (23 x 16 cm); matted and framed.  
The signature dark but the blue of of the cover gently 
yellowed, unexamined out of frame. 
C  
$700-1,000

46 
TRUMAN, HARRY 
Typed letter signed as President. Washington: 17 April 1951.  
One page typed letter on one sheet of “The White House/
Washington” stationery signed in ink “Harry Truman”,  
the letter addressed to Dwight Palmer of New York and 
thanking him for his “telegram expressing approval of 
my recent action in the Far Eastern situation” (alluding to 
dismissal of MacArthur). Visible area 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches 
(20.5 x 14 cm); framed. Usual fold, minor handling creases, 
unexamined out of frame. 
 
In one of the most controversial civilian-military events of 
the 20th century, on 11 April 1951 President Truman fired 
General Douglas MacArthur, then in command of the U.S. forces 
in Korea, and replaced him with General Matthew Ridgeway.  
In this letter, Truman thanks the president of the General  
Cable Corporation in New York for his support of his action.  
Accompanied by a certificate and receipt from EAC Gallery,  
New York reporting this item purchased on Sothebys.com, 2002. 
C  
$500-800
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Six months into his first term, President Washington  
writes regarding a shipment of fruit trees bound 
for Mount Vernon from the noted greenhouse at 
Mount Clare, the Baltimore plantation of  
Margaret Tilghman Carroll, widow of Charles Carroll  
“The Barrister.” The letter is one of several in a 
harried correspondence between Washington, 
who had requested some small fruit trees of  
Mrs. Carroll; Otho Holland Williams, first commissioner  
of the Port of Baltimore and Revolutionary War 
Brigadier General, whom Washington had asked 
to arrange the shipment of the trees from  
Baltimore to Annapolis; and Mrs. Carroll, who 
had clearly taken Washington’s request to an 
extreme and hoped to exceed his expectations 
by making a grand gift to the new President of 
mature, fruit bearing trees which would require a 
special and costly vessel to transport. In the  
current letter, Washington is both explaining his 
intentions regarding the shipment to Williams 
and somewhat urging him to convince Mrs. Carroll 
to reduce her gift as the large trees “would be a 
robbery of the good Lady without answering my 
purposes so well as those which were younger.” 
The letter opens with an apologetic Washington 
reporting that his instructions to Williams were 
“so incautiously expressed as to lead you into a 
mistake” and that he intended the “infant growth”  
trees shipped by some “casual conveyance” or 
“Packet” rather than the “large vessel” required to 
move the heavy, fruit bearing trees, and commenting 
twice that the expense generated by this shipment 
“far exceed the value of the things.”  
 
Despite further entreaties to Mrs. Carroll, on 
October 29th Williams wrote to Washington that 
“Mrs Carroll sent me five boxes, and twenty small 
pots of trees, and young plants; among which 
were two Shaddocks-One Lemon, and One Orange, 
of from three to five feet in length; Nine small 
orange trees; Nine Lemon; One fine balm  
scented Shrub; Two Potts of Alloes, and some 
tufts of knotted Marjoram” to which Washington, 
upon return from his New England tour, wrote her on 
22 November: “I am overcome by your goodness.”  
Mrs. Carroll’s gift to Washington added a variety 
of valuable fruit trees to the estate which greatly 
enhanced Washington’s greenhouse as it became 
the most advanced of its time and is still active today. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Autograph letters from the early months of  
Washington’s presidency are infrequently offered 
at auction (we trace approximately 6 unique 
examples sold dated 1789) and this letter is 
enhanced by Washington’s franking signature as 
President and the retention of an intact wax seal. 
The text of this letter is included in the footnote 
of the entry for a letter from Washington to 
Margaret Tilghman Carroll dated 16 September 
1789 on the website of the Washington Papers 
(https://founders.archives.gov). We also note 
the previous sale of a letter from Washington to 
Williams on this subject also dated 16 September 
1789 (Freeman, 5 October 1983, lot 424, $2,500). 

47 
WASHINGTON, GEORGE 
Autograph letter signed as President to Otho Holland Williams regarding  
a shipment of fruit trees from Mount Clara to Mount Vernon.   
New York: 2 October 1789. One page autograph letter signed  
“G: Washington” on one long bifolium, the address panel in Washington’s 
hand and franked “President US”, with faint franking stamps to address 
panel, an intact black wax seal, docketting notation “No. 23” to upper 
left of recto and to address panel “2nd October 1789”, a brief note of 
early provenance to the recto of the second leaf. 12 x 7 /2 inches  
(30.5 x 19 cm); the letter housed in a double-sided frame which clips onto 
a fine frame with plaque and portrait. Some faint toned or lightly stained 
areas in upper margin and along fold, paper replacement to verso where 
opened, old strengthening to fold on verso, silking to folds on verso of 
first page and recto of second, small early and faint docketting stamps to 
address panel, some possible repair to wax seal. 
C Property of a Palm Beach Collector 
$25,000-35,000 
See Illustration 
 

 
47

48 
[WEBSTER, DANIEL] 
Two titles. Comprising: Lectures and addresses [spine title]. 
Contemporary half calf. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 x 13 cm); various 
paginations; engraving, sectional titles. Generally rubbed and worn, 
toned and foxed throughout, some contemporary annotations;  
together with UPHAM, THOMAS C. American Cottage Life.  
A Series of Poems... Brunswick: Joseph Griffin, 1850-51.  
Second edition, inscribed by the author to Daniel Webster, with his 
bookplate. Publisher’s cloth gilt, all edges gilt. 7 3/8 x 4 1/2 inches 
(18.75 x 11.25 cm); [ii], 212 pp.; additional engraved vignette title 
page, lithographed plates with tissue guards, publisher’s ads.  
Spine sunned, minor loss to extremities, some spotting to  
endpapers, scattered foxing. 
 
The second title from the library of Daniel Webster, containing 
the catalogue number (1199) from the sale of his library in 1875. 
Inscribed to Webster by the author to the front free endpaper and 
with Webster’s armorial bookplate to the front pastedown. The first 
title contains three addresses by Webster, as well as several others 
by different authors. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$200-300

49 
WEBSTER, NOAH 
Letters to a Young Gentleman Commencing His Education: to 
which is subjoined A Brief History of the United States.  
New Haven: Howe & Spalding, 1823. First edition. Quarter calf 
over marbled boards, morocco gilt lettering piece to spine.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/8 inches (21.5 x 13 cm); 335 pp. Light foxing throughout, 
bookplate to front pastedown. 
Evans 27105; Howes H362 (“aa”); Sabin 31095 (“scarce and valuable”). 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$200-300

50 
WEBSTER, NOAH 
A Brief History of Epidemic and Pestilential Diseases...  
Hartford: Hudson & Goodwin, 1799. First edition. Two volumes.  
Full tree calf, morocco gilt lettering pieces to spines. 8 1/4 x 4 7/8 inches  
(20.75 x 12.25 cm); xii, 9-348; [iv], 352 pp. Hinges weak, generally a 
bit worn with some loss, scattered foxing, contemporary ownership 
signatures to title pages, bookplates and ownership signatures to 
front pastedowns. 
 
William Osler called this book “the most important medical work 
written in this country by a layman” (Garrison-Morton). With the 
bookplates and signatures of William C. Chambers and Dr. James Rush,  
physician and Treasurer of the United States Mint. Austin 2023; 
Evans 36687; Garrison-Morton 1675.1; Sabin 102341. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600

 
Maps 
 
51 
[MAPS] 
Rapport du Commissaire du Bureau General des Terres Publiques 
aux États-Unis pour L’Année 1866. Washington: Imprimerie du 
Gouvernment, 1867. Original gilt lettered pebbled cloth and containing  
one large folding map. The text printed in French: v, 38, pp.  
The large folding map: Map of the United States and Territories. 
Shewing the Extent of Public Surveys and other Details ... under 
the Direction of Joseph S. Wilson, Commissioner. Washington: 1866. 
Hand-colored engraved map on two joined sheets, the opened map 
approximately 30 x 55 inches (76 x 140 cm). A few punctures at 
fold corners, else a fine example, some spotting to endpapers and 
toning to text. 
 
An interesting and large map of the United States at the end of 
the Civil War with much on Western surveys and territories, Native 
American lands, railroad and wagon routes, mineral, gold, copper, 
oil reserves and mines, etc. The map is uncommon in its original 
binding and French text. Sabin 67925; Wheat 1137; Phillips 1388-23. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$250-350

52 
[MAINE] 
GREENLEAF, MOSES. Map of the State of Maine with the Province 
of New Brunswick. Portland, Maine: Shirley & Hyde, 1829. Engraved by 
J.H. Young & F. Danforth, Philadelphia. First edition, first state.  
Engraved map with hand-coloring on four sheets joined, sheet approximately  
53 1/4 x 41 1/2 inches (135 x 105.5 cm). Map mounted to modern linen, 
tears repaired, faint old dampstain at upper left, evenly toned. 
 
Moses Greenleaf’s monumental 1829 wall map of the state of Maine, 
issued separately but in conjunction with his two other ambitious publications 
of that year, being his Survey of the State of Maine, in Reference to Its 
Geographical Features, Statistics and Political Economy and the Atlas 
Accompanying Greenleaf’s Map and Statistical Survey of Maine.  
Granted statehood in 1820, by 1829 Maine was still involved in a dispute 
with Great Britain over its northern boundary and this map is the first to 
show the boundary from actual surveys (the boundary issue was resolved 
by the Webster-Ashburton Treaty of 1842). The map is also noted for the 
accuracy in which it presented hundreds of lakes and rivers in the interior. 
The present map is accompanied by first edition in original boards of 
Greenleaf’s 1816 A Statistical View of the District of Maine, the work  
which Greenleaf greatly expanded upon with his publications of 1829 
(that work also accompanied by a map, not present here). We trace  
few extant copies of the map offered and note that in the survey  
accompanying the sale of the copy owned by E. V. Thompson he noted 
6 copies. The lot also accompanied by Edgar Crosby Smith’s 1902  
Moses Greenleaf: Maine’s First Map Maker, copy 62 from the limited edition. 
For the map see Thompson sale lot 119; Phillips, 1772; Phillips.  
Maps of America, p. 384-385; Ristow, p. 96; Smith, E.C. Moses Greenleaf, 
p. 71-77; Schwartz, S.I. and R.E. Ehrenberg, The mapping of America,  
p. 251; Howes 393. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration 
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53 
MITCHELL, SAMUEL AUGUSTUS 
Map of Maine New Hampshire and Vermont  
Compiled from the Latest Authorities.  
Philadelphia: Mitchell, 1831. Engraved folding 
hand-colored pocket map mounted in original 
gilt-lettered leather case as issued. Engraved by J.H. Young. 
16 3/4 x 21 inches (42.5 x 54 cm). A few punctures at 
fold points, a well preserved example overall in the 
fine morocco case of issue. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

54 
[MEXICAN BOUNDARY SURVEY] 
Report of the Secretary of the Interior, in compliance 
with A resolution of the Senate, of January 22,  
communicating a report and map of A. B. Gray,  
relative to the Mexican boundary. [Washington, 
D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1855]. First edition. 
Contemporary half morocco over marbled boards. 
9 x 5 3/4 inches; 50, [1] pp.; 2 fine folding engraved 
maps, Errata leaf. Maps torn, foxing throughout, 
front free endpaper not present, bookplate to front 
pastedown and contemporary ownership inscription 
to first blank. 
 
The maps are: “That Part of Disturnell’s Treaty Map in 
the Vicinity of the Rio Grande and Southern Boundary 
of New Mexico” and “Map of that Portion of the 
Boundary between the United States and Mexico...” 
With the bookplate of George Washington Brackenridge 
and the signature of John Thomas Brackenridge.  
G. W. Brackenridge was a Texas businessman and 
philanthropist with a particular focus on expanding 
educational opportunities for women and minorities. 
He was loyal to the Union, and made his initial fortune 
through war profiteering, evading the Confederate 
States’ cotton export ban. His brother John Thomas 
Brackenridge served in the Confederate Army and 
went on to become the president of First National 
Bank of Austin after the war. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

55 
[INDIA-MAP] 
WYLD, JAMES (publisher). Map of India, Constructed with great care and 
research from all the latest authorities and intended more particularly to 
facilitate a reference to the Civil and Military Stations. London: James Wyld, 
1837. Lithographed folding map with hand-coloring and a large distance table at 
the top, dissected as issued and laid to linen, the first and last panels with printed 
adverts from the publisher, in its original printed cloth covered case. The map 
opened to 39 x 26 1/4 inches (99 x 66 cm); folded in case 9 x 5 inches (22 x 13 cm). 
Ink notation to publisher’s adverts dated 1849, a few stray spots but generally 
clean, old dampstain to the linen verso, the case with some old dampstaining and 
fading to text. 
 
Wyld’s highly detailed 1837 map of India, present here in an earlier edition than 
usually encountered (we trace no other example of the map with this date - most 
are dated 1842 or later). The map was prepared under the direction of  
Robert Melville Grindlay who had been in India since 1803 and by 1828 was in 
the passenger and cargo transport business there. The map is further dedicated 
to Sir James Rivett Carnac, chairman of the Court of Directors of The East India 
Company. Later copies of the map bear the statement “The map will serve to illustrate 
the Despatches of the Duke of Wellington,” not present on the current example. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$700-1,000 
See Illustration 

56 
[MAP-PARIS] 
TURGOT, MICHEL ETIENNE and BRETEZ, LOUIS. Plan de Paris commencé 
l’Année 1734 ... sous les ordres de Messire Michel Etienne Turgot ... Achevé 
de Graver en 1739. [Paris: s.n., 1739]. Full period brown calf with the arms of the 
City of Paris (as issued), marbled endpapers. 21 5/8 x 17 inches (55 x 44 cm);  
20 plates (plates 18 and 19, with the title cartouche, conjoined as usual).  
Binding defective, with boards worn and detached, spine fragmentary; lacking 
the small guide map showing how the sheets were to be assembled into one  
single large map, the interior generally clean, but with repaired tears to plate  
12 and the double plate, several unrepaired tears, generally internally clean.  
With the bookplate of the Earl of Minto. 
 
One of the great triumphs of 18th Century decorative mapmaking. Per Millard, 
this is a monumental, ‘comprehensive and unique’ map of Paris, celebrating that 
great city and providing a ‘major record of the architecture and gardens’.  
Drawn with a bird’s eye perspective (remarkable in an age before flight), the map 
is oriented to the east to allow the portals of churches to be shown. Berlin Kat. 2506; 
Cohen-de Ricci 807; Millard French 39. 
C  
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration 

 
55  

56

57 
[MAPS] 
Three framed maps of France by Blaeu and Jansson. Comprising: 
BLAEU, WILLEM. Normandia Ducatus. [Amsterdam: 1642 or later]. 
Hand-colored engraved map. Neatlines 14 7/8 x 20 inches  
(37.8 x 50.8 cm), but with wider margins; BLAEU, WILLEM. Le Pais 
de Brie. [Amsterdam: circa 1642 or later]. Neatlines 15 1/8 x  
19 3/4 inches (38.5 x 50 cm) but with wider margins; and JANSSON, 
JAN. Duche de Bretaigne. Amsterdam: [circa 1666 or later].  
14 3/4 x 19 5/8 inches (37.5 x 50 cm). Each toned but in visibly good 
condition, unexamined out of frames. The lot 3 frames. 
C  
$700-1,000

 
Autographs 
 
58 
[ATOMIC BOMB] 
509th Composite Group print signed by thirteen surviving  
crewmen of the Enola Gay, Bockscar, The Great Artiste and  
related scientists. Color print by Bob Robbins titled in the image 
“Dawn of the Nuclear Age,” numbered 377 of 500 at lower left in 
pencil, with affixed label reading “509th Composite Group/54th 
Reunion, October 1999, Washington D.C.”, the image with various 
signatures and inscriptions described below. The image 16 x 13 inches  
(41 x 32 cm); framed. Visibly fine condition, not examined out of frame. 
 
Includes the inscription or signature of: Paul Tibbets (Pilot Enola Gay); 
Dutch Van Kirk (Navigator Enola Gay); Morris Jeppson (Weapons Test 
Officer Enola Gay); Richard Nelson (Radio Operator Enola Gay); 
Charles Sweeney (Commander Bockscar); Frederick Ashworth  
(Weaponeer Bockscar); Harold Agnew (Bockscar); Fred J. Oliver 
(Co-Pilot Bockscar); John Kuharek (Flight Engineer The Great Artist); 
and scientists such as Edward Teller (“the father of the hydrogen 
bomb”); Lawrence Johnston (Scientist); and Norman Ramsey  
(Manhattan Project scientist, signed in lower margin). 
C  
$600-900

59 
[BASEBALL] 
Brooklyn Dodgers team signed baseball, circa 1943. [New York: 
circa 1943]. Official National League ball signed by approximately  
24 team members in blue ink. Well preserved with dark signatures 
and few scuffs. 
 
Includes the signatures of five hall of famers: Leo Durocher (manager), 
Arky Vaughan, Paul Waner, Billy Herman, and Joe Medwick. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$150-250

60 
THE BEATLES 
Set of Beatles signatures on the verso of a Parlophone  
promotional postcard, accompanied by an authentication letter 
by Frank Caiazzo. Circa March 1963 promotional postcard picturing 
The Beatles on the recto with Parlophone imprint at right, the verso 
inscribed “Love to Wendy/from the/Beatles” (in John’s hand) above 
the signatures in varying blue inks of John Lennon, George Harrison, 
Paul McCartney and Ringo Starr, all but Paul adding “xx” or “xxx” 
following their names. 3 1/2 x 5 3/4 inches (9 x 14.5 cm); matted 
and framed with two photographic group portraits from the same 
sitting as the postcard. Each corner with some slight discolor from 
former mounting, the upper left corner with a small loss obscured by 
mat and a very short closed tear across the “L” in “Love,” faint old 
dampstain to upper right corner not affecting text, accompanied by 
a letter of authenticity dated 20 July 2001 by Frank Caiazzo of  
The Beatles Autographs. 
 
A fine, dark set of Beatles autographs asserted by Caiazzo to have 
been signed in March or April 1963. This card with the uncommon 
salutation in John’s hand. Authentic sets of Beatles autographs with 
the Caiazzo authentication are increasingly difficult to obtain at auction. 
C  
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration 
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61 
BOLIVAR, SIMON 
Document signed providing instructions to Jose Tadeo Monagas 
following the siege of Barcelona. St. Thomas de la Guayana:  
22 September 1817. 2 1/2 page document on a bifolium, the text  
in a secretarial hand and signed by Simon Bolivar (“Bolivar”) at end.  
12 x 8 1/2 inches (31 x 22 cm). The document headed  
“Instrucciones para el Senor General de Brigada Jose Tadeo 
Monagas Gobernador y Command. General de la Provincia de 
Barcelona.” Usual folds, lightly foxed and toned at edges, a few 
ink burns to margin of second leaf not affecting text. 
 
An interesting document providing military instructions in twelve 
articles from Bolivar to Jose Tadeo Monagas, a hero of the  
Venezuelan War of Independence and eventual two term President 
of Venezuela. Here Monagas is ordered to build up troops in the 
resistance stronghold city of Barcelona following a bloody attack 
there. On December 31st 1816, Bolivar had landed at Barcelona 
ending his most recent exile in Haiti. In April 1817, Bolivar left the 
city to commence the Siege of Angostura and a strong Royalist 
force under Morillo took advantage of Bolivar’s departure to attack 
Barcelona. The vulnerable residents of the town and the small  
Republican force took refuge in La Casa Fuerte, a large administrative 
building built on an old convent, and held it for three days before 
being overtaken by Royalist forces, who killed all 1600 people 
within in one of the bloodiest events of the War of Independence. 
La Casa Fuerte had been under the command of Bolivar’s English 
aide-de-camp and Lieutenant Colonel Charles Chamberlain who 
committed suicide at the scene rather than be tortured by the 
Spanish. The current instructions date from September 1817, 
following the successful liberation of Angostura, when Bolivar 
attempted to rebuild the brigades and defenses at Barcelona.  
The orders were presented to Monagas, who would engage in a 
series of major battles with Bolivar between 1817-1821 and by 
1822 was appointed the civil and military governor of Barcelona 
and Commander of the Department of the Orinoco. We locate no 
document in the auction record referring to the events at Barcelona. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration 

62 
[BOXING] 
MUHAMMAD ALI. Signed Everlast boxing glove. Left-handed 
14 oz. red Everlast boxing glove signed in black marker on its top, 
overall dimensions approximately 13 (L) x 8 (W) x 3 1/2 (H) inches; 
(34 x 20 x 10 cm). Minor signs of wear, fine overall. 
C  
$400-600

63 
DARWIN, CHARLES 
Autograph note signed on Darwin’s usual Down, Beckenham 
Railway Station stationery. Sep. 29 [no year], two lines written in 
Darwin’s hand in the third person “With Mr. Darwin’s Compliments.” 
Partially adhered to an old card mount, the verso with the autograph 
of [Sir] Wemyss Reid and inscribed his 26 Bramham Gardens S.W. 
address, with the date September 26 1898. Mount with a section 
torn away, the note lacking a portion of the sheet in the upper left 
margin, torn margins to left and at foot; as the writing is centered 
on the sheet, this is likely as Darwin intended, apparently using a 
sheet of scrap stationery. Framed. 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration 

64 
DARWIN, CHARLES 
On the Origin of Species. Two editions. New York: D. Appleton 
and Company, 1871. Fifth American edition. Publisher’s russet cloth,  
gilt-lettered spine. 7 3/4 x 5 inches (19.5 x 12.5 cm); 447, [8] pp.;  
half-title, publisher’s Advertisements. Extremities a bit worn, 
somewhat overopened, label to front pastedown; and London: 
John Murray, 1882. Sixth UK edition. Publisher’s green cloth, 
gilt-lettered spine. 7 3/8 x 4 7/8 inches (18.75 x 12.5 cm); xxi, 
458 pp.; half-title. Extremities worn, boards lightly rubbed, a bit 
overopened, scattered foxing, contemporary ownership signature 
to title page. 
The lot two volumes. (2) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600
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65 
ALBERT EINSTEIN 
Autograph letter signed. Single page, 11 x 8 1/2 inches  
(27.5 x 21 cm), 7 lines in German dated 28. XI. 
19[46], addressed to the composer and musician 
Adolf Busch. Usual folds, envelope not present. 
 
Albert Einstein was an accomplished musician,  
who began his study of the violin at an early age. 
His enthusiasm for music blossomed at the age of 
thirteen, when he was exposed to the sonatas of 
Mozart, and in time he became a competent performer, 
who thoroughly enjoyed the act of performance.  
He was not unique as a physicist-musician;  
Max Planck likewise was a violinist, and the two 
played sonatas on occasion. 
 
An early musical acquaintance of Einstein, Adolf Busch  
(the great German-Swiss violinist, conductor, and 
composer, founder of the Busch Quartet) became a 
close friend. In the Berlin of the ‘twenties, Einstein 
regularly attended the Quartet’s performances, 
and, as this letter demonstrates, the friendship 
formed then continued after Busch left Germany in 
1939, and Busch remained in contact with Einstein 
throughout his life. 
 
The letter reads (in loose translation) “If the Devil 
did not force me to stay in bed, I would have had 
the pleasure to see and hear you after all this time. 
I’m especially [disappointed] because you have  
recently lived through some difficult times. Yet I 
hear over and over again about how, with your 
kindness, you quietly always do what is right.  
Best wishes to you both, and to your loved ones.”  
The letter appears to refer to Busch’s voluntary 
renunciation of Germany; Einstein had been in the 
United States since 1933. 
C From the Collection of Rudolf Serkin 
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration 

66 
ALBERT EINSTEIN 
Autograph letter signed. Single page,  
6 x 3 7/8 inches (15 x 9.5 cm), 7 lines in German 
dated from Princeton 19. VI. [no year, but likely 
1952], addressed to the great pianist Rudolf Serkin. 
Usual folds, envelope not present, faint paperclip 
stain in the lower blank margin. 
 
Albert Einstein was an accomplished musician,  
who began his study of the violin at an early age. 
His enthusiasm for music blossomed at the age of 
thirteen, when he was exposed to the sonatas of 
Mozart, and in time he became a competent performer, 
who thoroughly enjoyed the act of performance.  
He was not unique as a physicist-musician;  
Max Planck likewise was a violinist, and the two 
played sonatas on occasion. 
 
Rudolf Serkin, the celebrated pianist and interpreter  
of Beethoven, met Einstein in Berlin in the ‘twenties, 
when Serkin was a member of the Busch Quartet. 
Einstein left Germany in 1933; the Serkin and Busch 
families in 1939, and their friendship continued until 
Einstein’s death. 
 
This letter of condolence on the death of Adolf Busch  
reads (in loose translation) “Dear Mr. and Mrs. Serkin,  
It’s a great loss, that which your family, your circle 
of friends and admirers, and the world of music 
has sustained. Adolf Busch was one of a few whose 
kindness and outstanding behavior in these troubled 
years was always demonstrated. Feeling your deep 
sorrow and pain.” 
C From the Collection of Rudolf Serkin 
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration 
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67 
HENRY VIII 
Document signed [“Henry R”], dated Westminster, December 30, 1546, the body written in a fine 
secretarial hand in Latin on vellum in brown ink. Single leaf, 10 5/8 x 13 1/8 inches (26.5 x 33 cm), 
31 lines, a grant of the offices and estates, including “The Keeper of the Mansion in Southwarke” 
(i.e. Suffolk Palace, rebuilt in 1522 by Charles Brandon, 1st Duke of Suffolk, who had later  
exchanged it with Henry for Norwich Palace); together with various other grants of land.  
The recipient was “John Gate” [presumably Sir John Gates, a courtier who was a member of  
King Henry VIII’s Privy Chamber from 1542, and in the year of this document was a witness to the 
King’s will, on August 30]. The document is countersigned by Sir Edward North, from 1544 the 
chancellor of augmentations, and it was presumably in this role that he was signatory. The document  
has a central fold, along which there were losses, and this has been repaired with Japanese paper, 
and the entire perimeter of the document has been hinged for stability to archival board. There is 
some staining and soiling. Attractively framed. 
 
Henry died on the 28th of January, 1547, and signed documents from the last months of his life are 
uncommon; we note none dated later at auction than the present example, which was last sold at 
Christie’s June 24, 1992, lot 369. It was subsequently conserved by J. Baldwin Conservation;  
the conservation report is attached to the rear of the frame. 
C Property of a Palm Beach Collector 
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration 

 
67

68 
HOUDINI, HARRY 
A Magician among the Spirits. New York: Harper & Brothers, 
1924. First edition, inscribed by Houdini “Houdini presents to  
Arthur Cuddihy his compliments & trusts you will accept this 
book with as much pleasure as he presents same. May 6/24  
“my brain is the key that sets me free.” Publisher’s blue-gray 
cloth in later cloth slipcase. 9 1/4 x 6 1/8 inches (23.5 x 15.5 cm); 
xxiv, 294 pp., [2] pp. errata slip at rear. Illustrated throughout with 
plates of supposed psychic manifestations etc. Spine a little dulled, 
light soiling and wear. Bookplate of Richard Bayard Dominick. 
An exceptionally well-inscribed copy of Houdini’s famous attack 
on Spiritualism 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration 

69 
LINDBERGH, CHARLES A. 
The Spirit of St. Louis.   New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1953. 
Presentation edition, number 250 of 1000 copies, signed by Lindbergh. 
Publisher’s red cloth stamped in silver. 8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches  
(20.75 x 13.5 cm); [xiv], 562 pp.; plates after photographs,  
limitation page. Spine sunned, extremities lightly bumped,  
short tears to bottom of pp. 135/136 and 137/138, but a tight, 
attractive copy. 
A very nice example of an important piece of aviation literature. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$800-1,200

70 
LIVINGSTONE, DAVID 
Autograph letter signed, dated 6th November 1857, from 
Bellamour Dale near Rugeley [Staffordshire]. 4 pp. on a folded 
sheet of note paper. In part the text relates to a presentation 
copy of Missionary Travels and Researches in South Africa that 
Livingstone prepared and forgot to offer the recipient, and he 
recommends that the recipient call on Murray (his publisher); 
he mentions other copies that have been sent to Dublin (where 
his correspondent lives); and finally, his probable departure in 
January of 1858 on his second expedition. Outer margin of the 
rear leaf with losses, just touching a few letters of the text and a 
portion of the last three words in the line on the final page. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration 

 
Manuscripts 
 
71 
[MANUSCRIPT] 
Single leaf on vellum, from Psalms, probably from a large Bible.  
Northern France or French Flanders: 14th century. 11 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches  
(29 x 20 cm); single leaf on uterine vellum, two columns of  
46 lines written in a neat elongated textura quadrata, with two 
fully illuminated two-line populated initials in Psalms 7 and 9, 
and three other very fine two-line initials, columnar borders in 
blue and gold with leafy sprays. Margins (well away from text) 
with tape discolorations, right margin with adhered portion of old 
mount, toning, housed in a two-sided frame. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration 

72 
[MANUSCRIPT] 
Single leaf on vellum from a Bible, from Kings III.  
Probably Paris: 14th century. 7 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (19 x 14 cm); 
single leaf on uterine vellum, two columns of 48 lines written in a 
very beautiful miniature textura quadrata, columnar ornaments in 
red and blue, initials in red and blue. Fine, in a two-sided frame. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration 
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73 
[HEBREW MANUSCRIPT] 
Kettubah (marriage contract) on vellum. 
Circa 1800, 13 x 8 1/4 inches (31 x 20 cm),  
ink and watercolor on vellum. Soiling, some 
staining in the lower quarter of the manuscript. 
C Estate of Peter Mayer 
$400-600

74 
[MANUSCRIPT - JAPANESE] 
Heike Monogatari. Nara Ehon manuscript of 
the twelfth (and final) chapter of the tale of 
the Heike, copied likely Kyoto: likely mid-Edo 
period i.e. circa 1750. Green brocade wrappers 
with gold paste-downs. 9 1/2 x 7 inches 
(24 x 17.5 cm); approximately 174 pp. text 
written in a fine calligraphic hand in ten 
columns on maniai-gami paper, with extensive 
underpainting in shell gold beneath the text (and 
with approximately 8 pp. without script but 
with underpainting at the end); with 25 two-page 
paintings illustrating the events of the Heike 
tale, these superbly colored and of exceptional 
luxury, employing large amounts of gold, 
each framed within the gold and blue “misty” 
borders characteristic of this class of books, 
housed in a later (?) fabric sleeve. Front label 
lacking, the four signatures with the stitching 
separated. 
 
The Nara Ehon tradition of illustrated books 
and scrolls extends from the Muromachi to 
the mid-Edo period. Produced in Kyoto (not 
in Nara), these Nara-e were probably  
produced in monastic workshops, and in this 
regard they are a rough analogue of European 
medieval illuminated manuscripts; in this case, 
the analogy extends to the extreme level of 
ornamentation and detail present in the paintings, 
which attain a near-miniaturistic quality. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration 

Early Printed Books 
 
75 
BINET, ETIENNE 
Meditations affectueuses sur la vie de la 
tressainte vierge mere de Dieu. Antwerp: 
Martin Nutius, 1632. Full dark blue 
morocco, all edges gilt. 5 1/2 x 3 1/4 inches 
(14 x 8.5 cm); 3, 131, [1] pp.; engraved 
title and 33 full-page illustrations.  
Covers a bit rubbed and faded, final leaf 
remargined. The Robert Hoe Copy. 
 
With full-page engraved illustrations by 
Charles de Mallery and Cornelius Galle 
showing scenes from the life of the Virgin Mary. 
C  
$300-500

76 
BRADLEY, RICHARD 
A survey of the ancient husbandry and 
gardening, collected from Cato, Varro, 
Columella, Virgil, and others the most 
eminent writers among the Greeks and 
Romans... London: B. Motte, 1725. Period 
brown calf, all edges speckled red. 7 1/2 x 
4 1/2 inches (19 x 11.5 cm); [16], 373, [11] 
pp., two folding plates. Joints rubbed, 
covers somewhat worn, internally fresh; 
Together with TUSSER, THOMAS. Five 
hundred points of husbandry: directing 
what corn, grass, &c. is proper to be 
sown; what trees to be planted; how 
land is to be improved: with whatever 
is fit to be done for the benefit of the 
farmer in every month of the year...  
London: M. Cooper for John Duncan, 
1744. Quarter calf, marbled sides. 8 x 5 inches 
(20.5 x 12.5 cm); erratically paginated [2], 
152, 145-150 pp. Front board detached, 
first text leaf with marginal tear, a fair copy only. 
C  
$300-400

77 
CHAUCER, [GEOFFREY] 
The Canterbury Tales of Chaucer. To which are 
added, An Essay upon his Language and  
Versification; an Introductory Discourse; and 
Notes. London: T. Payne, 1775-78. First Tyrwhitt 
edition. Five volumes. 19th-century full green  
gilt-ruled morocco, the spines in six compartments 
separated by five raised bands, gilt-lettered in two 
and the rest stamped in gilt, inner gilt dentelles, 
all edges gilt. 7 3/4 x 5 inches (19.5 x 12.75 cm); 
various paginations; frontispiece portrait in volume 
one. Spines sunned, leather flaking, volume one a 
bit overopened. 
 
An attractive copy of the important Tyrwhitt edition, 
at the time considered “‘the best-edited English 
Classic that ever has appeared’” (DNB, quoting 
the Gentleman’s Magazine), which “significantly 
advanced the understanding and appreciation of 
Chaucer” (DNB). From the Preface: “The first object 
of this publication was to give the text of  
The Canterbury Tales as correct as the Mss. within 
the reach of the Editor would enable thim to make it.” 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$500-800

78 
CHAUCER, [GEOFFREY] 
The Canterbury Tales of Chaucer. To which are 
added An Essay on his Language and Versification, 
and an Introductory Discourse together with 
Notes and a Glossary. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 
1798. Second Tyrwhitt edition. Two volumes. 
Modern quarter calf over marbled boards.  
10 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches (27.25 x 21 cm); xxv, 494; 
[iv], 650, [2] pp.; frontispiece portrait, Errata leaf. 
Offsetting from frontispiece to title page, minor 
foxing to first few leaves, but textblock mostly 
clean and tight. 
 
The second edition was published after Tyrwhitt’s 
death, incorporating the changes from his own 
annotated copy of the first edition of 1775. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600

79 
DRYDEN, JOHN 
Fables Ancient and Modern; Translated into 
Verse, from Homer, Ovid, Boccace, & Chaucer: 
with Original Poems. bound with Poems on 
Several Occasions and Translations from Several 
Authors. London: Jacob Tonson, 1700; London: 
Jacob Tonson, 1701. Full modern brown morocco 
in period style. 12 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches (32 x 19 cm); 
[42], 271, 360-646 pp., p. 565, [1]; [2], xv, [v], 
232 pp. Several small tears etc., repaired longer 
tear in gutter margin of p. 50 in the second work, 
minor toning, generally a clean copy. 
 
ESTC R31983 bound with T124515; the two works 
are generally found bound together. Of the 
second work, as ESTC notes “‘Absalom and 
Achitophel’, ‘The Medal’, ‘Religio laici’ and 
‘The hind and the panther’ each have separate 
titlepages of the tenth, fourth, fourth and 
third editions respectively, but the register 
and pagination are continuous.” 
C  
$200-300

80 
DUHAMEL DU MONCEAU, [HENRI-LOUIS] 
Traité des arbres fruitiers. Paris: Saillant and 
Desaint, 1768. First edition. Two folio volumes. 
Contemporary calf, spine gilt, all edges gilt. 
13 1/4 x 9 3/4 inches (33.5 x 23.5 cm); xxix, [2], 
337; [iv], 280 pp.; 180 fine engraved plates. 
Worn with one lettering label lacking, plates 
with ink library stamps, some surface soiling, 
bookplates to front pastedowns. 
 
Plates after drawings by Claude Aubriet, Madeleine 
Basseporte, and René Le Berryais. First edition 
of one of the most beautiful French botanical 
books of the 18th century, and one of the 
most important works on pomology. Arnold 
Arboretum, p. 215; Bunyard p. 442; De Belder 
II, 265; DSB IV, pp. 223-225; Dunthorne 100; 
Great Flower Books, p. 55; Nissen BBI 550; 
Plesch 228; Pritzell 2466; Stafleu & Cowan 1546. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

81 
[EMBLEM BOOK] 
PIETRASANTA, SILVESTRO. De symbolis heroicis, 
libri IX. Balthasar Moretus, Officina Plantiniana, 
1634. 19th century purple morocco, all edges gilt. 
8 x 6 inches (20.5 x 15 cm); engraved title-page by 
Galle after Rubens, lxxx, 480, 18 ff., collating a-k4 
A-3R4 S6, with engraved portrait of Pier Luigi Carafa, 
eight plates of armorial family trees, and 268 emblems 
within cartouches, together with other incidental 
engravings. Binding rubbed to extremities, some toning 
to paper, generally a rather fresh copy. 
Landwehr Emblem Books in the Low Countries 633; 
Praz p. 129. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration 

82 
[EMBLEM BOOKS] 
Group of three emblem books. Comprising: ERASMUS. 
Morias Enkomion. Basel: Typis Genathianis, 1676. 
First illustrated edition. Contemporary full calf.  
7 x 4 1/4 inches (17.75 x 10.75 cm); [lxxx], 336, [12] 
pp.; additional title page engraved by Kaspar Merian 
after Holbein, title page with engraved device, head- and 
tailpieces, 81 illustrations by Merian after Holbein 
(including 6 mounted and folding, one of these 
colored). Generally worn with loss to spine ends and 
corners, engraved title clipped, scattered spotting 
and soiling, contemporary marginalia (Brunet II, 
1037; Graesse II, 495.); DE LA FEUILLE, DANIEL. 
Devises et Emblemes Anciennes et Modernes.... 
Amsterdam: Daniel de la Feuille, 1691. Half calf over 
marbled boards. 7 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (19.5 x 14.5 cm); 
engraved title page, 48 [of 50] engraved plates. 
Rather worn with loss, scattered foxing, wanting 
plates 46 and 47 (Landwehr 547); and Emblems for 
the Entertainment and Improvement of Youth. 
London, R. Ware, [1755]. First edition. Contemporary 
calf. 7 3/4 x 4 3/4 inches (19.75 x 12 cm); frontispiece, 
62 engraved plates. Upper cover detached but  
present, very worn (Praz, p. 326). 
The lot three titles. (3) 
C  
$600-800

83 
[ESTIENNE, CHARLES] 
Maison rustique, or, The countrey 
farme. Compyled in the French tongue 
by Charles Steuens, and Iohn Liebault, 
Doctors of Physicke. And translated 
into English by Richard Surflet, 
practitioner in physicke. Now newly 
reuiewed, corrected, and augmented, 
with diuers large additions, out of the 
works of Serres his Agriculture,  
Vinet his Maison champestre, French.  
Albyterio in Spanish, Grilli in Italian; 
and other authors. And the husbandrie 
of France, Italie, and Spaine, reconciled 
and made to agree with ours here in 
England: by Geruase Markham. London: 
printed by Adam Islip for John Bill, 1616. 
The third English edition. Period brown 
calf. 11 1/2 x 7 inches (26 x 18 cm); [10], 
732, [24] pp., collating pi4A-3S6; woodcuts 
throughout. The lowest segment of the 
spine hanging loose, front endpapers 
lacking. The Bridgewater Library copy 
(i.e. Francis Egerton, 1st Earl of Ellesmere) 
-Henry E. Huntington copy, with a 
penciled “HEH” duplicate notation in 
pencil on the rear endpaper, from either 
Huntington or his eponymous library. 
 
A large and generally clean copy of  
this interesting compendium,  
covering gardening, agriculture and 
related subjects. ESTC S121357; 
Goldsmiths 451; Kress 353; Poynter 31; 
Westwood & Satchell, p. 88. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration 
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87 
JOHNSON, SAMUEL 
A Dictionary of the English Language: In which the Words 
are deduced from their Originals, and Illustrated in their 
Different Significations by Examples from the best Writers... 
London: printed by W. Strahan for J. & P. Knapton [and 
others], 1755-1755. First edition. Two volumes, a completely 
uncut copy retaining all deckled edges, recently bound in 
quarter brown calf, matching sides. 17 1/2 x 10 1/2 inches  
(44 x 26 cm); titles in red and black, collating as follows: volume I: 
A-K2 a-d2 (-d2 as usual) 2B-13A2, with terminal singleton 
13B-14Z (12 O and P missigned); volume II: *2 (-*1, blank?) 
15A-31C2, with singletons at the end of alphabetical sections 
as follows: 17A-17Z, 22F-Z and 27E-Z; a complete copy thus. 
The preliminary and terminal leaves two leaves of each 
volume worn and remargined, some losses to a few letters of 
the titles possibly in facsimile, otherwise an uncut copy (thus 
with exceptional margins), generally—barring some occasional 
foxing and browning (25F quite browned)— clean internally, 
a few leaves with old creases, tear (repairable) to 6T2 with a 
five-inch loss at left margin, extending into the text but with 
little if any text loss, two or three other marginal tears or losses 
noted, but apparently a copy that was rarely consulted, and in 
all an interesting survival. 
 
Few copies survive uncut of this work, most having passed 
through several bindings since publication, with successive 
trimmings. Of Johnson’s dictionary, an epic accomplishment, 
Noah Webster wrote “Johnson’s writings had, in the field of 
philology, the effect which Newton’s had on mathematics” 
(see Printing and the Mind of Man, 201). PMM also calls this 
“the most amazing, enduring and endearing one-man feat 
in the field of lexicography.” Of the edition of about 2000 
copies, roughly half now survive. Printing and the Mind of 
Man 201; Courtney, pp. 54-5; Chapman & Hazen, pp. 137-8; 
Rothschild 1237; Fleeman I, p. 410. 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration Following Page 

88 
[MANUFACTURING AND STEAM ENGINES] 
Seven miscellaneous volumes on manufacturing,  
steam engines, etc. Comprising: PARTINGTON, CHARLES 
FREDERICK. An Historical and Descriptive Account of the 
Steam Engine... London: J. Taylor, 1822. First edition.  
Frontispiece and title page with foxing and offsetting;  
GALLOWAY, ELIJAH. History of the Steam Engine,  
from its earliest invention to the present time. London:  
B. Steill, 1828. Second edition. Toned and soiled; RENWICK, 
JAMES. Treatise on the Steam Engine. New-York: Carvill 
& Co., 1839. Second edition. Scattered foxing, particularly 
to first few leaves; TREDGOLD, THOMAS. Practical Essay 
on the Strength of Cast Iron, and Other Metals... London: 
J. Taylor, 1831. Third edition. Some minor foxing to plates; 
WHITE, GEORGE S. Memoir of Samuel Slater, The Father  
of American Manufactures... Philadelphia: [s.n.], 1836.  
First edition. Plates toned, scattered foxing; The History of 
Silk, Cotton, Linen, Wool, and Other Fibrous Substances... 
New York: Harper & Brothers, 1845. First edition. Scattered 
foxing; BAINES, EDWARD. History of the Cotton  
Manufacture in Great Britain... London: H. Fisher, R. Fisher, 
and P. Jackson, [1835]. First edition. Frontispiece toned with 
one or two spots. 
 
All uniformly rebound in modern quarter calf.  
The lot seven titles. (7) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$600-900

84 
[FENELON, FRANCOIS] HAWKESWORTH, JOHN 
The Adventures of Telemachus, the Son of Ulysses,  
from the French. London: G. and G. Kearsley, 1795-97.  
Two volumes in one. Contemporary three-quarters calf over marbled 
boards. 10 1/4 x 8 inches (23 x 20 cm); 12 engraved plates after 
Thomas Stothard, xi, [1], [v]-xxxv, [1], 439, [12] pages, without half-titles. 
Binding rubbed and hinges cracked, lightly toned, small marginal 
wormhole through much of the first volume, a sound copy overall. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$100-200

85 
HEYNES, SAM[UEL]. 
A Treatise of Trigonometry, Plane and Spherical, Theoretical and 
Practical... London: R. and W. Mount, and T. Page, 1725. Second 
edition. Bound with A Table of Logarithms, For Numbers increasing 
in their natural Order, from an Unit to 10000. London: T. Mead for 
Jer. Seller and Cha. Price, 1705. Second edition. Full calf, rebacked 
and corners renewed. 6 1/4 x 3 7/8 inches (15.5 x 9.75 cm); [iv], 312; 
[141] pp.; 17 folding plates, manuscript leaf tipped in between  
pp. 7-8, p. 37, 66. Fully rebacked with renewed corners, generally 
worn, toned and foxed throughout, contemporary pen trials to  
endpapers and occasional contemporary marginalia. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$200-300

86 
HORAPOLLO, THE GRAMMARIAN 
De sacris notis & sculpturis libri duo... Paris: J. Kerver, 1551.  
The First Kerver bilingual edition. 18th century French brown calf.  
6 1/8 x 3 7/8 inches (15.5 x 9.5 cm); [xx], 240, [4] pp., collating  
A8 B2 2A8-P8 Q2, with 195 very fine woodcut emblems, the pages 
ruled by hand in red. Joints split with leather lifting at edges of 
spine, the spine itself somewhat defective, but internally a fresh, 
clean and unsophisticated copy. With the bookplate of Wilmot  
Viscount Lilburne, and the name G. Costard written neatly on the 
title in the upper margin. 
 
Printed in Greek and Latin, this charming emblem book has  
(among many delights) several fine blocks of elephants. Mortimer 
French 315; Landwehr Romanic 387; Adams H850; Vinet 838. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration 

89 
MERIAN, MATTHAEUS and ZEILLER, MATTHEW 
Topographia Galliae dat ist Een Algemeene en naeukeurige Lant 
en Plaets-beschrijvinghe van het Machtige Koninckrijk Vranckryck. 
Amsterdam: Joost Broersz and Caspar Merian, 1660-63. First Dutch 
edition. Four volumes, contemporary calf gilt, edges speckled.  
12 3/8 x 8 inches (31.5 x 20 cm); 4 engraved additional titles, 
325 engraved views, town plans and maps, comprising: 20 maps 
of which 2 are folding, 18 double-page), 260 town views and plans 
(14 folding, 210 double-page). The bindings rubbed and worn, the 
covers holding on the cords, the spines somewhat chipped. The first 
two volumes are bright and fresh; the paper exhibits some of the 
characteristic toning in the second two volumes, and in the fourth 
volume there is some pale marginal dampstain intermittently. A few 
minor paper flaws noted, several slightly impacting plates. Collated, 
conforming with most collations, but sold not subject to return. 
 
An important topographical production, with some exceptionally 
fine folding plates of Paris, this is the most extensive guide to France 
issued in the 17th century. It is part of the series of national  
Topographia that Merian (and later his sons) issued. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration 

90 
MERIAN, MATTHAEUS 
[ZEILLER, MARTIN]. Topographia und eigentliche Beschreibung 
der vornembsten Staete, Schloesser...Braunschweig und Lueneburg. 
Frankfurt: M[atthaus] Merian, 1654. Contemporary full brown calf, 
spine gilt. 14 1/4 x 9 inches (36 x 23 cm); title leaf, 220 pp. (including 
the dedication; this copy does not have the leaf to the binder), 4 ff. 
index at end, with 2 folding genealogical charts and 135 town views 
(many folding, some with multiple subjects). Binding worn and rubbed, 
all text and plates on guards, some foxing and toning, a number of 
text leaves and plates at the very end of the work creased. 
 
This example contains all of the plates in the Bayerischen Staatsbibliothek 
copy (accessible online). The work is uncommon and is an important 
Bavarian town book, one of a series of sixteen view books of German 
and Swiss cities issued in uniform format by Merian between 1642 
and 1654. 
C  
$1,000-1,500
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91 
[MOERMAN, JAN] 
Apologi creaturarum. Antwerp: Christopher Plantin and Gerard 
de Jode, 1584. First edition. Light brown morocco by Winstanley 
of Manchester, the front cover with an emblematic device in gilt, 
otherwise simply tooled in blind, all edges gilt. 8 1/2 x 6 1/4 inches 
(21.75 x 15.75 cm); engraved title with richly engraved device,  
[3] ff., prelims. and index, 65 ff., each with an exquisite emblem  
engraved by Marcus Gheeraerts, [1] ff. with imprint; collates ***, 
A-P4 Q6. The binding rubbed and a trifle faded, the front joint 
weak. leaves D, D2 with marginal restoration and unobtrusively 
repaired old tears, clear of the engravings, overall a clean copy. 
The Robert Hoe-C.L.F. Robinson copy, with their bookplates. 
 
An especially lovely edition of the Dialogus creaturarum, an important 
work of moralized fables, including some from Aesop. The Plantin 
edition (for which Plantin seems merely to have supplied the paper 
and printed the text) is justly considered to be one of the most 
distinguished Dutch illustrated books of the period. De Jode, the 
co-publisher, printed the emblems and he was long thought to 
have also been their artist, but they are now definitively assigned 
to Marcus Gheeraerts the Elder of Bruges (later of London and 
Antwerp). The book is quite rare in commerce; at auction, in recent 
years we note only the example twice offered by Bloomsbury,  
latterly in 2007. Landwehr, Low Countries 560; Praz p. 430;  
Hodnett p. 51; Jeudwine 415; Voet 1706. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page 

92 
[NATURAL HISTORY] 
WHITE, GILBERT. The Natural History and Antiquities of  
Selborne. London: T.B. Bensley for B. White and Son, 1789.  
19th century calf, all edges gilt. 9 5/8 x 7 3/8 inches (24.5 x 19 cm); 
[viii], 468, [14] pp., with the engraved title, folding frontispiece,  
six plates and errata leaf. Internally a fresh copy, but with the 
boards detached and worn, spine defective. The F.E. Sotheby 
copy, with his bookplate. 
C  
$600-900

93 
[ROME] 
[STAPLETON, THOMAS]. Vere Admiranda, seu, de magnitudine 
romanae ecclesiae libri duo. Antwerp: Jan Moretus, 1599.  
Second edition. Modern half calf. 9 1/4 x 6 1/2 inches (23.5 x 16.5 cm); 
vignette title page. Occasional spotting and thumbsoiling, worming 
to a few leaves, contemporary ownership signatures to title page, 
pen trials and professional repair to final leaf. 
Adams S 1664; STC, Dutch Books 193. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$250-350

94 
GIOVANNI MARIO VERDIZOTTI 
Cento favole morali: de i piu illustri antichi & moderni autori 
Greci, & Latini. Venice: Giordano Ziletti, 1570. First edition.  
19th century red morocco gilt, all edges gilt. 7 7/8 x 5 1/2 inches; 
(20 x 14 cm); somewhat erratic pagination, but collating (correctly) 
with 156 ff., a^(6) A^(4) B-S^(8) T^(6) V^(4), ruled throughout in 
red; illustrated with 100 woodcuts by Verdizotti and the cut of the 
astrologer (drawn for the cutter directly on the block). Light wear 
to binding, generally a fresh copy. 
 
The superb illustrations were designed by Verdizotti, a noble 
who was a pupil of Titian and possibly at one point his secretary. 
His work was quite widely admired, but few of his original pieces 
have survived; for this work he drew directly on the block for the 
woodcutter, and the largely pastoral backgrounds to these fabular 
illustrations are believed to be similar in nature to his paintings, 
none of which appears to be extant. Brunet V, 1130-31; Mortimer, 
Italian 523; Adams V401. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page 

95 
[WALTON, IZAAK] 
The Compleat Angler or the Contemplative Man’s Recreation... 
London: Printed by T. M. for Rich. Marriot, 1655. Second edition. 
Full green straight-grained morocco, the spine in six gilt-ruled  
compartments, gilt lettered in one and the rest blind tooled,  
blind-stamped turn-ins, all edges gilt. 5 3/4 x 3 inches (14.5 x 7.5 cm); 
[xxii], 355, [3] pp.; engraved title-page (supplied in 19th-century 
facsimile), 10 in-text engravings. Extremities rubbed with losses to 
head of spine and corners, title page supplied (see note), toned with 
occasional spotting and staining, repairs to a few leaves, some leaves 
closely trimmed, bookplates, ownership inscriptions, and ink stamps. 
 
The scarce second edition. “Copies of this second edition have long 
been reputed to be rarer than those of the first but no one seems 
to have verified this by actual count” (Pforzheimer). The title page 
was supplied in facsimile in the nineteenth century, with note “title 
modern” beneath Col. F. Grant’s signature in the same hand, dated 
1876. The date on the title page has been corrected to 1655 in ink, 
and the words “The Second Edition enlarged” have been written 
in beneath the title. Walton greatly reworked the text of the second 
edition, and added seven chapters, as well as four additional engravings 
of fish. With ink stamp of Harvard College library (“Gift of John Bartlett”) 
and release stamp, bookplates of the John Bartlett Collection,  
Lt. Col. F. Grant, and Jeffrey Norton. This copy is recorded in Justin 
Winsor’s Bibliographical Contributions, no. 51 (1896), The Bartlett 
Collection, p. 151, with shelfmark *Ang. 6.55. Coigney 2;  
ESTC R38206; Olivier 2; Pforzheimer 1049. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration Following Page 

96 
WITHER, GEORGE 
A collection of emblemes, ancient and moderne: quickened vvith 
metricall illustrations, both morall and divine: and disposed into 
lotteries, that instruction, and good counsell, may bee furthered 
by an honest and pleasant recreation.... London: printed by 
A.[ugustine]. M.[athewes]. for John Grismond, 1635. First edition, 
one of five imprint variants. Four parts in one volume, full dark blue 
straight-grain morocco by Francis Bedford, all edges gilt. 11 5/8 x 
7 3/8 inches (29.5 x 19 .75 cm); [20], 62, [6], 63-124, [6], 135-196, 
[6], 209-270, [10] pp. with frontispiece title (engraved by Marshall) 
with the explanation opposite, portrait, and 200 circular emblematic 
engravings by Crispijn van de Passe the elder originally intended for 
the Nucleus emblematorum by Gabriel Rollenhagen. Binding with 
light wear and somewhat faded, leaves at beginning and end neatly 
remargined, some minor marginal restorations, the dials lacking the 
pointers (never present here as the sheet is without perforations),  
as usual. The Frederick Locker-Lampson’s copy-Thomas Bell copy, 
with bookplates. 
Lowndes 2966; Praz p. 538; ESTC S95898. 
C  
$1,200-1,800

97 
WALTON, IZAAK 
The Lives of Dr. John Donne, Sir Henry Wooton, Mr. Richard 
Hooker, Mr. George Herbert, and Dr. Robert Sanderson. Oxford: 
The Clarendon Press, 1805. Two volumes. Full gilt-ruled calf, inner 
gilt dentelles, all edges gilt. 6 x 3 3/4 inches (15.25 x 9.5 cm); xxiv, 
389; [iv], 355 pp.; extra-illustrated with 50 plates (20 of which are 
colored), half-titles. Extremities a bit rubbed, pale stain to lower 
cover of vol. one, interior with some offsetting from illustrations, 
booksellers stamp to front free endpapers. 
 
Lavishly extra-illustrated with portraits, views, vignettes, etc. in an 
attractive presentation. 
C  
$300-500

Fine Bindings 
 
98 
[BINDINGS] 
Three inlaid bindings. Comprising: GASKELL, ELIZABETH. 
Cranford. London: Macmillan, 1891. Illustrated by Hugh 
Thomson. Full dark green morocco gilt by Kelliegram 
with vari-colored morocco inlays depicting a man on the 
front cover and a carriage on the rear. Some wear along 
joint; GOLDSMITH, OLIVER. The Vicar of Wakefield. 
London: John van Voorst, 1855. Full blue morocco gilt by 
Kelliegram with vari-colored morocco inlay of a preacher 
to cover. Light wear along joint; [SYNTAX IMITATION]. 
The Adventures of Dr. Comicus or Frolics of Fortune, 
A Comic Satirical Poem for the Squeamish and the 
Queen. London: B. Blake, 1815. Full red morocco gilt by 
Bayntun for Brentanos, with vari-colored morocco inlay 
on upper cover, with hand-colored frontispiece, vignette 
title and 13 plates. Upper cover detached; Together 
with GOLDSMITH, OLIVER. A History of the Earth and 
Animated Nature. London: Henry Fisher, [circa 1822]. 
Four volumes. Early three-quarter calf. Portrait frontispiece 
(dated 1824), hand-colored engraved plates. Foxing and 
some wear, the lot not fully collated and sold as is. 
C Estate of Elizabeth H. Fuller 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration 

99 
[BINDINGS] 
Three finely bound volumes. Comprising: GILBERT, 
W.S. The Bab-Ballads. London: MacMillan, 1926, Fine full 
green morocco gilt by Rivière & Son, the covers inlaid with 
figures in varying colored morocco and with gilt text, the 
spine tooled and lettered in gilt, cloth slipcase. Spine a  
trifle darkened, else a fine example; WALTON & COTTON. 
The Compleat Angler. London: John Lane/New York: 
Dodd Mead, [1931]. Finely bound in full green morocco 
gilt by Rivière & Son, the cover stamped in gilt “Piscatoribus 
Sacrum 1674” the spine with fishing motifs and red and 
green lettering labels, cloth slipcase, Spine darkened, else 
fine; and HUISH, MARCUS. British Water-Colour Art. 
London: Fine Art Society, 1904. Three quarters burgundy 
morocco, the spine inlaid with a kneeling figure in varying 
colored morocco, this volume the largest of the group  
9 x 6 inches (23 x 16 cm), Spine darkened and with a few 
nicks, stain to cloth, foxing within. The lot three volumes. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600 
 
100 
[FORE-EDGE] 
The Holy Bible, Containing the Old and  
New Testaments... Edinburgh: Sir D. Hunter Blair and  
J. Bruce, 1822. Two volumes, full straight-grain red  
morocco of the period, richly tooled in gilt and blind,  
all edges gilt, dentelles with a leafy roll, all edges gilt, in a 
modern slipcase. Each volume bears a concealed double 
fore-edge painting (of later vintage) under the gilt.  
12 x 9 1/2 inches (30.5 x 24 cm); unpaginated [1158 pp.]. 
Some rubbing to joints, light wear, still overall a most  
attractive binding, with fore-edges of very good quality 
and substantial size. Presentation to Mary Ainslie dated 
1823 from her father; bookplate of Caroli Sarolea. 
 
The subjects of the bookplates, as reported by a penciled 
note on the front paste-down, are Norwegian scenes. 
Volume I: View of Bergen; view of Arendal. Volume II:  
View of Skien; view of Christiansund. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration  
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102 
[FORE-EDGE] 
FAIRHOLT, F.W. Costume in England: A history of dress... 
London: Chapman and Hall, 1846. Full red morocco of the  
period, all edges gilt, in a modern slipcase. The volume bears 
a concealed fore-edge painting (of later vintage) under the gilt. 
8 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 x 13.5 cm); 618 pp. Light wear,  
with a fore-edge of Windsor Castle. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600

103 
[FORE-EDGE] 
Group of four fore-edge paintings. Comprises ROGERS, SAMUEL. 
Italy. London: Cadell, 1830. With a fore-edge; Love’s Looking 
Glass. A Book of Poems. London: Percival, 1891. Full salmon 
morocco. With an erotic fore-edge; BROWNING, ELIZABETH 
BARRETT. Aurora Leigh. Leipzig: Bernard Tauchnitz, 1872. Vellum 
gilt of the period with a morocco onlay panel. With a fore-edge view 
of London from the Thames; BYRON, GEORGE GORDON NOEL. 
Select Works. London: Daly, 1841. With a fore-edge of a city. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$600-900

104 
DICKENS, CHARLES 
The Works of Charles Dickens. London: Chapman & Hall, 
[circa 1899]. The Gadshill edition with Forster’s Life of Charles 
Dickens in matching bindings, together 36 volumes.  
Three quarters tan morocco over marbled boards by Zaehnsdorf 
for Charles Scribner’s Sons, the spines tooled and lettered in 
gilt with green morocco lettering labels, the top edge gilt.  
7 3/4 x 5 inches (19.5 x 13 cm); illustrated. A few minor  
chips to headcaps, lightly faded, an attractive set overall. 
C  
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

105 
[FINE BINDING] 
The World’s Famous Places and Peoples. London: Merrill & Baker, 
[1899]. One of 25 copies, this copy “N”, of the “Edition Des 
Aquarelles,” in the deluxe binding of dark blue morocco with 
red armorial onlays on the covers, full morocco doublures with 
a seme of small gilt tools, broad laurel-leaf dentelles, silk free 
endpapers, top edge gilt. 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches (21 x 14 cm); 
various paginations; illustrated with hand-colored plates after 
photographs. Very light wear, in all a very fine set. 
 
The McCormick copy, sans indicia, but with the original  
auction catalogue. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

106 
[BINDINGS] 
SCOTT, SIR WALTER. Sir Walter Scott’s Works. London: 
Merrill & Baker, [n.d.]. Edition des Bibliophiles, copy B of 
26 lettered copies. 33 volumes. Finely bound in full green 
morocco, the covers tooled in gilt with floral motifs, the spines 
similarly tooled and lettered in gilt, gilt turn ins, the doublures 
inlaid with citron morocco around a central gilt floral device, 
the free endpapers lined with citron morocco, top edges gilt, 
the others uncut. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); title-pages in red 
and black on Japan vellum, hand-colored engraved frontispieces, 
numerous engraved and photogravure illustrations, some 
hand-colored, some on Japan paper. The spines uniformly 
browned and with a few nicks, a few joints starting or chipped 
from weight of the morocco lined endpapers, light foxing to 
edges and margins. 
 
We trace this set as sold as part of The Library of the  
George M. Pflaumer, Sotheby’s New York, 1997. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

101 
[FORE-EDGE] 
Group of two fore-edges of American interest. Comprises  
BOWEN, ELI. The Pictorial sketch-book of Pennsylvania.  
Philadelphia: Willis P. Hazard, 1852. Full period red pebbled  
morocco, covers richly gilt, all edges gilt. With a concealed fore-edge 
painting (of later vintage), under the gilt. 8 5/6 x 5 1/2 inches  
(22.5 x 14 cm); 192 pp., plates. Some joint wear, but a bright  
example overall, with a bookplate of Penn signing the Treaty with  
the Indians; Together with NEWMAN, STEPHEN MORRELL.  
America: An Encyclopedia of its history and biography. Chicago: 
Coburn and Newman, 1881. Dark brown publisher’s leather, all edges 
gilt. With a concealed split fore-edge painting (of later vintage),  
under the gilt. 9 1/8 x 6 3/4 inches (23 x 17 cm); 905 pp. Some  
rubbing to joints, light wear. Fanned from middle left the fore-edge 
depicts a wagon train. Fanned from middle right, the fore-edge  
depicts paddle-wheelers on a river (presumably the Mississippi). 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$500-800

107 
SARTRE, JEAN PAUL 
Le Mur. Paris: Gallimard, [1939]. First edition, one of  
70 examples on velin Lafuma-Navarre alfa (the second 
paper after the 40 examples on vélin), this copy stamped 
70. Black morocco custom bound by P.[ierre]-L.[ucien]  
Martin, signed on the front turn-in, the covers inlaid with 
red glazed paper tooled in gilt and blind to a pattern of 
bricks forming a rectangle of walls seen from a corner 
perspective, red endpapers to match, spine lettered in gilt, 
original wrappers bound in, housed in a later clamshell 
case. 7 1/4 x 4 1/4 inches (18.5 x 11.5 cm); 220, (4) pp.  
A fine copy. 
 
The title story in this collection, set during the Spanish 
Civil War, is one of Sartre’s finest fictional explorations of 
existentialist themes. 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

 
Automobilia 
 
108 
[ART DECO; AUTOMOBILE] 
Fleetwood Coachwork. New York: Fleetwood Body 
Corporation, [1929]. Group of seven superb renderings of 
Fleetwood coachwork automobile exteriors in gouache on 
illustrator board, most by H. J. Gottlieb, dated 9.29,  
perhaps for one of the company’s brochures; Together 
with three renderings of interiors on tissue, fully or 
partly colored, perhaps by the same hand; Six other 
renderings (one, later, in color), presumably for the same 
manufacturer; And a large group of photographs of 
Fleetwood coachwork and other ephemeral material,  
including some pamphlets, periodicals, books etc.  
Generally about fine. 
 
A remarkable (and often visually stunning) automotive 
archive, mostly in high Art Deco style, prepared by one of 
Fleetwood’s motor body designers at the time. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

109 
[ART DECO-AUTOMOBILE] 
Group of approximately 12 substantial promotional publications for 1920s 
and 1930s cars. Includes seven works in original boxes and folders for Packard, 
two for LeBaron, one for Lincoln, one for Chrysler, and one for Fisher Body. 
Most in fine or near-fine condition, a few with the ownership of Harold J. Gottlieb. 
 
Gottlieb was a motor body designer for Fleetwood, and many of the cars 
depicted in these works have coachwork by that firm. Included in the lot is a 
fine copy of George J. Mercer Motor Body Design Problems, 1931, one of 
500 copies, Gottlieb’s copy. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$500-800

110 
[ART DECO; AUTOMOBILE] 
Fleetwood Coachwork. New York: Fleetwood Body Corporation, (1929). 
Publisher’s blue boards with white paper spine, with 14 folders of 2 ff., each 
with a graceful Art Deco cover design; within, details of various models of 
Cadillac-La Salle cars with Fleetwood bodies, many with fabric specimens of 
interiors, and wonderfully stylized views of the cars. About fine. 
 
A classic example of American Art Deco in printed form, and really quite rare. 
FirstSearch records only three copies in US libraries, and notes just twelve 
folders rather than our fourteen. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$300-500

111 
[G. & D. COOK & CO.] 
Two trade catalogues of carriages. Comprising: G. & D. Cook & Co.’s  
Descriptive Catalogue of Carriages, New Haven, Conn. New Haven:  
T. J. Stafford, [1859]; and G. & D. Cook & Co.’s Illustrated Catalogue of  
Carriages and Special Business Advertiser. New Haven, Conn. New York: 
Baker & Godwin, 1860. Both in publisher’s blind stamped cloth, decorated 
and lettered in gilt. Each 6 3/4 x 9 1/2 inches (17 x 24 cm); profusely illustrated 
throughout with lithographs of carriages, ads. One volume with upper cover 
pulling away from text block, boards rubbed with a few spots, offsetting and 
scattered foxing to text leaves. 
 
A pair of rare trade catalogues. “Excellent tinted lithographic plates of every 
American carriage of the day” (Romaine). New Haven was the center of 
carriage production in the 19th century, and G. & D. Cook & Co. was one 
of the premier manufacturers. Founded in the 1850s, the firm unfortunately 
collapsed shortly after the publication of these catalogues, in 1861, under the 
financial crunch of the Civil War. Romaine, p. 80. The lot two volumes. (2) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600
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112 
[WHITE MOTOR COMPANY] 
Early Photographic Album of White Motor Company Vehicles. [Chicago: 
circa 1910]. Oblong pebbled morocco album stamped in gilt on the cover 
“W.J. Urquhart/The White Company/Chicago,” the album 5 x 7 inches 
(12 x 20 cm) and comprising approximately 117 photographs of vehicles, 
being touring passenger cars but also ambulances and various commercial 
vehicles, engines, chassis, and numerous photographs of commercial 
vehicles in the field such as lumber trucks, tankers, B.F. Goodrich trucks, 
Gimbel Brothers trucks, etc. Each photograph mounted to linen and 
with a printed description to the verso, several with purchase prices.  
The spine perished and the covers rubbed, upward curling to the  
images which are quite clean. 
 
A remarkable and scarce trade album of vehicles available by the White 
Motor Company, this album especially created for W.J. Urquhart who 
is listed as a Chicago Branch Manager in the 1909 Motor Cyclopaedia 
Year Book. The album opens with a photograph of a Pabst beer truck 
and continues to depict a wide variety of passenger and commercial vehicles, 
most with the names of the companies painted in the sides. A few depict 
the full fleet of a company’s trucks lined up proudly in front of factories, 
warehouses, and storefronts. Such automobile trade albums are rare. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

 

Color Plate & Plate Books Including  
Science & Natural History 
 
113 
[ALKEN, HENRY] 
Military Sketches: Characteristic Traits of Old Stagers, Big Wigs, 
Staff, Martinets, Humbugs, Deep Files, Duty Officers, Skulks, Good 
Fellows, Paymasters, Doctors, et Multis Aliis. [London: T. McLean, 
1822]. Early three-quarters red morocco. 11 1/2 x 9 inches (29.5 x 23 cm); 
 15 hand-colored lithograph plates (inclusive of title), most with the 
imprint and date as above. Some thumbsoiling and small stains, a few 
short tears with repairs, a few trimmed close with loss of imprint or border, 
joint splitting and corners rubbed, bookplate of J. Barton Townsend. 
 
A rare Alken, apparently not in the major bibliographies. The work 
includes about 50 caricatures of military men with lithographed text.  
We trace this copy sold in 2016, another dated 1823 sold in 2013, and 
no other copy for several decades. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

117 
AUDUBON, JOHN JAMES 
The Birds of America from drawings made in the United 
States and their territories. New York: published by J.J. Audubon; 
Philadelphia: J.B. Chevalier, 1840-1844. First octavo edition. 
Seven volumes, period purple morocco, all edges gilt.  
10 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches (26 x 16 cm); half-titles and lists of  
subscribers present in all volumes, 500 tissue-guarded 
hand-colored lithographic plates after Audubon, printed and 
colored by J.T. Bowen, together with in-text illustrations.  
Bindings generally sound but with the joints renewed on the first 
volume, retaining original spine, some foxing to text as usual, 
but the plates generally clean, some few toned or foxed from 
the guards, occasional minor offsetting, but overall a sound, 
complete set. 
 
A generally clean and pleasing set of the first octavo edition, 
noted by Reese as “the most extensive color plate book 
produced in America up to that time”. The first octavo edition, 
expanded in both plate count and in the amount of species  
depicted, was the final Birds of America publication to be 
overseen by Audubon in his lifetime, and was designed to be 
available “at such a price, as would enable every student or 
lover of nature to place it in his library” (introduction). Bennett 
p. 5; Nissen IVB 51; Reese 34; Sabin 2364; McGill/Wood p. 208; 
Ayer/Zimmer p. 22. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration

114 
ALKEN, HENRY 
A Touch at the Fine Arts. London: Thomas M’Lean, 1824.  
First edition, the Duke of Gloucester copy. Full polished calf gilt 
by Wallis, the original wrappers bound in at end. 9 7/8 x 6 1/2 inches 
(25 x 16 cm); with half-title, title, 12 hand-colored engraved 
plates with accompanying text, ad leaf at rear. A few scratches 
to covers, light spotting to text and plates, the pastedown with 
the small oval blue morocco booklabel of “G.R.N.”, also with 
the bookplate of Prince Henry, Duke of Gloucester. 
 
Alken’s amusing send-up of art critical terms: “A striking effect, 
but not pleasant to the eye,” for example, shows two bravos 
attacking members of the Watch. This book sold in the Duke of 
Gloucester sale, Christie’s London, 26-27 January 2006, part of 
lot 609. Tooley 58. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-500

115 
[ALKEN, HENRY] 
PASQUIN, PETER. Flowers from Nature. London:  
Thomas McLean, 1824. First edition. Publisher’s printed  
wrappers, all edges gilt, preserved in custom clamshell box.  
9 3/4 x 13 1/4 inches (24.5 x 34 cm); 6 engraved plates with  
hand color. Backstrip renewed, offsetting, some thumbsoiling, 
but overall fine copy in original wrappers. 
Dixon 69 (without wrappers); Siltzer, p. 71. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$600-800

116 
[ALKEN, HENRY] 
Henry Alken’s Scrap Book. London: Thos. McLean, 1824.  
First edition. Three quarters green morocco gilt, top edge gilt. 
6 3/4 x 10 1/4 inches (17 x 26 cm); 20 engraved plates. Light 
pencil marginalia to one plate, bookplate of Charles Edward 
Barnett to front pastedown, washed. 
Schwerdt I, p. 15. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300
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118 
BEWICK, THOMAS (and others) 
Land Birds. Newcastle Upon Tyne:  
S. Hodson (etc.) 1800. First edition,  
volume one only (all published). Full 
green morocco by Rivière, top edge 
gilt. 9 3/8 x 5 3/4 inches (24 x 15 cm); 
[2], 133, [1] ff. (with four sheets in 
duplicate). Some binding wear, covers 
faded, internally fresh; Together with a 
collection of chapbook and broadside 
cuts bound in an album. Old half 
leather. 8 x 6 1/2 inches (20 x 16 cm); 
with two broadsides (by Bloomer of 
Birmingham) and over 100 proofs of 
blocks (some with many vignettes, a 
few by Bewick), mounted to blue paper. 
Largely disbound, some proofs  
apparently extracted. 
 
The second item includes an interesting 
broadside pertaining to playing cards, 
and was perhaps a collection of strikes 
from blocks kept for the reference use 
of a printer. (2) 
C  
$400-600

119 
[BOOKS ABOUT BOOKS] 
A collection of approximately thirteen 
volumes. Includes the Caxton Club 
Kenyon Ancient Books and Modern 
Discoveries Chicago: 1927; various 
publications of the Grolier Club, 
including the Bruce Rogers edition of 
Tory Champ Fleury, 1927; the Keynes 
Bibliography of William Blake, 1921; 
Dunthorne Flower and Fruit Prints..., 
1938, one of 750 deluxe copies; and 
ten similar others. Condition varies; 
the first two above are bright copies in 
the jackets, the balance exhibit varying 
degrees of wear. (13) 
C  
$200-400

123 
ELWES, HENRY JOHN 
A Monograph of the Genus Lilium. 
London: [Self-published], 1877-80; 
Together with GROVE, ARTHUR 
& COTTON, A. D. Supplement to 
Elwes’ Monograph of the Genus 
Lilium. Part I-[VII]. London: Dulau 
& Co., 1933-40. One of 250 copies. 
And TURRILL, W. B. Supplement... 
Part VIII- [IX]. London: Royal  
Horticultural Society, 1960-62. Four 
volumes, the first two in three-quarters 
and full morocco respectively, the last 
two in publisher’s wrappers. 21 1/2 x 
14 1/2 inches (54.5 x 37 cm); the  
first work with colored map, mounted 
photograph by Bourne, and  
48 hand-colored plates; the Supplement, 
parts I-VII with 40 hand-colored plates 
by Lilian Snelling; and 10 lithographed 
plates in the Turrill supplements. 
Some scuffing to the first volume, 
which bears the Crewe Hall bookplate; 
light wear to the Dulau supplement 
(which is bound in full green morocco); 
the last two supplements with minor 
wear to the wrappers. 
 
Published over the span of a century, 
the complete work, in all three  
stages, is scarce complete. Elwes 
was a redoubtable traveller, and  
a deeply skilled collector and botanist, 
who was more than capable of  
propagating the species with which 
he returned. First an ornithologist, 
after a visit to Sikkim (and, illegally, 
Tibet), his interests began to be 
more strongly botanical, culminating 
in the 1880 publication of the 
Monograph... The botanical portion 
of this work was by J.G. Baker; the 
remarkable plates were the work of 
W.H. Fitch. Nissen BBI 594;  
Great Flower Books p.56;  
Stafleu & Cowan 1664. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration

124 
[FASHION] 
La Mode Illustrée. A non-consecutive 
group, comprising the volumes 
for 1869, 1870, 1873, 1876, 1878 
and 1879; Together with a bound 
volume of fashion plates from the 
work; And La Revue de la Mode, 
1872-78 and 1879-81, two volumes. 
Cloth-backed boards. 14 1/2 x  
10 1/4 inches; several hundred 
very fine hand-colored fashion 
plates, prolifically illustrated in-text. 
Bindings worn, volumes apparently 
complete, but not fully collated,  
sold as a periodical, not subject to return. 
The foremost French fashion  
periodical at the period, and  
quite scarce. Colas 2082 
C  
$750-1,250 
See Illustration

125 
GREENE, W.[ILLIAM] T.[HOMAS] 
Parrots in Captivity. London: 
George Bell and Sons, 1884-7.  
Three volumes, blue pictorial cloth gilt. 
9 3/4 x 6 5/8 inches (24.5 x 17 cm); 
x, 144 pp.; xiv, 114 pp.; vii, 144 pp.; 
with 81 chromolithographic plates, 
complete thus. Light binding wear, 
some spotting to preliminary and 
terminal leaves, a sound set overall. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

126 
[HEATH, WILLIAM] 
[Fashion and Folly, or the Buck’s 
Pilgrimage]. [London: William Sams, 
circa 1822.] Modern half morocco. 
13 3/8 x 9 1/2 inches (34.75 x 24 cm); 
23 hand-colored illustrations on  
12 plates. Without title page,  
offsetting, occasional surface soiling 
and spotting. 
 
Erroneously attributed by Abbey to 
Henry Alken. Abbey Life 487. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-600

120 
[COLOR PLATE] 
Group of five titles. Comprising:  
BLACKMANTLE, BERNARD [=WESTMACOTT, 
CHARLES MOLLOY] The English Spy:  
An Original Work, Characteristic, Satirical 
and Humorous... London: Sherwood, 
Jones, and Co., 1825-1826. First edition 
in book form. Two volumes. Early polished 
calf boards by Tout, rebacked to style in 
matching leather. 72 hand-colored plates and 
1 plain plate. Some spotting and staining 
within; D’OYLY, CHARLES, Sir Tom Raw  
the Griffin, A Burlesque Poem... London:  
R. Ackermann, 1828. First edition. Contemporary 
tree calf, rebacked preserving gilt spine strip. 
25 hand-colored plates Faint stain to title 
margin, the plates generally very clean and 
bright but some toning, a few spots, the 
spine strip and boards worn; [ALKEN,  
HENRY] NIMROD. The Life of a Sportsman. 
London: Ackermann, Eclipse Sporting  
Gallery, 1842. First edition. Full red morocco 
by Worsfold, rebacked preserving spine 
strip, the original blue cloth spine bound in 
at end. 36 hand-colored plates (including 
frontispiece and title) by Alken, small tear to 
front endpaper, a few spots, else a fine copy; 
[ALKEN, HENRY] SURTEES, R.S. The Analysis 
of the Hunting Field; being A Series of 
Sketches of the Principal Characters that 
compose one. London: Ackermann, 1846. 
First edition. Publisher’s cloth. Hand-colored 
title and 5 plates by Alken. Joint split, plates 
toned from guards, spotting and toned 
margins, bookplates; and HAWKER, PETER. 
Instructions to Young Sportsmen... London: 
R. Hunter, 1816. Second edition, inscribed 
by the author on the title. Full tan calf by 
Bayntun. Hand-colored frontispiece and five 
uncolored plates. A tall, uncut copy, some 
wear to joints and rubbing to binding.  
The lot 6 volumes. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

121 
[COLOR PLATE] 
Two finely bound works. Comprising:  
CRUIKSHANK, GEORGE. Greenwich Hospital, 
A Series of Naval Sketches, Descriptive of  
the Life of a Man-of-War’s Man. London: 
James Robins and Co., 1826. Full purple  
morocco, the spine tooled and lettered in gilt 
and with raised bands. 10 3/4 x 8 1/2 inches; 
with 12 hand-colored plates, [iv] 200 pp.  
Minor edgewear to binding, marginal spotting 
to text, some minor thumbsoiling to plates,  
a fine copy overall; [ROWLANDSON, THOMAS]. 
Poetical Sketches of Scarborough. London:  
R. Ackermann, 1813. Full red morocco by Rivière, 
the spine tooled and lettered with gilt and with 
raised bands, all edges gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 inches 
(22.5 x 13 cm); with 21 hand-colored plates. 
Light binding wear, generally a clean copy. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$500-800

122 
[AMERICAN COLOR PLATE] 
DENTON, S.F. As Nature Shows Them. Moths 
and Butterflies of the United States East 
of the Rocky Mountains. Boston: J.B. Millet, 
1900. Number 5 of 50 copies for the United 
Kingdom (and 500 for the U.S.). Two volumes, 
contemporary (publisher’s) three-quarters brown 
morocco over marbled boards, the spines with 
a butterfly motif in gilt, all edges gilt. 9 1/2 x 
6 1/2 inches (24.5 x 17 cm); xvi, 161 pp.; xvii, 
[162]-361 pp.; with 56 plates with (generally) 
two color illustrations of moths and butterflies 
on mounted India paper. Minor shelfwear, 
joints rubbed, small chip to the base of the first 
volume, an attractive copy overall. 
 
The color transfer plates were produced from 
the wing scales of butterflies that were applied 
to the printed bodies of the insects, in a very unusual 
form of nature printing. We know of only one 
other printed work that utilizes this process. (2) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration
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127 
HEATH, H.[ENRY] 
Old Way’s & New Way’s. [London]: Charles Tilt, [1828].  
First edition. Publisher’s pictorial wrappers, preserved in custom 
clamshell box. 9 7/8 14 1/8 inches (25 x 36 cm); 6 hand-colored 
plates. Backstrip renewed, wrappers toned, occasional surface 
soiling to plates. 
Abbey Life 299. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-500

128 
HEATH, H.[ENRY] 
Omnium Gatherum. First Series [...Second Series] London: 
s.n., n.d. [but likely 1826]. Oblong three-quarters red morocco, 
cloth sides. 10 x 14 inches (25.5 x 25.5 cm); the seven 
hand-colored plates of the first, and six hand-colored plates 
of the second series. Neatly rebacked retaining original spine, 
in all a fine copy internally; Together with [Demonology and 
Witchcraft]. London: Charles Tilt, [circa 1830]. Cloth-backed 
boards. 10 /2 x 14 1/2 inches (26.5 x 37 cm); six hand-colored 
plates of macabre vignettes. Light wear to binding, some toning; 
And HEATH, W.[ILLIAM]. Marine Studies. London: Thomas 
McLean, 1824. Original printed wraps. 10 /2 x 14 1/2 inches 
(26.5 x 37 cm); eight hand-colored plates of nautical scenes. 
Lacks rear wrapper, internally clean. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$500-800

132 
OWEN, RICHARD 
Memoir on the Gorilla (Troglodytes Gorilla, Savage). 
London: Taylor and Francis, 1865. First edition. Green cloth in 
slipcase and chemise (the cloth probably later, the slipcase 
certainly so), the spine with the stamp of the Athenaum Library. 
12 3/8 x 9 1/2 inches (31 x 24.5 cm); 58 pp., with 2 hand-colored 
and 11 plain plates (one folding). Some scattered foxing to 
plates, tiny tear and two small areas of soiling to the outer 
margin of the title, which bears the faint Athenaeum Library 
blind stamp with the 1866 accession date. With the  
Richard Bayard Dominick bookplate. 
 
A scarce work on the gorilla, written at a time when there was 
a surge of interest, as the first captive specimens were obtained. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

133 
PAXTON, JOSEPH 
Paxton’s Magazine of Botany and register of flowering 
plants. London: Orr and Smith, 1834-1844. First edition. 
Fifteen volumes (of sixteen issued), uniformly bound in half 
morocco, patterned cloth sides, all edges marbled. 9 x 6 1/2 inches; 
with 692 hand-colored plates (a number of which are folding), 
some heightened in gum arabic, 4 tinted plans and 1 plain 
plate. Bindings rubbed, several covers detached but present, 
some folding plates slightly creased at the head, in general a 
fine copy internally. Collated for plates, but (because of variable 
collations in the literature) sold as a periodical with all faults. 
 
This attractive work was intended for nurserymen, gardeners, and 
enthusiasts for exotic plants. In addition to the fine plates, it contains 
a wealth of practical information intended for the horticulturist. 
Nissen 2351; Great Flower Books, p 161; Stafleu & Cowan TL2 7554 
C  
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

134 
[PLATE BOOKS] 
An antiquarian miscellany of seven illustrated titles. Group of 
7 works in 17 volumes, numbered below, each in a contemporary 
binding, worn with losses, not fully collated and sold with all faults. 
Comprising: [ENGLISH PLATE BOOKS]. 1) SMITH, JOHN 
THOMAS. Antiquities of Westminster, 1807, with the early 
lithographed plate; 2) GROSE, FRANCIS. The Antiquities of 
England and Wales, A New Edition, eight volumes, numerous 
plates; 3) BRITTON, JOHN. The Histories and Antiquities of 
Bath Abbey Church, 1825, plates; 4) NOORTHOUCK, JOHN. 
A New History of London, 1773, plates, some colored; 5) 
BIRCH, WILLIAM. Delices de la Grande Bretagne.  
London: Edwards and Dilly, 1791. Contemporary calf gilt. 
7 5/8 x 10 1/4 inches (19.5 x 26 cm); [i]-x text, 36 engraved 
plates with accompanying text leaves and guards, 6 pp.,  
list of subscribers and contents at rear. A scarce work with 
Americana interest as engraver William Birch later emigrated 
to America and published his famous Philadelphia views in 
1800; 6) [ITALIAN] CASTELLAMONTE, AMADEO DI. Venaria 
Reale. Palazzo di Piacere, e di Caccia Ideato. [Turin: Zapata, 
1674. engraved title dated 1672]. Engraved title, frontispiece 
portrait, and 52 (of 63?) plates (many double page or large 
folding). A tired copy Cicognara II 3982; 7) [DUTCH].  
WAGENAAR, JAN. Amsterdam, in zyne opkomst, aanwas, 
geschiednissen. Amsterdam: Isaak Tirion and others,  
1760-65-67-88. Four volumes, volumes I-III uniformly bound 
in early calf, volume IV (which came out substantially later) in 
early calf-backed boards. Volume I: with half-title, frontispiece, 
portrait, and 33 plates; volume II, 47 plates; volume III,  
5 plates; volume IV, 14 plates (i.e. a total of 99 plates, maps 
and plans, many of which are folding). The lot 17 volumes. 
C  
$600-900

129 
HOOKER, JOSEPH DALTON, Sir 
The Rhododendrons of Sikkim-Himalaya, being an 
account ... of the rhododendrons recently discovered in 
the mountains of Eastern Himalaya ... edited by Sir W. J. 
Hooker. London: Reeve, Benham, and Reeve, 1849-51-51. 
Second edition of part I, first edition of parts II and III, 
Three-quarters dark olive morocco, cloth sides. 19 5/8 x 14 3/8 inches 
(50 x 36.5 cm); title with lithographic vignette, 14 pp. text, 
and 30 very fine hand-colored lithographic plates each with 
accompanying text. Light wear to binding, the cloth at the 
corners lifting and with one corner starting to lift at the 
turn-in, still an attractive binding; the frontispiece loosening 
slightly at the gutter, the plates generally clean and sound. 
 
The result of an important English expedition that had strong 
political overtones (the maps from Hooker’s survey were 
invaluable to the British authorities), this is one of the finest 
works on the Rhododendron genus. Hooker was imprisoned 
at the outset in November 1849, having disobeyed the  
instructions of the authorities in Sikkim by crossing into Tibet. 
As the DNB states: “The British government secured [Hooker’s] 
release within weeks by threatening to invade Sikkim. The elderly 
raja was punished with the annexation of some of his land and 
the withdrawal of his British pension, a response that even 
some of the British thought excessive. Altogether Hooker 
collected about 7000 species in India and Nepal and on his 
return to England managed to secure another government 
grant while he classified and named them. The first publication 
was the Rhododendrons of the Sikkim-Himalaya (1849-51), 
edited by his father and illustrated by Walter Hood Fitch ... 
Hooker’s travels added twenty-five new rhododendrons to 
the fifty already known and the spectacular new species they 
introduced into Britain helped create a rhododendron craze 
among British gardeners.” Great Flower Books (1990) p. 58; 
Nissen BBI 911; Stafleu & Cowan 2969. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$6,000-9,000 
See Illustration

130 
MEEHAN, THOMAS 
The Native Flowers and Ferns of the United States in 
their Botanical, Horticultural, and Popular Aspects. 
Boston: L. Prang and Company, 1878-80. Four volumes. 
Contemporary full gilt-ruled morocco, all edges gilt.  
10 x 7 inches (25.25 x 17.75 cm); various paginations;  
192 chromolithographed plates with tissue guards. A bit 
rubbed, particularly at extremities, interior clean and tight. 
Bennett, p. 75; McGrath, pp. 145-46; Taxonomic Literature 5783. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$250-350

131 
MORRIS, F. O. 
A History of British Birds. London: Groombridge and Sons, 
1851-57. First edition. 6 volumes. Contemporary half  
morocco. 9 1/2 x 6 inches (24 x 15.5 cm); various  
paginations; 359 hand-colored engraved plates. Worn, 
scattered foxing, one or two loose leaves, bookplates to 
front pastedowns. 
 
With the bookplates of the Lewes and East Sussex Natural 
History Society. Nissen, IVB 645; cf. Anker 346. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$800-1,200

135 
PRICHARD, JAMES COWLES 
The natural history of man; comprising inquiries into the modifying 
influence of physical and moral agencies on the different of the human 
family. [AND] [Six ethnographical maps, illustrative of “The natural 
history of man,” and “Researches into the physical history of mankind”]. 
London: H. Baillière, 1848. Third edition of the text. Two volumes,  
full matching apple green pebble-grained morocco of the period,  
extravagantly gilt, all edges gilt, cloth doublures. 8 3/4 x 5 1/2 inches 
(22 x 134 cm); xviii, 677, [1] pp., with 51 plates, 46 of them hand-colored, 
and illustrations in text; the companion map volume in larger format,  
with 2 ff. folding text, six linen-backed folding hand-colored maps.  
Light wear, a bright copy overall; one map with splitting to fold. 
 
A handsome copy of this ethnographic work. The companion volume  
of maps states “second edition, 1854” on the maps; this was separately 
published, and is quite scarce in any of its editions. 
C  
$400-600

136 
PROUT, SAMUEL 
Studies Of Boats And Coast Scenery, For Landscape And Marine  
Painters, Drawn And Etched In Imitation Of Chalk. [London: Ackermann, 
1816 but likely later]. Original flexible boards with paper label 10 1/4 x  
14 1/4 inches (26.5 x 36 cm); with 16 lithographs. Wear and small losses to 
boards, some spotting to a few plates. 
C  
$200-300

 
129

 
132

 
133



DOYLE  •  APRIL 17, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM42 43

137 
REDOUTÉ, PIERRE-JOSEPH and THORY, CHARLES ANTOINE 
Les Roses. Paris: Firmin Didot, 1817-1824. First edition, with a signed receipt 
by Redouté tipped into the front of the second volume. 19th century tan calf, all 
edges gilt [N.B. worn with detached covers]. 13 1/2 x 10 inches (34.5 x 25.5 cm); 
156 pp.; 122, [2] pp.; 125, [3] pp.; colored frontispiece, portrait not present,  
165 (of a possible 169) hand-colored plates (respectively 56, 59 and 50 plates by 
volume), color-printed stipple engravings after Redouté by Bessa, Bessin, Chapuy, 
Langlois, Lemaire, Victor, and others, finished with hand-coloring (i.e. retouchée 
au pinceau). Covers detached, spines lacking, disbound with the stitching broken 
in places and now in need of resewing, the text with foxing (as usual), also with 
some spotting and toning to some of the plates. Lacking four plates and the 
portrait as stated above. 
C  
$30,000-50,000 
See Illustration

138 
SHERATON, THOMAS 
The Cabinet Dictionary: containing an explanation of all 
the terms used in the cabinet, chair & upholstery branches, 
with directions for varnish-making, polishing, and 
gilding: to which is added a supplementary treatise on 
geometrical lines, perspective, and painting in general... 
London: W. Smith, 1803. First edition. Later panelled calf, 
edges plain. 8 x 4 3/4 inches (20.5 x 12.5 cm); vii, 440, [8, 2, 
subscriber lists]; with 87 plates, many folding (the title-page 
indicated 88 plates, but plate 78 appears never to have been 
issued, and 87 is the normal count). Binding neatly rebacked, 
many plates silked, some with the stamp of the London Mechanics 
Institution, some with minor restorations, misfolded etc. 
 
According to the ODNB “The strength of the dictionary lay 
more in its detailed descriptions of the production, use, and 
function of different types of furniture and of the interiors for 
which they were intended. Sheraton’s influence on furniture 
design was widespread and lasted for at least a generation, 
not only with successful firms in Britain such as Gillows, but 
in America and Europe”. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$600-900

139 
STRICKLAND, H.E. and MELVILLE, A.G. 
The Dodo and its Kindred; Or The History, Affinities, and 
Osteology of the Dodo, Solitaire, and Other Extinct Birds 
of the Islands Mauritius, Rodriguez, and Bourbon.  
London: Reeve, Benham, and Reeve, 1848. First edition. 
Later green cloth in slipcase and chemise. 12 1/2 x 10 inches 
(31.5 x 25 cm); viii, 142 pp., with 12 lithographic plates and 
5 anastatically-printed plates, 1 hand colored and 1 folding. 
Upper corner of text a bit bumped, some spotting and  
toning to plates. With the Richard Bayard Dominick bookplate. 
 
Hugh Strickland, a the eminent Victorian geologist, was a 
friend of Charles Darwin. His co-author, Alexander Gordon 
Melville, was an Irish comparative anatomist. The two met at 
Oxford, and it was there that Strickland and Melville began 
work on their joint effort. The book’s publication sparked a 
search for fossil evidence of the dodo on Mauritius, the aim 
of which was to supplement the very few specimens  
available to nineteenth-century scientists. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$2,500-3,500 
See Illustration

140 
THOMPSON, W. 
The English Flower Garden: A Monthly Magazine of Hardy and Half-Hardy Plants. 
London: Simpkin, Marshall, and Co., 1852-53. First edition. Two volumes in one. 
Half gilt-tooled morocco. 9 3/8 x 7 inches (24.75 x 17.75 cm); 23 hand-colored 
engraved plates (including two frontispieces), in-text illustrations. Spine stained, 
boards rubbed, a bit overopened, scattered foxing particularly to endpapers; 
HILL, JOHN. The Family Herbal... Bungay: G. Brightly and Co., 1812. Later edition. 
Modern leather. 8 3/8 x 4 7/8 inches (21.25 x 12.5 cm); xl, 376 pp.; 54 hand-colored 
engraved plates. Foxed throughout (heavy at times), occasional offsetting from 
plates; and McINTOSH, CHARLES. The Practical Gardener, and Modern  
Horticulturist... London: Thomas Kelly, 1828-29. First edition. Two volumes. 
Contemporary half leather over marbled boards. 8 1/4 x 5 1/8 inches (21 x 13 cm); 
additional engraved vignette title page, engraved plates (many hand-colored), 
in-text illustrations. Generally a bit rubbed and worn with some loss to extremities, 
engraved title browned and stained with loss to lower corner, some foxing and 
staining throughout. 
 
The lot three titles in four volumes. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$500-800

141 
WALCOTT, MARY VAUX 
North American Wild Flowers. Washington, D.C: Smithsonian Institution, 1925. 
First trade edition. Five volumes. Text and plates laid loose as issued, housed in 
original portfolios, gilt with ribbon ties. 12 1/4 x 9 inches (30.75 x 23 cm);  
400 colored plates, title page printed in red and black, half-title. Portfolios with one 
or two pale stains and minor surface soiling, text with light toning at backstrips, 
plates slightly wavy with negligible toning to edges, but overall an attractive set. 
A lovely complete set of the beautiful wild flowers Mrs. Walcott sketched while 
traveling the California Rockies with her geologist husband. Blunt & Stearn,  
The Art of Botanical Illustration, pp. 301 & 328; Nissen BBI 2094; Stafleu & Cowan 
TL2 16.550. 
C  
$250-350

142 
WASSON, VALENTINA PAVLOVNA and R. GORDON. 
Mushrooms, Russia, and History. New York: Pantheon Books, 1957. Two volumes, 
publisher’s green cloth in slipcase, retaining most of the original glassine jacket. 
Number 27 of 512 sets. 12 1/2 x 9 1/4 inches (31.5 x 24 cm); [xxi], 214, [4]; xii, [ii], 
215-433, [3] pp., insert in rear pocket of volume II; 82 fine pochoir color plates of 
mushrooms, executed by Daniel Jacomet, Paris and by Fratelli Alinari, Florence. 
Fine condition. 
 
Designed by Hans Mardersteig, and printed at the Stamperia Valdonega.  
An important ethno-mycological work by the Wassons, and their most extensive 
contribution to the field. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

 
137

 
139

 
142



DOYLE  •  APRIL 17, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM44 45

Travel & Sport 
 
143 
[ANGLING - DEAN SAGE/EDWARD LITCHFIELD COPY] 
FRANCIS, FRANCIS. Newton Dogvane. A Story of English Country 
Life. London: Hurst and Blackett, 1859. Three volumes. Contemporary 
three-quarters red morocco gilt, slipcased. 7 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches  
(19 x 11/5 cm); frontispieces by Leech. Some minor wear to bindings, 
light spotting, bookplates with show through of adhesive, with the bookplates 
of both Dean Sage and Edward Sands Litchfield to two pastedowns. 
 
The Sage/Litchfield copy with some angling content.  
Westwood & Satchell p. 91; The Edward Sands Litchfield Collection, p. 41. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-500

144 
BLIGH, WILLIAM 
A voyage to the South Sea, undertaken by command of His Majesty, 
for the purpose of conveying the bread-fruit tree to the West 
Indies, in His Majesty’s ship the Bounty, commanded by Lieutenant 
William Bligh. Including an account of the mutiny on board the said 
ship, and the subsequent voyage of part of the crew, in the ship’s 
boat, from Tofoa, one of the friendly islands, to Timor, a Dutch 
settlement in the East Indies... London: printed for George Nicol..., 
1792. First edition. Period diced russia with a border of a palmate roll 
in blind surrounded by three gilt rules neatly rebacked to style, all edge 
marbled, in a modern cloth slipcase and chemise. 11 5/8 x 9 inches 
(29.5 x 23 cm); [x], 264 pp., portrait and 3 engraved plates (2 folding) 
and 4 engraved maps and charts (3 folding). As noted, rebacked, 
retaining the spine of an earlier rebacking, cover now again detatched, 
binding somewhat worn and refurbished, some foxing and toning to 
the plates, in all an attractive copy. The chemise with the bookplate of 
Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
The classic account of Bligh’s first breadfruit voyage. During this, his 
friend and protégé Fletcher Christian fomented a mutiny, after which 
Bligh was forced to navigate with his small party in the Bounty’s open 
launch, in an epic piece of seamanship that saw them safely to Batavia 
(where several of the survivors died from the privations experienced on 
the voyage after arrival). ESTC T52638; Sabin 5910; Hill 135; Ferguson 125. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration

145 
BOWLKER, RICHARD 
The art of angling improved, in all its parts, especially fly-fishing: 
A particular Account of the several Sorts of Fresh-Water Fish, with 
their most proper Baits. Also The Names, Colours, and Seasons of 
all the most Useful Flies... Worcester: printed by M. Olivers, in High-Street, 
[1746 or 1758?]. First edition. Early 19th century quarter calf, the spine 
with a piscatorial emblem. 5 3/4 x 3 5/8 inches (14.5 x 9.5 cm); [iv], 95, 
[1] pp. Binding rather worn and quite rubbed, pale stain in lower  
margin throughout. 
 
There is some dispute about the date of this little work, ESTC stating 
[1758?]; and all other sources stating [1746]. No matter which, this is a 
rare volume. Westwood & Satchell, p. 39. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600

146 
BURTON, RICHARD 
[Arabian Nights]. The Book of the Thousand Nights and a Night... [N.p.]: 
Privately Printed for the Burton Club, [n.d. circa 1900]. Number 897 of 
1000 sets. Publisher’s gilt stamped cloth, with supplement stamped in silver, 
together seventeen volumes. 9 1/4 x 6 inches (23 x 15 cm); illustrated. 
Some darkening to spines and rubbing to bindings, hinges loose,  
a few leaves detached. 
C Estate of Elizabeth H. Fuller 
$150-250

147 
[CANADA-CONOEING/ANGLING] 
Album titled “Photographs and Logs/A Conoe and Camping Trip 
Through the Liverpool Waters of Nova Scotia.” Circa June 1905. 
Oblong leather album with gilt label “Nova Scotia Conoe Cruise 1905” 
to the upper cover, housed in a fine green morocco backed clamshell case. 
The album with typed title sheet, image descriptions, itineraries, a signed 
list of the members of the party, some longer typed narratives of the trip, 
and an 11 page pencilled manuscript of the prologue laid-in. Illustrated 
with photographs mounted usually 2-4 two a page over approximately 
80 leaves (apprixmately 200 images). The album 9 3/4 x 11 1/2 (25 x 28 cm). 
A few images dismounted with a few lacking, some silvering and toning 
at edges, the leather album rubbed and with some wear and small losses. 
 
A well-illustrated and described record of a three-man conoe trip through 
Nova Scotia in 1905. The images include camp and town scenes, many 
conoeing and angling images, logging rivers, etc. A fine album. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$800-1,200

148 
CHAPPE D’AUTEROCHE, JEAN.  
A journey into Siberia, made ... in 1761. 
Containing an Account Of the Manners 
and Customs of the Russians, the Present 
State of their Empire; with the Natural 
History, and Geographical Description 
of their Country, and Level of the Road 
from Paris to Tobolsky... London: printed 
for T. Jefferys, 1770 [actually January 
1771]. First English edition. Period brown 
calf, all edges yellow. 10 1/2 x 8 1/4 inches 
(26.5 x 20 cm); xii, [viii], 395, [1] pp.,  
with a tinted folding map and nine plates 
after Le Prince. Binding with light wear, 
overall sound. One plate with a restored 
tear, entering the plate area but not  
touching the image itself. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$600-900

149 
COXE, WILLIAM 
Account of the Russian discoveries 
between Asia and America. To which are 
added, the conquest of Siberia, the history 
of the transactions and commerce between 
Russia and China. London: printed by  
J. Nichols For T. Cadell, in the Strand, 1780. 
First edition. Period brown calf, sprinkled 
edges, in cloth slipcase. 11 x 8 1/2 inches 
(27.5 x 22 cm); xxii, 344, [16] pp.; with  
4 folding maps and 1 folding plate of a 
Chinese town. Joints cracked and brittle, 
label partly detached, generally a clean 
copy internally. With the Wrest Park bookplate 
of Thomas Philip, Earl de Grey and the 
bookplate of Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
“Contains translations of Bering’s voyages, 
with those of his predecessors and 
followers, to the Aleutian or Fox Islands, 
an account of their inhabitants and their 
language, observations on the fur trade, 
etc. Coxe made the suggestions which led 
the Russians to prosecute expeditions of 
discovery to the northern parts of Siberia” 
(Cox II: 25). Sabin 17309; Howes C834; 
ESTC T134277. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

150 
[CREALOCK, HENRY HOPE] 
In the Forest of Balmacaan. [First series]. 
London: Geo. Hogarth Turner, [circa 1872]. 
First edition. Contemporary half red morocco, 
gilt spine, all edges gilt. 20 1/4 x 14 inches 
(51 x 35.5 cm); [ii] pp.; 27 mounted albumen 
prints after drawings on 15 sheets of stiff 
card (22 numbered). Leather rubbed with 
some loss, lower edge of cloth frayed, 
plates lightly toned with occasional  
spots and surface soiling, Rangemore 
armorial bookplate. 
 
One of Crealock’s scarce portfolios on 
stalking, from his “Among the Red Deer” 
series. Uncommon in the trade, and only a 
few copies listed in WorldCat. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

151 
DAVIS, EDMUND W. 
Salmon Fishing on the Grand Cascapedia. 
New York: [The De Vinne Press] for private 
distribution, 1904. Limited edition, this 
number 68 of 100 copies on Imperial 
Japon paper. Original parchment-backed 
boards with printed label to spine, in dust 
jacket, preserved in custom cloth slipcase 
and chemise. 9 7/8 x 6 1/4 inches  
(25 x 16 cm); ix, 152 pp.; 15 photogravure 
plates (including frontispiece) and 3 color 
plates of flies all with printed tissue guards, 
half-title. Spine ends and corners of jacket 
silked where losses have occurred,  
interior near fine. 
 
Scarce. Two variants were published,  
one with 143 pages and one with  
152 (as here); the longer version includes 
more information on Salmon and is also 
taller and printed on Imperial Japon paper. 
Bruns believes this “may have been  
a reserved presentation copy, with  
additions by the author.” Bruns D25;  
Gee 88; Litchfield 71. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

152 
DAVIS, GHERARDI 
The South Side Sportsmen’s Club of 
Long Island. New York: Privately printed 
by the Gillis Perss, 1909. First edition, one 
of 105 copies, printed for members only. 
Publisher’s dark green wrappers over paper 
boards, printed title label to upper cover, 
preserved in custom cloth slipcase and 
chemise with leather spine label, by  
James MacDonald. 10 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches  
(26 x 18.75 cm); folding map, 31 plates  
after photographs, limitation page,  
half-title. Wrappers a bit worn with loss 
to backstrip and chipping to edges, a bit 
overopened, offsetting from wrappers and 
from plates, bookplate of Robert Winthrop 
to front pastedown; Together with  
HOLLINS, HARRY. Happy Hunting 
Ground. Oakdale, Long Island:  
W.K. Vanderbilt Historical Society, 1975.  
Limited edition, number 30 of 500 copies. 
Originally printed in the September 1936 
issue of Spur magazine.  
 
Rare title on one of the earliest angling 
clubs in America, founded in 1866 and in 
operation until 1963. The accompanying 
pamphlet represents one of the very few 
books and stories written about the Club, 
as a result of the “strong sense of privacy” 
at the time, according to the Preface.  
A slice of American angling history.  
Bruns D26 (“Very rare”); Goodspeed,  
pp. 190-197; Heller 738. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$2,000-3,000
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153 
[D’OYLY, CHARLES-style of] 
Seven original drawings of Indian hunt scenes. [N.p.: N.d., after 
1840 (?)]. Seven original pen & ink or pen, ink and wash drawings, 
unsigned but in a capable hand and executed in the style of D’Oyly, 
a few with ink or pencilled titles or numbering to both rectos and 
versos. Each approximately 7 x 9 3/4 inches (17.5 x 25 cm); housed in 
a folding cloth case. Some spotting and minor edge wear, sold as is. 
 
A fine group of original drawings likely meant to illustrate an unknown 
Indian sporting work. The group includes a darkely lit night scene 
titled “A Village Tragedy” in which a tiger has struck down a man;  
a scene in which a large horned animal looms over a man hanging 
from a cliff’s edge is titled “A Choice of Evils”; a hunting scene in 
which two men attempt to subdue a large elephant is titled  
“The Rogue Elephant of Purrandpur”; and others. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration Following Page 
 
154 
[DERRYDALE PRESS] 
GEE, ERNEST R. A Catalogue of Books and Prints Many of which 
are quite rare. Number 10. New York: [The Derrydale Press for] 
Ernest R. Gee, [circa 1927-28]. First edition. Original printed wrappers, 
preserved in cloth slipcase and chemise. 9 x 6 inches (23.75 x 15 cm); 
[vi], [40] pp.; frontispiece, vignette half-title. A bit toned,  
one centimeter tear to fore-edge of front wrapper. 
Scarce first edition of this unrecorded Derrydale Press imprint,  
not in Siegel or Frazier. 
Provenance: Don Frazier (his library, sold to:) John Moores (his sale, 
Lang’s, 3 November 2007, lot 604); Christie’s (NY), Books and  
Manuscripts Session II (December 7, 2012, lot 62). 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration Following Page 
 
155 
FRANK FORESTER=[HERBERT, HENRY WILLIAM] 
Fine collection of Frank Forester titles. Comprising: Frank Forester 
and His Friends; or, Woodland Adventures in the Middle States of 
North America. London: Bentley, 1849. First edition. Three volumes. 
Publisher’s cloth, in slipcase. Extremities bumped, scattered foxing, 
bookplates and ownership inscriptions to front free endpapers, scarce 
in original cloth. (“A highly important Herbert work and one of the 
rarest of English ‘three-deckers” - Van Winkle, p. 32); Frank Forester’s 
Sporting Scenes and Characters. Embracing “The Warwick Woodlands,” 
“My Shooting Box,” “The Quorndon Hounds,” and “The Deerstalkers.” 
Philadelphia: T. B. Peterson & Brothers, 1881. Revised edition, inscribed 
by Wildwood with related ms. letter tipped in. Two volumes.  
Contemporary half blue morocco over marbled boards, top edge 
gilt. Frontispieces, plates. Joints lightly rubbed, endpapers foxed, 
bookplates of Harry W. Smith (recipient of book) and William Mitchell 
Van Winkle; Frank Forester’s Fugitive Sporting Sketches...Edited by 
Will Wildwood [F. E. Pond] Westfield, Wisconsin: [F. E. Pond], 1879. 
First edition, inscribed by Wildwood. Publisher’s pebbled cloth gilt. 
Frontispiece, plates. Extremities worn, slightly overopened. (BAL 8176; 
Van Winkle, pp. 73-74); “A Week in the Woodlands.” In newspaper 
parts from The Corsair. A Gazette of Literature, Art, Dramatic Criticism, 
Fashion and Novelty. Volume I, nos. 13, 18, 23, 27, 33, 35, and 51, 
each containing an installment. New York: N. P. Willis and T. O. Porter, 
1839. Bound together in quarter morocco. In-text illustrations. Spine 
rubbed, text leaves foxed but sturdy (Henderson, p. 93); Poems of 
“Frank Forester” (Henry William Herbert). New York: John Wiley 
& Sons, 1888. Limited edition, one of 25 copies on large paper. 
Contemporary three quarters red morocco. Frontispiece, plates. 
Generally a bit rubbed with a few nicks and scrapes, scattered foxing, 
bookplate. (Van Winkle, pp. 74-75); Horse and Horsemanship of the 
United States and British Provinces of North America.  
New York: Stringer & Townsend and London: Trubner & Co., 1857. 
First edition. Two volumes. Publisher’s brown pictorial cloth gilt.  
Additional engraved vignette title pages and plates with tissue 
guards, in-text illustrations. Cloth a bit spotted, spines sunned,  
extremities frayed, a bit overopened with some glue residue at gutter, 
ink stamp to front free endpaper. (Van Winkle p. 57); Two copies of 

Sporting Scenes and Sundry Sketches; being the Miscellaneous Writings 
of J. Cypress, Jr. New York: Gould, Banks & Co., 1842. First edition. Two 
volumes. Publisher’s blind stamped cloth. Four plates (three are folding), 
half-titles. Extremities worn, foxed; The Complete Manual for Young 
Sportsmen. With directions for handling the gun, the rifle, and the 
rod... New York: W. A. Townsend and Company, 1859. Third edition. 
Publisher’s green pictorial cloth gilt, all edges gilt. Additional engraved 
vignette title page, frontispiece, in-text illustrations. Extremities worn, 
one or two spots to covers, bookplate of Henry A. Sherwin, co-founder of 
Sherwin-Williams, and bookplate of Charles M. Wetzel (Van Winkle, pp. 44-45, 
“b”); American Game in its Seasons. New York: Charles Scribner, 1853. 
First edition. Publisher’s red pictorial cloth gilt. Frontispiece, plates. 
Extremities worn, bookplate to front pastedown (BAL 8138; Van Winkle, 
p. 47); and Field Sports in the United States, and the British Provinces 
of North America. London: Bentley, 1848. First edition. Two volumes. 
Publisher’s cloth, rebacked with original spine laid down. Half-titles.  
Endpapers renewed. (BAL 8112; Van Winkle, pp. 25-29; Wetzel 157). 
Together eleven titles in eighteen volumes. (11) 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page

156 
GRAND, GORDON 
Mary Ormsby. Draft typescript, n.d. Carbon sheets in manila envelope, 
preserved in modern slipcase and chemise. 8 1/2 x 11 inches (28 x 21.5 cm); 
26 pp.; 8 pp. with minor pencil corrections, in printer’s envelope with 
notes presumably in Eugene Connett’s hand. Crease to upper corner of 
sheets where fastened by a paperclip, envelope toned with some creases 
and marginal tears. 
 
Corrected carbon of an unpublished Gordon Grand story, not included in 
any of Grand’s published or privately printed works. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$800-1,200

157 
HAKLUYT, RICHARD 
The Principal Navigations Voyages Traffiques & Discoveries of the  
English Nation. Glasgow: James MacLehose and Sons, 1903. Number 31 of 
100 sets on hand-made paper. 12 volumes. Publishers vellum backed cloth, 
the covers and spines stamped and lettered in gilt, top edge gilt, others uncut. 
8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); plates and folding maps, prospectus the 
MacLehose edition of Purchas laid-in at end. Some thumbsoiling and discolor to 
spines, light spotting and usual offsetting within, the Sir Percy Zachariah Cox 
copy with his bookplate. 
 
An excellent facsimile edition of Hakluyt, from the library of  
British Major General Percy Cox. 
C  
$500-800 
See Illustration Following Page

158 
HOLDERNESS, MARY 
New Russia. Journey from Riga to the Crimea, by way of Kiev... 
London: Sherwood, Jones and Co., 1823. First edition. Modern leather.  
8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 x 13 cm); viii, 316 pp.; hand-colored lithographed 
frontispiece, folding lithographed plate, 3 additional plates (2 hand-colored). 
Foxing throughout, small loss to lower corner of title page. 
Cf. Atabey 588 (second edition); not in Abbey or Tooley. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

159 
HOOKER, WILLIAM JACKSON 
Journal of a Tour in Iceland, in the summer of 1809. London: Longman, 
Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1813. Second edition, inscribed by the 
author. Two volumes. Contemporary quarter morocco. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches 
(21.5 x 13 cm); cvi, 369; 391, [14] pp.; hand-colored engraved frontispiece, 
3 maps (including 2 folding), 4 plates (including 2 folding), table, in-text 
illustrations, half-titles. Worn, lower board of volume one pulling away 
from text block, foxed and stained throughout. 
 
Inscribed by the author to botanist and lichen expert Edward Tuckerman, 
Jr., “with the author’s kind regards,” dated 1841. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$250-350

160 
HUBBACK, THEODORE R. 
Three Months in Pahang in Search of Big Game. Singapore: Kelly and Walsh, 
Limited, [circa 1912]. First edition. Full black leather, lettered in gilt.  
8 1/4 x 5 1/4 inches (20.75 x 13.25 cm); [iv], 67 pp.; 4 plates after photographs, 
half-title, Errata slip. Spine rubbed, a bit overopened, scattered foxing. 
 
Very scarce. We trace no copies in the auction record and only three copies 
in WorldCat. The author relates his adventures hunting after elephant and 
seladang. Czech attributes the book’s scarcity to the venue of its publication. 
Czech, Asia, p. 108. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-600

161 
[INDIA - JONES, HUGH H.] 
Sketches of Sport and Travel in Kashmir and Ladakh. Asnieres: B., V. et Cie, 
[n.d., circa 1875 (date on first text leaf). Original gilt lettered cloth, rebacked in 
modern leather. 11 3/4 x 16 1/2 inches (29.5 x 42 cm); with engraved title and 
15 plates with accompanying letterpress descriptions. Small marginal damstain 
to title, extremities toned, hinges strengthened, a few chips to endpapers,  
a good copy of a very scarce work. 
 
Extremely scarce. We trace no copy of this title in the auction record, and only 
two copies are listed in WorldCat. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration
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163 
LEAR, EDWARD 
Journal of a Landscape Painter in Corsica. London:  
Robert John Bush, 1870. First edition. Publisher’s russet cloth, 
worn. 10 1/4 x 7 inches (25.75 x 17.5 cm); xvi, 272 pp.;  
frontispiece with tissue guard, full-page map, 38 plates,  
40 in-text vignettes. Worn, spine detaching, hinges weak,  
some loss to extremities, a few stray marks to boards, binders 
ticket to rear pastedown. 
C  
$200-400

164 
LODWICK, R. W. 
Humorous Sketches of the World We Live In. Bombay: Education 
Society’s Press, 1856. First edition, presentation copy inscribed 
by the author to Mountstuart Elphinstone. Half gilt-tooled diced 
calf, with pictorial paper label mounted to upper cover. 12 1/2 x 
10 inches (31.5 x 25.5 cm); [4] pp.; 40 leaves of lithographed 
plates. Generally a bit worn with small losses to corners, spine 
rubbed, boards a bit stained, scattered foxing. 
 
Forty humorous cartoons depicting life in India, including scenes 
of domestic life, battle, hunting, etc. This copy inscribed by the 
author to Mountstuart Elphinstone, who served as Governor of 
Bombay from 1819 to 1827: “To the Honourable Mountstuart  
Elphinstone the friend & patron of his Father this copy is  
presented as a mark of respected by [signed] R.W. Lodwick / 
Bombay April 25th 1856”. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$600-800

165 
LYON, GEORGE FRANCIS (Captain) 
The Private Journal of Capt. G. F. Lyon, of H. M. S. Hecla, 
During the Recent Voyage of Discovery under Captain Parry. 
London: John Murray, 1824. First edition. Modern calf with  
lettering label to period style. 8 1/2 x 5 inches (21.5 x 13 cm); 
468 pp., hand-colored folding map, 7 plates, retains blanks. 
Marginal spotting to map which is offset to a few places within 
image, spotting to plates and preliminary leaves, a good copy overall. 
 
The account of Parry’s second expedition, with a finely  
colored map. Sabin 42853 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$300-500

166 
MACKENZIE, ALEXANDER 
Voyages from Montreal, on the River St. Laurence, through 
the Continent of North America, to the Frozen and Pacific 
Oceans: In the Years 1789 and 1793. New-York: G. F. Hopkins, 
1802. First American edition. Full 19th-century tree calf, gilt 
morocco spine label. 8 1/4 x 5 inches (21 x 12.75 cm); viii, 94, 
296 pp., folding engraved frontispiece map. Spine ends rubbed, 
corners bumped, front hinge a bit overopened, map split along 
fold, staining to fore-edge of first few leaves (including map),  
occasional spots, old tape residue to endpapers with contemporary 
non-authorial inscription, bookplate of Robert MacFie. Howes 
M133; Pilling 2387a; Sabin 43415.2; Together with SHAW, 
SAMUEL. An Interesting Narrative of the Travels of James 
Bruce, Esq. Into Abyssinia, to Discover the Source of The Nile. 
Abridged from the Original Work. New York: Re-printed for 
Berry and Rogers. 1790. First American edition. Contemporary 
calf, rebacked to style preserving lettering label. 6 1/2 x  
3 3/4 inches (16.2 x 10 cm); 380, 4 pp. ads. Foxing to first and 
last leaves, ink ownership signature to front blank, contemporary 
bookplate of John Rutherfurd (1760-1840), the New Jersey  
senator and namesake of the town of Rutherford, NJ. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$500-800

167 
LABILLARDIÈRE, JACQUES-JULIEN HOUTON DE 
Relation du voyage à la recherche de La Pérouse, 
fait par ordre de l’Assemblée constituante pendant 
les années 1791, 1792 et pendant la 1ere et la 2de 
année de la République françoise. Paris: chez H.J. 
Jansen [F. Schoell], An viii i.e. [1800]-1811. First edition, 
the quarto issue. Text: Two volumes, later wrappers on 
uncut sheets in modern slipcase and chemise. Plates: 
publisher’s blue paste paper over boards, retaining  
portions of the spine label, housed in a matching slipcase 
and chemise. Text: 11 3/4 x 9 1/8 inches (30 x 23 cm); 
xvi, 442, [2] pp.; 332, 113, [1] pp. Atlas: 19 1/2 x 13 
inches (50 x 43 cm); engraved title, double-page map  
of the Western Pacific and Indian Ocean (by Barbie  
du Bocage) and 43 plates engraved by Copia after 
drawings by the expedition artist, Piron, and Redouté, 
for the botanical plates. The wrappers of the text 
replaced, but an uncut copy, with some occasional mild 
spotting. The upper cover of the atlas has separated, 
and the boards are rubbed and corners worn. There is 
a small loss to the lower blank corner of the title, and 
scattered foxing throughout, less after plate VII. 
 
The preferred larger issue of the first published account 
of the voyage in quest of La Perouse, written by the 
expedition’s naturalist, Labillardière. The expedition, 
led by Rear Admiral Bruni d’Entrecasteaux, saw smoke 
signals from Vanikoro in the Solomon Islands, but was 
unable to land because of surrounding reefs. He died 
two months thereafter. A second voyage to the region 
in 1826 established that La Pérouse’s ships had likely 
foundered on the reefs. However, the rescue expedition 
itself, which was additionally tasked with scientific and 
commercial inquiries, was successful. Ferguson Australia 
307, 682; Hill II 964 etc. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$7,000-10,000 
See Illustration

162 
[INDIA-TRAVEL & HUNTING] 
Manuscript record of the travels and hunting adventures of  
Giles Graeme. Ferozepore: 1867-1869. Three volumes, notebooks 
in octavo and small folio, the first bound in full calf, the latter pair in 
calf-backed marbled boards. Several hundred pages legibly written 
in black ink on blue paper, the first volume with inserted photographs 
and drawings, drawings on the rear endpaper of the second, the third 
with an order for supplies from the Maharajah of Cashmere tipped-in, 
with his seal, as well as some drawings. Bindings quite worn, internally 
clean, mailing labels on front covers (these were apparently all mailed 
at the time to various recipients in the U.K.). Collection of  
Mikhail Baskhanov, with his bookplates. 
 
An exceedingly interesting account of travels on the Indian sub-continent, 
including much time spent in Cashmere. The first volume notes that 
Graeme (an officer in the 8th Fusiliers) wrote this account “to wile 
away a few hours for an old and blind gentleman” but this is a far 
more compelling account than perhaps those words would indicate! 
The first volume describes a hunting trip taken to Cashmere from  
16th April to the 14th October, and contains a number of crude 
(though amusing) drawings, as well as some tipped-in photographs of 
the period. The 1868 travels begin July 12th, with the account written 
in Ferozepore (Firozpur) in November 1868. The final volume recounts 
Graeme’s journey, again to Cashmere, beginning on July 18th of 
1869, and appears to have also been written in Autumn of that year.  
A lengthy and engaging account of travels in the Cashmere  
region, over a three-year period, with precise day-to-day accounts of 
everything from food eaten to animals shot. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

168 
MILLAIS, JOHN GUILLE 
Wild Life in Africa by John G. Millais Reproduced in Colour and 
Black and White be E.W. Copnall. Horsham: Privately printed for 
the artist, 1928. One of 30 copies. 15 1/2 x 20 1/4 inches  
(39.5 x 51.5 cm); title printed in red and black, 20 collotype plates 
by E. W. Copnall, 9 of which are hand colored, on thick hand-made 
paper (without the list of plates or limitations slip sometimes found 
loosely inserted). Rebound retaining the original titling on the 
upper cover, edges of plates slightly curling as issued. Bookplate of 
Richard Bayard Dominick. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration
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169 
RICHARDSON, LEE 
Manuscript archive and notebooks. Comprising: Alaska Work 
Sheets. 68 pp. of manuscript [rectos only numbered 1-34], in flexible 
 binder and preserved in modern clamshell box. 11 x 8 1/2 inches 
(28 x 22.5 cm). Light edgewear to binder with a few spots;  
12 manuscript notebooks. Each spiral bound, preserved in two 
modern clamshell boxes containing six notebooks each. 8 3/4 x  
6 inches (23 x 15 cm). Fine; And Lee Richardson Archives.  
Notebooks, typescripts, 35mm slides, and ephemera, preserved in 
three uniform clamshell boxes. 
 
A wide array of manuscript material from Lee Richardson. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page

170 
RICHARDSON, LEE 
Group of 24 typescripts. Comprising: Alberta. Geese, Ducks and 
Pheasants (1945); The Cassiar Diary (1946); Grande Prairie,  
Alberta (1949); Alaska (1950); Fishing in Mexico (1951); Yonder 
Lies the Idaho Wilderness, photographs (1953); Wind, Rocks and 
Muskeg. Yukon, photographs (1953); Wind, Rocks and Muskeg 
(1953); Harrison Lake, B. C., with related ephemera and photographs 
(1954); Fishing in North-Central British Columbia (1955); Random 
Shots (1956); Bella Coola, British Columbia, with folding map and 
photographs (1955); Bella Coola, British Columbia, photographs 
(1956); Si and I or “Seeing Double and Feeling Single”. A Cruise 
to New Zealand and the South Pacific (1963); Around the World 
(1964); Czechoslovakia (1964); Europe - 1965 or The Tale of Zwei 
Husaren (1965); Middle Fork of the Salmon River or The Last of 
the Sheepeaters, photographs (1965); Middle Fork of the Salmon 
River or The Last of the Sheepeaters, with editor’s note (1965); 
Africa, with related ephemera (1967); Africa, photographs (1970); 
Summer Comes to Norlakes (1977); From My Notebook - “Mixed 
Bag” (various dates); and Those Were the Days (various dates).  
 
All in flexible binders and preserved in modern custom clamshell 
boxes. Some with related letters, photographs, maps, etc. and most 
with Richardson’s signature and ms. edits. The lot 24 items. (24) 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration Following Page

171 
[RUSSIA - COLOR PLATE] 
PALLAS, PETER SIMON. Travels through the Southern Provinces 
of the Russian Empire... London: Strahan for Longman and Rees 
[etc.] 1802. First edition. Two volumes, mid-20th century half calf, 
decorated paper sides, speckled edges. 10 1/4 x 8 1/8 inches  
(26 x 20.5 cm); xxiv, 552 pp., with 25 largely hand-colored plates 
(includes one map) and 14 colored vignettes; xxxii, 523, [1] pp.,  
with 27 plates, largely hand-colored, 14 colored vignettes, with 
three folding maps at end. Occasional soiling, the large plate  
in the second volume with a split beginning on one fold. 
 
“An extremely charming colour plate book [which] deserves a place 
in every colour plate book collection for its numerous attractive 
coloured vignettes, an unusual feature” - Abbey Travel 222. [2] 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page

172 
SIREN, OSVALD 
The Imperial Palaces of Peking. Paris and Brussels: Van Oest, 1926. 
Three volumes, publisher’s blue cloth. 12 3/4 x 10 inches (32.5 x 25 cm); 
vi, 72 pp., with 112 folding plans and 2 maps, and 274 collotype 
plates on guards after the author’s photographs. Some minor wear 
and soiling, slightly shaken with occasional minor foxing, but in all a 
sound set, a scarce work complete. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration Following Page

173 
STEIN, AUREL 
Ruins of Desert Cathay. London: MacMillan, 1912. First edition. 
Two volumes, publisher’s brown cloth. 9 1/4 x 6 1/2 inches (23.5 x 
17 cm); xxiv, 546, [1], 2 pp. ads; xxii, 517, [1], 2 pp. ads; illustrated 
after photographs, complete with all panoramas, color plates, maps 
etc. Some soiling and wear, brown mark in the gutter of the title in 
the first volume. Library marks on spine, bookplate of the Wisconsin 
Consistory Library. 
Yakushi S331. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600

174 
VANCOUVER, GEORGE 
A Voyage of Discovery to the North Pacific Ocean, and Round 
the World; In Which the Coast of North-west America has been 
carefully examined and accurately surveyed. Undertaken by His 
Majesty’s Command...  London: John Stockdale, 1801. The first  
octavo edition, the second English edition. 6 volumes. Contemporary 
tree calf, the spines stamped with a ship motif and with red and 
black lettering labels. 8 x 4 3/4 inches (20.5 x 12 cm); 2 folding maps 
and 17 folding plates, 28, [33]-410; [2], 418; [2], 435; [2], 417; [2], 
454; [2], 412, bound without ads. The map in volume one detached 
and with one split at a central fold point, the second map lightly 
spotted, occasional spotting or stray stains, the spine of volume one 
rebacked preserving spine strip, the balance with repaired and worn 
joints with some small losses to spine tips, two covers detached, 
each volume with the contemporary bookplate of “Henley” and the 
bookplate of Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
The first octavo edition of Vancouver’s narrative: “one of the most 
important accounts of the exploration of the Pacific Northwest and 
New Zealand, and valuable source information about Tahiti and the 
Hawaiian Islands in the last decade of the eighteenth century.  
Cowan considered the account to be superior to any of its kind and 
the chief authority on the areas explored during this period.  
Vancouver was an extraordinarily capable explorer, having sailed 
with Cook on the second and third voyages and served under 
Rodney and Alan Gardner. It was Gardner who recommended him 
for a voyage in search for a northwest passage to the Great Lakes ... 
Vancouver died on May 10, 1798, his brother John completing the 
task of preparing and editing the narrative. Among the important 
features of the narrative are the engraved views ... of the Mission 
of San Carlos and the Presidio of Monterey, probably the first 
published views of California. It is possible that the artist sailing 
with La Perouse, who visited Monterey in 1786, drew a sketch of the 
Mission, but no views of California scenery appear in the La Perouse 
atlas” (Streeter). Cowan, p. 654-5; Forbes 335; Hill, Pacific Voyages, 
p. 304; Howes V23; Sabin 98441; Streeter Sale 3497. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page

175 
VANDERBILT, LUCILLE PARSONS 
Safari. Some fun! SOME FUN! Cedar Knoll, Sands Point,  
New York: Privately printed 1936. First edition, one of 50 copies 
only. Original parchment backed patterned boards, in slipcase.  
10 1/4 x 7 1/4 inches (26 x 18 cm); 118 pp., plates after  
photographs. The spine darkened and thumbsoiled,  
the slipcase toned and with a few stains. 
 
A very rare travelogue made up of seventeen letters from  
Lucille Parsons Vanderbilt to her mother, illustrated with  
photographs of camp scenes and trophies from the big game hunt. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration Following Page
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176 
VOLKMANN, DANIEL G. 
Memories of a Fishing Journey to New Zealand, Made in 1950 
by Dean and Helen Witter, Alfred and Jane Swinerton, Dan and 
Beatrice Volkman; As Narrated in Letters to Family and Friends. 
San Francisco: [Privately printed by Beatrice Volkmann by the  
Westgate Press, Oakland, California], 1950. Publisher’s batik paper 
wraps with title label on upper cover. 8 7/8 x 6 1/2 inches (22 x 16.5 cm); 
[26] pp; with folding map frontispiece, decorative headpieces in 
black and yellow. Very light wear with some nominal toning, the 
extreme blank edge of the folding map a trifle creased. 
 
A very uncommon account of a New Zealand fishing trip, elegantly 
printed by one of the participants. OCLC notes seven copies only. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$400-600

177 
WILLIAMS, R. LANCASTER 
Lancaster Williams Tarpon Fishing Cruise Houseboat “Nepenthe”, 
Florida Gulf Coast, May 1920. Baltimore, Maryland: 
Privately printed, [1920]. Full black leather, titled in gilt, yapp  
edges, preserved in modern clamshell box. 9 3/8 x 5 1/2 inches 
(23.5 x 14 cm); 50 silver gelatin prints on 25 stiff linen-backed 
leaves with printed tissue guards. A bit curved, rubbed and worn at 
extremities, text leaves toned, some photos faded, linen fraying at edges. 
 
With the name of one of the members of the cruise party,  
Mr. Norman B. Harris, stamped in gilt to the upper cover. It appears 
that this was printed in a very small edition as a “Souvenir” for each 
of the cruise guests: Henry C. Quarles, Joseph E. Uilein, Russell Jackson, 
R. Lancaster Williams, Norman B. Harris, and James A. Jackson, Jr., 
M.D. With photographs of the boat, reeling in tarpon, and views of 
the Florida Keys. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$1,000-2,000 
See Illustration Following Page

 
Children’s Literature 
 
178 
CARROLL, LEWIS 
Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland [and:] Through the Looking 
Glass, and what Alice found there. London: MacMillan, 1866 and 
1872. Second (first published) edition of Wonderland, with the 
inverted “s” in the content’s leaf, last line; first edition, first issue of 
Through the Looking Glass with “wade” for “wabe” on page 21. 
Two volumes. Finely bound in full dark brown morocco, the spines 
with raised bands and gilt lettering, gilt turn-ins, marbled endpapers, 
all edges gilt. The first volume 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12 cm); 
the second 7 x 4 5/8 inches (17.5 x 12 cm); half-title, viii, 192 pp.; 
half-title, viii, 225 [1] pp. Bindings in fine condition, some minor 
finger-soil throughout. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$4,000-5,000 
See Illustration

179 
CARROLL, LEWIS (=REV. C. L. DODGSON) 
Alice’s Adventures Under Ground. London: MacMillan and Co., 
1886. First (and apparently only) edition, one of about 5,000 
copies. Publisher’s red cloth, 7 1/5 x 4 1/2 inches (18.5 x 12.5 cm); 
xiv, 95 pp., 2 pp. ads at end. Slight soil to cover, generally a sound, 
clean copy overall; Together with COLLINGWOOD, STUART 
DODGSON. The Lewis Carroll Picture Book. London: T. Fisher 
Unwin, 1899. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial red cloth, beveled 
boards. 7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (20 x 13.5 cm); xvi, [1], 375, [1] pp., 
illustrations, mostly after Dodgson’s photographs. Light wear,  
minor soil. Buxton Forman’s copy, with his bookplate. 
 
The first work is the first publication of Dodgson’s manuscript  
notebook of Alice; the second is an interesting miscellany of  
Carroliana. Handbook 158, 583. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$300-500

183 
MILNE, A.[LAN] A.[LEXANDER] 
When We Were Very Young; Winnie-the-Pooh; Now We are Six; 
The House at Pooh Corner. London: Methuen & Co., 1924-1926-
1927-1928. All volumes first edition, first impression. Original  
publisher’s pictorial cloth gilt (blue, green, red and salmon  
respectively), all but the first with pictorial endpapers, the first and 
third works in dust jacket (the Pooh books without), housed in a  
morocco-backed clamshell case. 7 3/8 x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12.5 cm); 
various paginations, all volumes illustrated by E. H. Shepard. The 
dust jacket of When We Were Very Young lacks a portion of the 
spine and has other wear and minor losses. That of Now We Are Six 
is overall sound. There is slight wear overall, and one volume has an 
ownership name. 
 
The text of When We Were Very Young is in the second state,  
with page ix numbered. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

184 
RACKHAM, ARTHUR 
The Peter Pan Portfolio. New York: Brentano’s, 1914. One of 300 
copies, of which this is copy 11. Publisher’s original half cloth, yellow 
moire silk sides. 20 3/4 x 15 3/4 inches (52.5 x 40 cm); 3 ff. (limitation, 
title, plate list); 12 color plates, each tipped to a guarded mount, 
protected with tissue guards. Cloth somewhat soiled and sunned,  
the ribbon lacing at the spine largely defective or lacking,  
also wanting fore-edge ties, the tissue guards foxed, but the plates 
themselves in bright condition. 
 
The Portfolio offers a dozen of the finest plates from Rackham’s 
illustrations for Peter Pan in Kensington Gardens in very large format, 
and is scarce complete. Latimore and Haskell p. 39. 
C Estate of George Labalme, Jr. 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

180 
[CHILDREN’S BOOKS] 
Group of fourteen miniature children’s chapbooks. Most York: Kendrew or 
Banbury: Rusher, 1820s-1850s. Original wrappers. Includes Jack the Giant Killer; 
The Cries of Banbury; The House that Jack Built; Tom Thumb’s folio; The History 
of Tom Thumb; The History of Dick Whittington; The world turned upside down etc. 
The smallest 3 1/8 x 2 1/2 inches (8 x 6 cm); all 20 to 30 pp. Fine copies, in 
original wrappers, without any evidence of having been extracted from bound 
volumes (the form in which these are frequently found); Together with seven 
other works for children, 18th and early 19th century, predominantly London 
imprints. The chapbooks in exceptional condition, the balance with varying 
degrees of wear. 
 
An interesting miscellany including (in addition to the chapbooks),  
Choice emblems for youth, 1775; A bag of nuts ready cracked, Harris, n.d.; 
etc. Also included in the lot is a copy in a clamshell case of the Morgan 
Library’s Early Children’s Books and Their Illustration, presentation copy to 
Gerald Gottlieb, the Curator of Early Children’s Books at the Morgan. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$400-600

181 
DULAC, EDMUND 
Four titles, three of which are signed. The signed books comprise: The Sleeping 
Beauty and other fairy tales From the Old French. London: Hodder & 
Stoughton, [1910]. Limited edition, number 15 of 1,000 copies. Contemporary 
full gilt-tooled morocco, top edge gilt. 30 tipped in color plates; engraved 
vignette title page, exhibition announcement (1910) laid in. Extremities worn with 
minor loss, binding cracked but holding, endpapers browned; Sinbad the Sailor 
and Other Stories from the Arabian Nights. London: Hodder & Stoughton, 
[1914]. Limited edition, number 137 of 500 copies. Publisher’s vellum elaborately 
decorated in gilt, top edge gilt. 11 x 8 3/4 inches; 23 tipped in color plates with 
printed tissue guards, text leaves with decorative borders printed in gold and 
black. Vellum slightly darkened, spine ends lightly bumped, silk ties present but 
quite frayed, a bit of spotting to gutter of endpapers, contemporary ownership 
inscription; A Fairy Garland. Being Fairy Tales from the Old French. London, 
Toronto, etc.: Cassell & Company, Limited and New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 
[1928]. Limited edition, number 868 of 1,000 copies. Publisher’s vellum-backed 
blue cloth, top edge gilt. 11 1/4 x 8 3/4 inches (28.5 x 22 cm); 12 engraved 
color plates with tissue guards. Vellum slightly mottled, boards and corners 
rubbed, hinges starting, rear endpapers a bit spotted; and an unsigned copy 
of Stories from the Arabian Nights. London: Hodder & Stoughton, [1907]. 
First edition. Publisher’s russet cloth decorated in blue and gilt. 9 3/4 x 7 1/4 inches 
(24.75 x 18.5 cm); 50 tipped in color plates, vignette title page printed in red 
and black. Spine lightly sunned, extremities bumped, a bit overopened, light 
scattered foxing, bookplate to front pastedown 
 
Lovely set of volumes with illustrations by Dulac. The lot four volumes. (4) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$600-900

182 
[ILLUSTRATED MISCELLANY] 
Three Illustrated Titles. Comprising: CLARKE, HARRY and POE, EDGAR ALLAN. 
Tales of Mystery and Imagination. New York: Tudor Publishing Co., 1933. 
First Tudor edition. Publisher’s cloth with pictorial title label, in dust jacket and 
original two-part box with pictorial label. 10 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches (26.5 x 20 cm); 
8 colored tipped in plates (including frontispiece), 24 black-and-white plates, 
vignette title page, half-title. Jacket toned with short marginal tears, box a bit 
worn with a few stains and one panel detached but present, interior clean and 
bright, uncommon in original condition; NASH, JOHN and SPENSER, EDMUND. 
The Shepheardes Calender. Conteyning Twelve Aelogues Proportionable 
to the Twelve Monethes. London: The Cresset Press, 1930. Number 312 
of 350 copies. Publisher’s vellum-backed silk-covered boards, top edge gilt, 
preserved in original slipcase. 12 7/8 x 7 3/4 inches (32.75 x 20 cm); 133, [1] 
pp.; additional pictorial title page and 12 illustrations, all hand-colored in 
pochoir. Silk a bit rubbed at edges, slipcase worn with portion of spine not 
present, interior fine; and TIMLIN, WILLIAM M. The Ship that Sailed to 
Mars. A Fantasy. London: George G. Harrap & Company Limited, [1923]. 
First edition. Publisher’s vellum-backed boards, gilt-lettered spine, dust jacket 
laid in. 12 x 9 inches (30.5 x 23 cm); 48 text leaves printed in blue, green, and 
black and 48 color plates, each mounted on gray card. Spine darkened and nicked, 
corners worn and boards rubbed with a short tear to paper of lower board, dust 
jacket present but torn with old tape repairs and stains, endpapers stained 
with contemporary ownership signature, foxing to first three text leaves. 
Three sumptuously illustrated classics. (3) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500
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185 
RACKHAM, ARTHUR 
The Fairy Tales of the Brothers Grimm. 
London: Constable & Company Ltd., 
1909. Number 385 of 750 copies,  
signed by Rackham. Publisher’s full 
vellum gilt, top edge gilt, with intact 
ribbon ties. 11 1/2 x 9 inches; 325 pp.; 
40 tipped in colored plates with printed 
tissue guards (including frontispiece), 
55 in-text black-and-white illustrations, 
decorative title page printed in red and 
black, half-title, limitation page.  
Spine darkened slightly, boards a bit 
mottled with a few scrapes to the lower 
cover, minor scattered foxing. 
 
A nice example of the deluxe limited 
edition, signed by Rackham.  
Latimore & Haskell 34. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

186 
RACKHAM, ARTHUR 
The Tempest. London: William Heinemann Ltd.  
and New York: Doubleday, Page & 
Company, [1926]. Number 45 of 520 
copies, signed by Rackham. Publisher’s 
vellum-backed boards gilt, top edge gilt, 
unopened, in dust jacket and preserved 
in custom cloth slipcase. 11 1/2 x 9 inches 
(29 x 22.5 cm); 185 pp.; 21 tipped-in 
color plates (including the extra plate 
produced expressly for the limited edition), 
vignette title page, half-title, limitation page. 
Minor wear to boards, jacket toned 
and rubbed with some edgewear, front 
hinge starting, slight discoloration to 
endpapers at gutter, but interior clean 
and bright, unopened. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$800-1,200

187 
[RACKHAM, ARTHUR] 
BROWNING, ROBERT. The Pied Piper of Hamelin. 
London: George G. Harrap, 1924. Number 349 
of 410 copies, signed by Arthur Rackham.  
Publisher’s vellum, in slipcase of issue. 9 x 6 inches 
(23 x 15 cm); 41 pp., with four color plates and 
numerous black and white illustrations.  
Slipcase defective; Together with  
PHILLPOTTS, EDEN. A Dish of Apples.  
London & New York: Hodder & Stoughton, [1921]. 
First edition, number 149 of 500 copies signed 
by Rackham. Original gilt stamped cloth.  
10 x 7 1/2 inches (25 x 19 cm); 75 pp., 3 tipped-in 
color plates and numerous black and white 
illustrations. Covers slightly soiled, small dent 
at head of rear board. 
Latimore & Haskell, p. 71; p. 54. 
C Estate of George Labalme, Jr. 
$300-500

188 
RACKHAM, ARTHUR 
Three titles illustrated by Rackham, all in 
dust jackets. Comprising: DE LA MOTTE 
FOUQUÉ, [FRIEDRICH] and COURTNEY, 
W. L. Undine. London: William Heinemann 
and New York: Doubleday, Page & Co., 1912. 
Extremities a bit worn, minor chips to jacket 
corners, endpapers foxed;  
ROSSETTI, CHRISTINA. Goblin Market.  
London: George G. Harrap & Co. Ltd., [1933]. 
First edition. Extremities creased with short 
tear at foot of spine, jacket a bit toned with 
one-inch chip to lower panel and other chips and 
spots; and RUSKIN, JOHN. The King of the 
Golden River. London: George Harrap & Co. Ltd.,  
[1932]. First edition. Yapp edges a bit worn 
with some loss, jacket toned and lightly 
stained with loss to upper margin near spine. 
The lot three volumes. (3) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600

189 
SAINT EXUPERY, ANTOINE DE 
The Little Prince. New York: Reynal & Hitchcock, [1943].  
First trade edition (preceded by signed limited), 
first issue with 5 line printing statement in italics at 
end and the Prince’s Rose illustration on page 27. 
Salmon cloth with maroon lettering, in original dust 
jacket with $2.00 price present and the publisher’s 
address as 386 Fourth Avenue on the front flap.  
8 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches (21.5 x 17 cm); 91 [2] pp. 
ZJacket thumbsoiled and darkened with a few chips 
to front panel and scratches to spine, internally 
clean, offered with a small group of Saint Exupery 
titles including a later issue of the same, a French 
edition and vinyl recording of Le Petit Prince,  
and few various French editions in wrappers. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$400-600

190 
SHEPARD, ERNEST HOWARD &  
GRAHAME, KENNETH 
The Wind in the Willows. New York:  
Charles Scribner’s Sons, [1960]. Inscribed on the 
title “Ernest H. Shepard/June 1960” on the title 
and accompanied by two autograph letters signed 
by Shepard. Cloth in dust jacket, 8 3/4 x 6 inches 
(22 x 15 cm); 241 pp., 8 color plates after Shepard, 
this the Golden Anniversary Edition. The letters 
both addressed to Julia Cunningham and dated 
March and June 1960, each on Shepard’s  
“Woodmancote/Lodsworth/Nr. Petworth” stationery 
and signed “Ernest Shepard.” 6 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches 
(17.5 x 13.5 cm). The letters fine, the book with 
very minor edgewear to jacket and toning to  
endpapers, the signature with slight ink bleed. 
 
Two charming letters from Shepard to author Julia 
Cunningham about the new edition of The Wind 
in the Willows (present here). In the earlier letter, 
Shepard hopes that she will like the newly prepared 
illustrations for the edition, and in the second he 
thanks her for her compliments on the new illustrations, 
sending back the book with his signature. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

191 
TRAVERS, P.[AMELA] L.[YNDON] 
Mary Poppins Comes Back. London: 
Lovat Dickson & Thompson Ltd., (1935).  
First edition, signed by the author. Publisher’s 
cream cloth with vignette in green in the green 
and gilt pictorial jacked (price five shillings).  
7 1/4 x 4 7/8 inches (18.5 x 12.5 cm); 305,  
[1] pp., with frontispiece and illustrations by  
Mary Shepard. Jacket somewhat dust-soiled, 
with a small chip to the head of the spine and 
other wear, but the cloth beneath quite bright, 
the work scarce signed, and overall a  
remarkably nice copy. 
 
The second of the Mary Poppins books. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$600-900

192 
WHITE, E. B. 
Charlotte’s Web. New York: Harper and 
Brothers, (1952). Stated first edition, with 
“I-B” on the copyright page and four 
blurbs (including two for “Stuart Little”) 
on the rear of dust jacket. In publisher’s 
tan cloth and dust jacket illustrated in 
color by Garth Williams. 8 x 5 1/4 inches 
(20 x 13.5 cm); 184 pp. Jacket price with 
$2.75 price unclipped, a generally fresh 
copy, the jacket toned on the spine with 
some wear and several small chips and 
some spotting to the rear panel, the cloth 
itself quite bright. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$400-600

 
Illustration Art 
 
193 
ADDAMS, CHARLES (1912-1988) 
Woman feeding tiny men birdseed,  
published The New Yorker, December 1, 1975.  
Original drawing in ink and wash on  
Whatman board, 11 x 10 inches (30 x 25 cm) 
on sheet 18 x 13 1/2 inches (45 x 34 cm). 
Some light stain, sporadic toning to surface. 
Framed. 
 
Offered with a framed poster of an 
Addams exhibition at the Nicholls Gallery, 
inscribed and dated by Addams, and a 
framed poster of a Whitney Darrow exhibition 
at the same venue, inscribed and dated 
by Darrow. 
C Estate of Elizabeth and Donald Ebel 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

194 
[ANIMATION ART] 
Disney animation cell for Snow White 
and the Seven Dwarves. [Los Angeles]: 
Walt Disney Company, (1937). Gouache on 
celluloid applied to a Courvoisier  
background, framed. 8 x 10 1/8 inches  
(20 x 25 cm), depicting Dopey with squirrels.  
Old authenticating labels on rear, including the 
“Original Work from Snow White and the  
Seven Dwarves” and “This Material  
Inflammable” with the Walt Disney  
Enterprises 1937 copyright labels.  
Slight lifting of the figure noted, one small 
area of pigment loss in the hat. 
C  
$800-1,200

195 
ARNO, PETER (1904-1968) 
Are You Sure this is a Lieutenant  
Commander’s Uniform? 17 1/4 x 15 inches 
(42.5 x 38 cm); black ink and gouache washes 
with Chinese white masking on illustration 
board. The verso with The New Yorker Editorial 
Department stamps, and printer’s notations for 
reduction etc. 
 
A classic Arno cartoon, this appeared in  
The New Yorker on August 1st, 1942.  
Mrs. James H. Van Alen; sold Sotheby’s  
3rd November 2002. 
C The Estate of Barbara Wainscott 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

196 
COVARRUBIAS, MIGUEL 
Caricature in india ink over graphite on thin 
card of Dickie Spratling. 13 x 9 5/8 inches 
(33 x 24.5 cm), the reverse with notations 
(presumably in Spratling’s hand) “Please return 
to Spratling” with a return address in Taxco, 
Mexico and other indications. Minor surface 
creasing, soiling. 
 
The artist and silversmith Dickie Spratling, an 
important figure in 20th century Mexican art 
for his influence on silversmithing, was a close 
friend of Covarrubias and inherited much of 
the artist’s estate. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$500-800

197 
[NEW YORKER ARTISTS] 
STEIG, WILLIAM (1907-2003). Two Drawings. 
The Ground Sloth and The Dinosaur from  
Will Cuppy How to become extinct. Ink on 
paper, one signed (l.l.) in drawing.  
Sheets 11 1/4 x 9 1/2 inches (29 x 24 cm). 
Some surface soiling, traces of old graphite 
cropping marks, partially erased; Together with 
two political cartoon by Peter Arno for  
The New York Herald Tribune. Both ink on 
paper with crayon and watercolor, one present 
in two versions (recto and verso of the sheet). 
7 3/4 x 12 inches (20 x 31 cm). Minor surface 
soiling, printer’s notations; and a Helen Hokinson 
cartoon, uncaptioned. Ink and watercolor 
on thin illustration board. Surface somewhat 
soiled and toned, edges worn. 
 
Sold with a copy of Steig’s Small Fry, with a 
small drawing by Steig of the boy in the cartoon, 
a presentation “To Will [perhaps Cuppy] with 
love from Bill.” 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$400-600

198 
PETTY, MARY (1889-1976) 
Two women taking tea in a Victorian parlour 
[Marked on the verso in pencil “Middle Classes 
at High Tea”], publication notations on back but 
no evidence as to the publication date.  
Original drawing in pen and ink, 15 1/2 x 10 inches 
(39 x 26 cm) on sheet 19 x 14 inches (48 x 35 cm). 
Some mat stain. Framed, with a Nicholls Gallery 
label on the rear. 
 
A typically delightful and whimsical Mary Petty 
drawing, as usual with great wit and charm. 
C Estate of Elizabeth and Donald Ebel 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration
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199 
VAN LOON, HENDRIK WILLEM 
Group of 23 drawings by Van Loon, in 
india ink on ten sheets of illustration 
board of various weights, unsigned 
but two dated on verso in pencil 1/3/32, 
probably from Van Loon’s Geography: 
The Story of the World We Live In 1932. 
Some wear, soiling, printer’s marks etc.. 
 
Includes a small portrait of the artist by 
Helen Hokinson. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$300-500 
 
200 
[COMIC ART-SUPERMAN] 
Archive of drawings relating to Superman: 
Red Son. An interesting archive of fine 
drawings, related copies and faxed art 
dating from the inception of this storyline 
in the mid-1990s and possibly extending 
into the early 2000s (the work published 
by Elseworlds in 2003). The archive 
includes: a circa 1993 three-page typed 
letter faxed from Mark [Millar] to  
Dave [Johnson] sending three sketches 
for Red Son (present) describing the look 
of Superman (“Supes”) over the course 
of three books; a group of 8 faxes of 
artwork depicting Superman from  
Alex Ross to Dave [Johnson] dated 
January 1994; an original black ink drawing 
of “Batmankoff” signed “Johnson ‘97”; 
copies of graphics related to the Red Son 
project; and approximately 75 sheets,  
being original artwork in colors, fine 
colored crayon, black ink, or pencil drawings, 
original drawings over a pencilled or 
printed base, or related copies of artwork. 
Most sheets 8 1/4 x 10 3/4 (27.5 x 21 cm). 
In all very well preserved with bright 
colors and little sign of handling, sold as is. 
 
Superman: Red Son asks the question: 
“What if Superman had been raised in 
the Soviet Union?” The result is an elaborate 
new universe in which Superman has a 
hammer & sickle insignia emblazoned 
across his chest rather than the usual 
“S”; Joseph Stalin is a character; and we 
are even introduced to “Batmankoff.” 
The original artwork here presents the 
character of Superman as he is to be 
depicted the three books of the story 
and dozens of other interesting sketches, 
cover art, other characters, buildings and 
interiors, etc. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration 
 
201 
[STAR TREK - ORIGINAL ILLUSTRATIONS] 
MOORE, CHRIS. Group of five original 
artworks depicting scenes from  
Star Trek: The Next Generation.   
Five original finely rendered high-sheen 
acrylic color artworks on illustration 
boards, circa 2002, each with the artist’s 
stamp on the verso accomplished in 
manuscript titling a few and stating these 
prepared for “video” or “video cover” 
and with an additional presentation label 
to the current consignor dated 2005, 
each protected by a peel back wax 
paper or acetate cover.  

Comprising: Untitled [Two ships in battle 
above planet], image 9 1/2 x 16 1/8 inches 
on larger board, this image accompanied 
by a similarly sized hi-resolution  
photograph of the same; Hero Worship, 
image 16 1/2 x 10 1/8 inches on larger board; 
Redemption Part II, image 16 1/2 x 10 inches 
on larger board; Untitled [Two ships in 
space], image 16 5/8 x 10 inches on 
larger board; and Star Trek [USS Reliant 
in battle], image 16 5/8 x 10 inches on 
larger board. Fine condition overall and 
worthy of display but as working drawings 
for publication they do bear some marks 
outside of the image. 
 
Chris Moore is a British illustrator well-known 
for his very fine science fiction illustrations. 
The current artworks were prepared for the 
2002 release of the Star Trek:  
The Next Generation boxed set. 
C  
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

 
20th Century  
Illustrated Books 
 
202 
CALDER, ALEXANDER 
Two titles. Comprising Three Young Rats 
and Other Rhymes. New York: MoMA, 1944. 
Second edition. Publisher’s cloth, in original  
dust jacket. 12 x 8 3/4 inches (30.5 x 22.5 cm);  
130 pp., profusely illustrated with line 
drawings by Calder. A few chips and 
short tears into jacket extremities, 
one tape repaired on verso with show 
through, ink ownership signature to blank; 
Together with La Fontaine, Jean de. 
Selected Fables. New York:  
Quadrangle Press, 1948. First trade edition.  
Boards stamped in orange, in original 
dust jacket. Sized as above. Light toning 
to jacket, a good example. 
C Estate of Elizabeth H. Fuller 
$200-300

203 
[CHAGALL, MARC] 
WAHL, JEAN. Illustrations for the Bible 
by Marc Chagall. (i.e. Verve 33/34).  
New York: Harcourt Brace, [1956].  
Original lithographed boards in dust jacket.  
14 x 10 1/2 inches (35 x 26 cm); with 
seventeen original lithographs in color 
(including the title) and twelve in black, 
in addition to halftone illustrations. 
Jacket lacking sections at head and foot, 
some fraying to the panels. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$1,500-2,500
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207

204 
CHAGALL, MARC 
The Jerusalem Windows. New York: George Braziller and Monte Carlo: 
André Sauret, [1962]. First English language edition. Publisher’s red 
cloth, in original dust jacket, without slipcase. 12 7/8 x 9 5/8 inches  
(32 x 24 cm); 211 pp.; plates throughout, including the two original  
lithographs, with related ephemera loosely inserted. Fraying to extremities, 
jacket with some marginal chips and tears, interior very good. 
 
The two original lithographs were created especially for this book.  
With the bookseller’s pamphlet (marked by the buyer) and an envelope 
of Chagall-related newsclippings laid in. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$700-1,000

205 
[CIRCLE OF THE FRIENDS OF THE MEDALLION] 
The First [...Sixth] Medal issued by the Circle of the Friends of the 
Medallion in Manhattan... New York: [Circle of the Friends of the Medallion], 
1909-1912. Each one of perhaps 500 examples. Six volumes, original terracotta  
publishers cloth stamped with the seal of the Circle. 8 x 5 1/4 inches 
(20.5 x 15.5 cm); each with preliminary descriptive text, with an original bronze 
medallion recessed into the rear cover. Light binding wear, but about fine. 
 
The Circle of the Friends of the Medallion was the creation of by 
Charles DeKay, Robert Hewitt, Jr., and the French-American trio of  
Jules Edouard Roiné with brothers Felix and Henri Weil. The group 
issued a series of twelve medals in all through 1915, all of which seem 
to be quite rare. These were not sold, but were given to the members 
of the Circle, which consisted of just over 400 members. The subhects 
of the medals include Henry Hudson and Robert Fulton (1); a medal 
in honor of the Home designed by Isidore Konti (2); Saint Brendan the 
Navigatoy (3); Motherhood (4); Motier de La Fayette (5); and  
Charles Dickens (6). We note only two years, each with single holdings, 
on WorldCat, and note apparently no copies at auction since the 1950s. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$600-900

206 
DALÍ, SALVADOR and SANDOZ, MAURICE 
The Maze. Garden City, N. Y.: Doubleday, Doran and Co., Inc., 1945. 
First edition, signed by Dalí to front free endpaper. Publisher’s cloth in 
dust jacket, preserved in clamshell box. 8 x 5 3/8 inches (20.5 x 13.5 cm);  
frontispiece, 12 plates, half-title. Jacket price-clipped, toned,  
and chipped with losses to extremities, cloth spine ends bumped. 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$400-600

207 
[DANCE-PHOTOGRAPHY] 
Group of approximately four hundred ballet photographs, 
1960s-1990s. Each 9 5/8 x 7 3/8 inches (24.5 x 19 cm), many with 
descriptive snipes on the verso, for the American Ballet Theater, 
New York City Ballet, American Dance Theater, Martha Graham 
Dance Company, Boston Ballet Company, Jose Limon Dance Co., 
etc. Some with press cropping marks etc., but otherwise overall in 
attractive condition. 
 
A substantial archive of gelatin silver prints from many of  
the leading dance photographers. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

208 
DUCHAMP, MARCEL 
The Bride Stripped Bare by Her Bachelors, Even. A Typographic 
Version by Richard Hamilton of Marcel Duchamp’s Green Box. 
New York: George Wittenborn Inc., [1960]. A review copy of the 
first translated edition with the publisher’s review slip dated 1960 
pasted to the front blank. Translated by George Heard Hamilton. 
Publisher’s green printed boards, in original dust jacket. 8 7/8 x  
5 3/4 inches (22.5 x 14.5 cm); printed in red, blue, and black, plates 
from photographs, reproductions, and illustrations throughout.  
A fine copy overall with a minor crease to the upper jacket panel 
and few small nicks to the rear panel, slight fade to jacket spine, 
the adhesive of review slip to blank visible through slip and on leaf 
verso, small neat “review copy” stamp to rear blank. 
 
Part of The Documents of Modern Art series, no. 14 (under the 
direction of Robert Motherwell). 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$300-500

209 
EATON, WALTER PRICHARD 
New York. A series of wood engravings in colour and a note on 
colour printing by Rudolph Ruzicka... New York: The Grolier Club, 
1915. First and only edition, one of 250 copies. Original publisher’s 
cloth-backed boards in a custom clamshell case. 11 1/4 x 7 1/2 inches 
(29 x 19 cm); xxi, 120 pp., with numerous wood engravings printed 
in colors after Ruzicka’s engravings (the full-page illustrations were 
executed by Emile Fequet of Paris). About fine, in the slipcase 
(complete but worn), the glassine jacket present but with many losses. 
C  
$400-600
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210 
ELIASSON, OLAFUR 
Your House. New York: Library Council of The Museum Of Modern Art, 2006. 
One of 225 copies, this is copy 163, signed by the artist in pencil. Light blue 
buckram binding by Markus Rottmann, in original cardboard case.  
10 3/4 x 16 3/4 inches; (26 x 42 cm); laser-cut design on 452 leaves,  
conceived by Eliasson and designed by Michael Heimann and Claudia Baulesch, 
produced by KREMO with computer-aided modeling by Georg Saguma.  
Fine condition. 
 
An extraordinary artist book, unusual in its use of negative space, this was a 
commission by the Library Council of The Museum of Modern Art in New York. 
From the artist’s statement: “Your House consists of a laser-cut negative  
impression of Eliasson’s house in Copenhagen on a scale of 85:1. Designed and 
realized by Michael Heimann and Claudia Baulesch, the book is based on a 
computer-generated model of the house, sliced vertically into 454 even parts. 
Each of the corresponding 454 hand-bound leaves is individually cut and  
corresponds to 2.2 cm of the actual house ... As readers leaf through the pages, 
they have the illusion of slowly making their way through the rooms of the 
house from front to back, thus constructing a mental and physical narrative. 
The result is an intensified sense of space, dimensions, materiality, and time.” 
C  
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration

212 
GOREY, EDWARD 
Collection of eleven titles, including four signed or inscribed.  
The signed titles comprise: The Gilded Bat. New York: Peter Weed, [1966]. 
First edition, signed. Publisher’s cloth in dust jacket.  
Short tears to jacket; The Sinking Spell. Zurich: Diogenes, [1975]. 
Reprint edition, signed. Publisher’s printed paper wrappers. Pale stain to 
upper wrapper, else fine; The Betrayed Confidence. Orleans, Massachusetts: 
Parnassus Imprints, [1992]. Later edition, signed. Publisher’s pictorial wrappers. 
Slight creasing to corners, else fine; The Loathsome Couple. New York:  
Peter Weed, [1993]. First printing of reissued edition, inscribed.  
Publisher’s cloth in dust jacket. Small chips to jacket; The unsigned 
books include The Unstrung Harp. New York: Duell, Sloan and Pearce 
and Boston: Little, Brown and Company, [1953]. First edition of Gorey’s 
first book. Publisher’s cloth in dust jacket. Jacket toned with a few 
chips, light toning and scattered foxing throughout; two copies of  
The Listing Attic. New York: Duell, Sloan and Pearce and Boston:  
Little, Brown and Company, [1954]. Publisher’s cloth in dust jacket. 
Both with toned and chipped jackets, toned throughout; The Utter Zoo. 
New York: Meredith Press, [1967]. First edition. Publisher’s cloth in dust jacket. 
Jacket toned with some marginal chipping, endpapers lightly foxed; 
The Doubtful Guest. London: Putnam, 1958. First UK edition (and first 
of Gorey’s books to be published in UK). Publisher’s cloth in dust jacket. 
Slight lean, minor soiling to jacket with some toning to edges;  
The Willowdale Handcar or the Return of the Black Doll. Indianapolis 
and New York: The Bobbs-Merrill Company, Inc., [1962]. First edition. 
Publisher’s pictorial wrappers. Wrappers creased with some edgewear 
and one or two spots; and The Vinegar Works. Three Volumes of 
Moral Instruction. The Gashlycrumb Tinies; The Insect God;  
The West Wing. New York: Simon and Schuster, 1963. First printing. 
Three volumes. Publisher’s pictorial paper-covered boards in original 
pictorial slipcase. Slipcase rubbed with some wear to corners, boards 
rubbed and toned but interiors clean and bright. The lot eleven titles. (11) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$800-1,200

213 
PANASSIÉ, HUGUES; ARMSTRONG, LOUIS; MARSAN, EUGENE 
Le Jazz Hot. Paris: R.-A. Correa, [1934]. First edition, ordinary issue. 
Publisher’s pictorial wrappers, unopened. 8 7/8 x 5 1/2 (22.5 x 14 cm); 
half-title, photographic plates. Some creasing to wrappers wtih toning 
to head and foot of spine, evenly toned throughout; together with 
the American edition in dust jacket. Jacket with some marginal losses, 
cloth worn and toned with small losses to head and foot of spine,  
ink stamp “For Review” to front free endpaper. 
 
An important and rare title with contributions by Satchmo himself. 
Panassié’s definition for “hot jazz” found in this book continues to  
influence our understanding of the genre today. The lot two volumes. (2) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$200-400

214 
KENT, ROCKWELL 
Later Bookplates & Marks of Rockwell Kent. New York:  
Pynson Printers, 1937. First edition, number 306 of 1250 copies signed by Kent. 
Publisher’s cloth in original dust jacket. 7 x 5 inches (18 x 12 cm); 83 pp.,  
color illustrations after Kent, with prospectus laid-in. A few scuffs to jacket, 
a fine copy overall. 
C  
$200-300

215 
NOËL, BERNARD 
Le Jardin d’encre. Paris: Bernard Dumerchez Éditeur, 2007.  
One of 63 copies of the numbered edition (in all 99 copies were issued 
in a variety of states. Publisher’s white boards, housed in white buckram slipcase. 
25 1/8 x 14 1/2 inches (64 x 37 cm); 14 ff., with a double-page signed 
etching with aquatint and rotogravure, signed in pencil (l.r.) and numbered 
54 from the edition of 63 (l.l.) Fine condition. 
C  
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

211 
GOREY, EDWARD 
The Lavender Leotard. Or, Going a Lot to the 
New York City Ballet. New York: Gotham  
Book Mart, 1973. First edition, copy K of  
26 lettered copies, signed by the author.  
Publisher’s purple boards with mounted pictorial 
cover labels (with leotard skirt hand-painted by Gorey),  
in original slipcase. 4 1/2 x 6 inches (11.5 x 15 cm); 
unpaginated; illustrated throughout, limitation 
page hand-lettered and signed by Gorey. Fine. 
 
Gorey loved the ballet, and this book was written 
to commemorate the New York City Ballet’s 
fiftieth season. A lovely copy of a Gorey desideratum. 
Toledano A53a. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration

216 
[PICASSO, PABLO] 
SABARTES, JAIME. Picasso: Toreros. New York and Monte Carlo: 
George Braziller/Andre Sauret, 1961. First American edition. 
Original red publisher’s cloth stamped with designs after Picasso 
in black, in dust jacket. 9 1/2 x 12 3/8 inches (24 cm). 153 pp. 
Profusely illustrated, with four Picasso lithographs executed  
especially for this book. Light wear to dust jacket. 
Cramer 113; Bloch 1014-1017. 
C  
$400-600

217 
PICASSO, PABLO and DOMINGUIN, LUIS MIGUEL 
Toros y Toreros. New York: Harry Abrams, [1961]. First American 
edition. Publisher’s cloth decorated in color, in original slipcase 
with printed acetate band. 14 1/4 x 10 1/4 inches (36 x 26 cm); 
illustrated with color lithographs and reproductions after Picasso 
sketchbooks. Spine darkened, the volume heavy and becoming 
split at gutter, the slipcase with one panel split, somewhat bowed 
and soiled; Together with Leonard Baskin’s Jonathan Swift  
A Modest Proposal, 1969, cloth, scuffs and fading. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$200-300

218 
[SARGENT, JOHN SINGER] 
SINGER, WINTHROP. Early Sargents of New England. [N.p.:] 
Privately Printed, 1922. First edition signed by John Singer Sargent 
and Charles Sprague Sargent across from their photograph.  
Original gilt-lettered boards. 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (22 x 14 cm); 53 pp., 
four tipped in photographs. Some staining at gutter, offset from 
photographs and light silvering of the images. 
 
The privately printed history of the Sargent family, with the  
signature of the great American painter, John Singer Sargent. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500
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19th Century Literature 
 
226 
AUSTEN, JANE 
Sense and Sensibility: A Novel. In Three Volumes. By a Lady. London: Printed for the author 
by C. Roworth and published by T. Egerton, 1811. First edition of Austen’s first published 
novel. Three volumes in olive drab half calf of the period, marbled boards. 6 3/4 x 3 1/8 inches 
(17.5 x 10.5 cm); Volume I: half-title, [2], 317, [1] pp., terminal blank. Volume II: half-title,  
278 pp., lacking terminal blank. Volume III: half-title, 301, [1] pp., terminal blank. Spine of  
volume III stained, rubbing to joints and sides, but in all a sound set. First half-title slightly  
defective at corner, text somewhat foxed and browned (as is usual, as the paper used was  
rather poor), minor stain to the gutter margin to the first few leaves of volume III, the first volume 
a trifle shaken, two very short tears to the gutter margin of C11 and 12 in that volume. 
 
Quite rare today in a period binding as here (the majority of copies having been rebound over 
the years), this was likely—as Keynes suggests—issued in an edition of a thousand copies or less. 
Egerton undertook the publication on commission, and Austen (who underwrote the publication) 
expected to lose money, no minor matter given her modest income. Issued at fifteen shillings 
in boards, the earliest advertisements for the book date from the end of October 1811. In fact, 
the author made £140 on the publication, which sold out over a two-year period, and she kept 
the copyright besides, “if that should ever be of any value” as she remarked in a letter to her 
brother Francis. Gilson A1; Keynes 1; Sadleir 62b. (3) 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$30,000-40,000 
See Illustration

219 
[SAVOY COCKTAIL BOOK] 
CRADDOCK, HARRY. The Savoy Cocktail Book: 
Being in the main a complete compendium of 
Cocktails, Rickeys, Daisies, Cobblers ... Fizzes, 
Juleps, Cobblers and other Drinks known and 
vastly appreciated in this year of grace 1930... 
New York: Richard R. Smith, 1930. First American 
edition, issue without errata slip. Illustrated by 
Gilbert Rumbold. Publisher’s cloth-backed  
pictorial boards. 7 1/2 x 4 3/4 inches (19 x 12 cm);  
268 [2] pp. The covers rubbed and the head of 
spine pulled, a blurb on wines affixed opposite 
half-title, the final four pages with some manuscript 
cocktail recipes in a contemporary hand, faint stamp 
to final leaf. 
 
The most famous cocktail book, with its  
wonderful art deco decorations, compiled by 
Henry Craddock of the Savoy Hotel London. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600

220 
VERVE 
Issues of Verve. Includes Volume 1, numbers 
3 and 4, 1939, bound in the remainder binding 
of red cloth; Volume 2, no 7, bound in  
publisher’s wrappers; and Volume VII,  
combined number 25-26, bound in  
publisher’s wrappers. The group three volumes. 
Some wear. 
C  
$200-300

221 
[WARD, LYND] 
POWYS, LLEWELYN. Now that the Gods 
are Dead. Equinox Cooperative Press, 1932. 
First edition, out of series copy signed by artist 
and author; with a complete suite of signed 
wood-engravings, each numbered 13 from 
the edition of 20. Publisher’s pale-blue striped 
cloth. 10 x 6 3/8 inches (25 x 16 cm); 50, [2] 
pp., with the four plates of the book printed 
in pale blue; the limited suite printed in black 
on tissue, signed, numbered and dated 1932, 
with duplicates of two of the plates printed on 
a different tissue, unsigned and unnumbered. 
A fine set, the prints also fine, with the Equinox 
order form laid-in. 
 
The signed suite is very rare indeed, and represents 
some of Ward’s finest work in the medium of 
wood engraving. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

222 
WARD, LYND 
Group of eleven works by, or with his illustrations.  
Includes Gods’s Man, 1929, one of the 409 
signed copies; a copy of the trade issue;  
Madman’s Drum, 1930, second printing in 
jacket; Wild Pilgrimage, 1932, two copies of 
the trade edition, both in jacket; Prelude to a 
Million Years, 1933, one of 920 copies;  
Thomas Mann Nocturnes, 1934, one of 1,000 copies, 
signed by Mann; and four copies (one worn) of 
Llewelyn Powys Now That the Gods are Dead, 
1932, signed by Powys and Ward.  
Condition varies, in all these are sound copies. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$300-500

223 
[WORLD WAR II POSTERS - CHURCHILL] 
“Never was so much owed by so many 
to so few” - The Prime Minister.  
London: printer for H.M. Stationery Office 
by Low and Brydone, London, circa 1930. 
30 x 20 inches (76 x 51 cm). Central crease, 
some brittleness along fold; Together with 
Come then let us to the task to the battle 
and the toil... London: Fosh &  
Cross Ltd., 1941. 30 x 20 inches (76 x 51 cm). 
Central crease, some brittleness along fold. 
 
Sold with two other British propaganda 
posters, including Every rivet drives a 
bullet and Let us go Forward together, 
(a classic Churchillian poster) both with 
tears, one with a separated section, but 
apparently complete, and likely restorable. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$800-1,200

224 
WRIGHT, FRANK LLOYD 
The Japanese Print. An Interpretation. 
Chicago: The Ralph Fletcher Seymour Co., 
1912. First edition, one of only about 
35 copies. Publisher’s decorated paper 
boards, preserved in slipcase.  
8 1/8 x 5 1/8 inches (20.5 x 13 cm); 
vignette title page. Extremities lightly 
bumped, evenly toned throughout. 
 
One of the small special edition printed 
on Japanese vellum. The upper cover is 
stamped with a decorative crane device. 
It is accompanied by a letter from  
Van Allen Bradley which states that  
Ralph Fletcher Seymour gave him the 
limitation of 35 copies (it is not stated in 
the book itself), and that he confirmed 
it with Bruce Pfeiffer, the archivist of the 
Frank Lloyd Wright Memorial Foundation 
who gave the same figure. A lovely example 
of a scarce work. Sweeney 109. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

225 
YEATS, JACK 
Life in the West of Ireland. Dublin: 
Maunsel and Company, 1912.  
Publisher’s blue cloth bearing the  
Talbot Press imprint. First edition, one of 
150 copies (N.B. this does not bear the 
signed sketch found in some copies).  
9 1/2 x 7 inches (24 x 17.5 cm); [6],  
111 pp., with eight mounted color plates. 
Light wear and spotting to cloth,  
scattered foxing within. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500
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227 
AUSTEN, JANE 
Pride and Prejudice: a Novel in three volumes By the Author of “Sense and Sensibility” 
London: Printed for T. Egerton, Military Library, Whitehall, 1813. First edition. Three volumes 
in early boards, recently rebacked to style in dark brown leather, black spine labels.  
6 5/8 x 4 inches (17 x 10 cm); [2], 307, [1] pp.; [2], 239, [1] pp.; [1], 323, [1] pp.  
Lacking half-titles. Professionally rebacked to style, retaining the original boards,  
with some corners discreetly repaired. Several leaves with marginal fraying unobtrusively restored 
with tissue, washed and deacidified (but not bleached), the restoration performed by  
The Stonehouse Bindery. The Hirsel Library-Oliver Brett copy, with booklabels and bookplates. 
 
“It is a truth universally acknowledged, that a single man in possession of a good fortune, 
must be in want of a wife.” This is one of Austen’s best-loved novels, and indeed one 
of the great novels in the Western canon. Under the working title of First Impressions, 
it was written between October 1796 and August 1797, and it was extensively revised 
between 1811 and 1812. The earlier version, when submitted to Thomas Cadell, was rejected 
for publication out of hand, perhaps in part because the heroine Elizabeth Bennet is 
such a surprisingly unconventional figure. Austen’s first novel, Sense and Sensibility,  
was published on a commission basis, with the author advancing the money for publication, 
but (not yet knowing that her first novel would be a success), the copyright of Pride and 
Prejudice was sold to Egerton for 110 pounds. This was an investment which bore fruit 
for the publisher, if not for the author. When finally published, the book was generally 
very well received, with no less a critic than Sir Walter Scott remarking that he had read 
the book at least three times. Keynes 3; Sadleir 62b; Tinker 204; Gibson A3. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$15,000-25,000 
See Illustration

228 
AUSTEN, JANE 
Emma: A Novel. In Three Volumes... London: John Murray, 
1816. First edition. Three volumes in half calf in period style 
(though likely later, possibly 1930s), marbled boards, edges speckled. 
6 3/4 x 3 inches (17.5 x 10.5 cm); Volume I: blank, half-title, [2], 
322 pp., terminal blank. Volume II: blank, half-title, 351 pp.,  
[1] pp. Volume III: blank, half-title, 363, [1] pp. ads, terminal blank. 
Some rubbing to spines, most noticeable at the head of the front 
joint of the first volume, internally with some spotting, mostly minor. 
 
Emma bears a dedication to the Prince Regent, who was an  
admirer of Austen’s works and who invited her to dedicate the 
book to him after her visit to Carlton House in November of 1815.  
The book was begun on 21 January, 1814 and completed on  
29 March 1815. Henry Austen arranged for John Murray to  
publish the work. The records of the firm indicate that of the 
2,000 copies printed, 1,250 were sold in the first year, quite a 
solid reception for a work of fiction at the time. Copies with the 
first half-title present are uncommon. Gilson A8; Keynes p. 14; 
Sadleir I, 62d. (3) 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$15,000-20,000 
See Illustration

229 
AUSTEN, JANE 
Northanger Abbey and Persuasion, by the author of “Pride 
and Prejudice,” “Mansfield Park,” &c. London: John Murray, 1818.  
First edition. Four volumes in period half-calf, marbled boards. 
6 7/8 x 4 inches (175 x 10 cm); xxiv, 300 pp.; [4], 331, [1] pp.; [2], 
280 pp.; [2], 308 pp., half-title in the second volume only.  
Bindings severely worn, detached boards taped to spines,  
terminal leaf in the second volume detached with tears to the 
gutter margin and frayed with tears into text, some spotting and 
toning but generally clean, in all a good candidate for restoration. 
 
Posthumously published (though the first of Austen’s novels to be 
fully prepared for publication), Northanger Abbey is remarkable 
for the character of Catherine Morland, an enthusiastic reader of 
Gothic novels. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$1,500-2,500
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230 
BAILLIE, JOANNA 
Group of eight volumes, four inscribed.  
Comprises Ahalya Baee. A Poem. London:  
for Private Circulation, 1849. Original cloth. 
Spine defective, front board stained;  
Metrical Legends. London: 1821. Second edition, 
with a poem in Baillie’s hand, signed and dated 
1828, affixed to the paste-down. Original boards 
with publishers cloth spine. Some wear, label of the 
Settle Literary Society affixed to the front board; 
The Martyr. London: 1826. Inscribed  
“To James Mylne from the author.” Extracted from 
a bound volume. Generally clean internally;  
A Friendly Remembrance. London: “Private, 
not published,” 1846. Presentation copy to 
Lady Bentham. Publisher’s cloth. Cloth soiled, 
upper board detached, spine defective, signatures 
loose or loosening; Fugitive Verses. London: 1840. 
Inscribed to Sir Francis Mead. Some soiling and 
wear to binding; and three further works, all in 
original boards, somewhat worn. 
C  
$400-600

231 
BROWNING, ROBERT 
Selections from the poetical works of  
Robert Browning. First series [...Second series].  
London: Smith, Elder & Co., 1884; 1895.  
“New editions”, the first volume with a fine 
presentation on the half-title from Browning 
“From Robert Browning to/his friend G. Natorp with/
affectionate regards./Jan. 6 ‘87.” Two volumes, 
publisher’s red cloth in morocco-backed slipcases 
with cloth chemises. 6 7/8 x 4 5/8 inches  
(17.5 x 12 cm); xii, 288 pp., 4 pp. ads; vi, 288 pp., 
4 pp. ads. Light binding wear, non-authorial 
inscription in the second volume. 
 
An interesting inscription to Gustave Natorp, 
who produced a fine medallion portrait of the 
poet, a close personal friend. Browning believed 
this to have been the best likeness of him that 
any artist had achieved. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page

232 
BURNS, ROBERT 
Poems, Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect. 
Edinburgh: printed for the author and sold by 
William Creech, 1787. Second edition (i.e. first 
Edinburgh edition, first state of the subscriber list 
with the misprint “Duke of Boxburgh” to  
p. xxxvii; p. 263 with “Stinking”), with an autograph 
note from Burns tipped-in ““Friday Morning/ 
Mrs. Miller./Please give the Bearer the parcel/ 
I left with you yesterday/ Robt. Burns.”  
Full period brown calf, housed in a fine brown 
morocco pull-off case by Sangorski & Sutcliffe. 
7 7/8 x 4 1/2 inches (20.5 x 11 cm); portrait 
frontispiece, [i],-xlviii, [9]-368 pp., half-title 
present. Neatly rebacked to style, some slight 
toning and offsetting, in general an excellent 
copy. Bookplates of William Currie M.D.  
(with note presenting the book to him from 
Hugh Corrie) and Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
William Currie was likely a relative of  
James Currie, the editor of the 1800 The Works 
of Robert Burns. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration Following Page

233 
CONRAD, JOSEPH 
Lord Jim. A Tale. Edinburgh and London:  
Blackwood, 1900. First edition, first state.  
Original gray-green cloth. 7 3/8 x 5 inches  
(19 x 12.5 cm); 3 ff., 451 pp. Slight lean to text-block, 
some soiling and wear, some occasional foxing, 
overall sound; Together with CONRAD, JOSEPH. 
Youth: A Narrative and Two Other Stories. 
Edinburgh and London: Blackwood, 1902. First edition, 
first state, with the 10/02 publisher’s catalogue 
at rear. Original gray-green cloth. 7 3/8 x 4 3/4 inches 
(19 x 12.5 cm); [4]ff., 375 pp. Spine dulled, light wear, 
two corners slightly cocked; within, small ink mark on 
endpaper, in all a clean copy, marginal tear in L1. 
 
The second work contains Conrad’s Heart of Darkness. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$700-1,000

234 
DICKENS, CHARLES 
A Christmas carol, in prose, being a ghost story 
of Christmas. With illustrations by John Leech. 
London: Chapman & Hall, 1844. Proof copy of 
the first edition, first impression, with the red and 
green title-page dated 1844 and printed in green 
verso, “Stave I” as the first chapter heading, the 
text uncorrected, yellow endpapers; in the first 
issue binding with the 14 mm separation between 
cartouche and border on the left. Original publisher’s  
straight grained cinnamon-colored cloth housed 
in a modern pull-off case by Sangorski and Sutcliffe, 
with stamping in gold and blind. 6 3/8 x 3 7/8 inches  
(16 x 10 cm), all edges gilt as issued; [8], 166 pp., 
[2] pp. ads; frontispiece and three hand-colored 
plates plus four wood engravings, all by Leech. 
Covers lightly rubbed and slightly soiled, head 
and toe of spine with fairly minimal wear, corners 
of the front board slightly cocked, slight lean, 
endpapers cracked at hinge, occasional fingersoil, 
slightly shaken, a very good copy overall.  
Bookplate of Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
Dickens was disappointed in the drab appearance 
of the red and green title, and subsequently substituted 
the red and blue used in first published edition, and 
additionally had Chapman and Hall use the actual 
year of issue, 1843, rather than following the then 
conventional practice of dating a gift book to the 
coming year. These trial issues are rare. Eckel p. 110; 
Smith II: 4. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$8,000-12,000 
See Illustration Following Page

235 
DICKENS, CHARLES 
The Battle of Life. A Love Story. London:  
Bradbury & Evans, 1846. First edition, the rare 
second issue. Publisher’s decorative red cloth, in a 
fine silk-lined morocco clamshell case by Rivière.  
6 1/2 x 4 inches (16.5 x 10 cm); viii, 175, [1] pp., 2 pp. ads. 
Minimal wear, a bright copy. Some offsetting to 
the endpaper from the Richard Bayard Dominick 
bookplate, which has become detached.  
19 December 1846 ownership inscription on half-title.. 
 
Usually encountered with the engraved title in the 
third or fourth state, both the first and second issues 
are genuine rarities. The title banner in this second 
state does not have a supporting winged figure.  
Eckel p. 122; Sadleir 681. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration Following Page

236 
DICKENS, CHARLES 
The Posthumous Papers of the Pickwick Club. 
London: Chapman and Hall, 1837.  
First edition in book form, with the  
2 suppressed plates bound in. Full crushed 
red morocco gilt by Sawyer, the spine 
tooled and lettered in gilt, all edges gilt. 
marbled endpapers, housed in a morocco 
backed case. 8 1/4 x 5 (21 x 13 cm); 609 pp., 
43 plates (including the engraved title).  
A very fine copy overall with the plates 
lightly toned and some occasional spotting, 
the binding fine and bright, bookplate of 
Richard Bayard Dominick. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$300-500

237 
DICKINSON, EMILY 
Poems. Second Series. Boston: Roberts 
Brothers, 1891. First edition, first issue 
(one of 960 copies). Edited by T.W. Higginson 
and Mabel Loomis Todd. Publisher’s bevelled 
gilt-stamped green cloth, top edge gilt. 
6 7/8 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 13 cm); 230 pp.; 
facsimile manuscript leaves at front, tissue 
guard over title. Extremities worn with some 
loss to spine ends, a bit overopened,  
endpapers toned, occasional foxing,  
contemporary ownership signature to 
front free endpaper. BAL 4656.  
Together with A Masque of Poets.  
Boston: Roberts Brothers, 1878. First edition. 
Publisher’s gilt-stamped cloth, top edge 
gilt, rebacked. 7 x 4 3/4 inches (18 x 12 cm); 
[303] pp.; half-title. Rebacked, old repairs 
to corners, endpapers renewed, a bit 
thumbed with vertical crease to first few 
leaves, evenly toned throughout,  
ink stamp to half-title. 
 
The scarce work, A Masque of Poets, 
prints Emily Dickinson’s poem Success, 
the only poem published in a book by 
Dickinson during her lifetime (though 
a few poems appeared in newspapers, 
sometimes without her consent). 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$700-1,000

238 
ELIOT, GEORGE 
Daniel Deronda. Edinburgh & London: 
William Blackwood, 1876. First edition in 
the original parts. Four volumes in eight 
parts in original printed wrappers, housed 
in two morocco-backed cases. 7 x 5 inches 
(17.5 x 12.5 cm); with 4 half-titles as 
issued, 8 section titles, and ads to front of 
each part (1 ad leaf lacking in final part), 
slips at end of parts 2-7 only advertising 
next installment (lacks part 1 slip, no slip 
issued with part 8), errata slips in parts  
3 and 6 (all issued), publisher’s 16 pp.  
catalogue at end of part 7. Wrappers worn 
and with losses to spines, a few detached, 
lacks wrappers to part 4, other minor wear, 
sold as is, bookplates of Richard Bayard 
Dominick to each chemise. 
 
Eliot’s final and most controversial work, 
latent with Zionist themes and predicting the 
state of Israel. The set is scarce in wrappers. 
Sadleir 813; Parrish, p. 37-38. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page
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239 
EMERSON, RALPH WALDO 
May-Day and Other Pieces. Boston: Ticknor 
and Fields, 1867. First edition, first issue signed 
by Emerson (“R.W. Emerson”) on the title. 
Publisher’s purple gilt stamped beveled cloth. 
6 7/8 x 4 1/4 inches (17 x 11 cm); 205 pp., 
several leaves unopened. Spine browned and 
the cloth rubbed, chips to head of front free 
endpaper, some light toning within. 
BAL 5250. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration Following Page

240 
EMERSON, RALPH WALDO 
Two copies of Poems. Boston: James Munroe 
and Company, 1847. First edition, second printing 
with ads dated January 1, 1847. Publisher’s plain 
glazed boards, printed paper spine label.  
7 x 4 1/2 inches (17.75 x 11.25 cm); 4, 251 pp.; 
publisher’s advertisements. Boards with a few 
stray marks, corners a bit worn, contemporary 
ownership inscriptions and marginalia  
(BAL 5211); Together with Letters and 
Social Aims. Boston: James R. Osgood and 
Co., 1876. First edition, early printing with 
signature mark “N” on p. 209, inscribed by 
Emerson’s wife Lidian on the first blank.  
Publisher’s plum cloth. 7 x 4 3/8 inches  
(17.75 x 11 cm); [iv], 314 pp. Spine browned, 
extremities a bit worn, a bit overopened. (3) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600

241 
HAGGARD, H. RIDER 
King Solomon’s Mines. London, Paris, New York 
& Melbourne: Cassell & Company, 1885.  
First edition, first issue, the American issue 
and reportedly one of 500 such. Publisher’s 
blue cloth stamped in black on the cover and 
in gilt on the spine, housed in a folding cloth case. 
7 1/8 x 4 1/2 inches (18.2 x 11 cm); folding plate, 
[4], vi, [7]-320 pp., bound without ads (see note). 
Slight lean and spine slightly darkened and 
with some minor restoration, cracking to 
hinges, folding plate with split to fold, foxing 
to plate and first leaves, pencil ownership 
signature to an early text leaf, old tape  
residue to rear pastedown bookplate of 
Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
“Perhaps the quintessential adventure novel 
published in the English language” (L.W. Currey). 
This copy from the rare American first issue 
of this title. The first printing consisted of 
2000 copies: according to Scott, 1000 of 
these were bound with August ads, 500 were 
bound with October ads, and the remaining 
500 sets of sheets were sent to the U.S. 
where they were bound in blue cloth and 
issued as the American issue. The present 
volume contains the following first issue 
points: “Bamamgwato” for “Bamangwato” 
on p. 10; “let twins to live” for “let twins live” 
on p. 122; and “wrod” for “word” on p. 307. 
We trace just one copy of this variant sold 
recently at auction, that copy in green cloth, 
sold Bonham’s 4-5 October, 2012. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration Following Page

242 
HARDY, THOMAS 
Tess of the D’Urbervilles. A Pure Woman. 
Faithfully Presented by Thomas Hardy... 
James R. Osgood, McIlvaine and Co., 1891. 
First edition, first issue, with all required first 
issue points in all volumes. Three volumes, 
original tan cloth lettered in gilt on spines and with 
honeysuckle blossom design by Charles Ricketts 
on upper covers, preserved in blue cloth cases 
and quarter morocco slipcase. 5 x 7 1/2 inches. 
[8], 263, [1]; [8], 277, [1], [2, blank]; [8], 277,  
[1, printer’s imprint], [2, blank] pp. Cloth with 
some finger-soil, light wear, but in all in  
attractive state. The front hinge of the first 
volume cracked through at the endpapers with 
damage to the cloth sewing-tapes, all other 
hinges sound. With the Charles C. Auchincloss 
and Richard Bayard Dominick bookplates. 
First impression issue points are present 
throughout in this set: 
Volume I: p.[iv] “1891” present, p.[v] “have it 
said” (later “have said”), p.45 “her skin is | as 
sumple” (later “her skin is as | sumple”), p.[264] 
final full-stop present; Volume II: p.[iv] “1891” 
present, p.58 “Valasquez” (later “Velasquez”), 
p.155 “seampstress” (later “sempstress”), p.199 
“XXV” (later “XXXV”), and p.234 “it’s hus-
band’s” (later “its husband’s”); Volume III: p.[vi] 
“1891” present, p.14 line endings comprise 
“towards”, “but”, “On”, “al-”, “hitherto” and 
“a”, and p.112 “are ye doing” (later “are you 
doing”), p.160 line endings comprise “than”, 
“deviations”, “domesticity,”, “vale”, “curve.”, 
“light” and “was”, p.198 “summit of the road” 
(later “summit of the load”), p.252 line endings 
comprise “and”, “foul”, “bear” and “And”, 
p.270 “sisters-in-law” (later “sister-laws”), p.275 
“piteously” (later “pitilessly”), p.277 no page 
number present, and p.[278] no final full-stop. 
Purdy, pp. 67-78; Sadleir 1114. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page

243 
HAWTHORNE, NATHANIEL 
The Scarlet Letter, a Romance. Boston:  
Ticknor, Reed and Fields, 1850. First edition, 
first issue with the ads dated “March 1, 1850” 
and “reduplicate” on p. 21. Publisher’s brown cloth, 
pale yellow endpapers, housed in a cloth case.  
7 x 4 inches (18 x 10.5 cm); 322 pp., 4 pp. ads 
at front. Chips at head and foot of spine with 
remnant of old glue repair, gouge to upper cover, 
early pencilled ownership signature to ad leaf, 
bookplate of Richard Bayard Dominick with 
show through of bookplate adhesive to verso 
of blank. 
 
First edition of Hawthorne’s most famous work 
and one of the most important 19th century 
American novels. BAL 7600. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration Following Page

244 
HOUSMAN, A.E. 
A Shropshire Lad. London: Kegan Paul, Trench, 
Trübner & Co., 1897. First edition, one of about 
500 copies (150 of those were for America, 
with the John Lane imprint). Publisher’s half 
vellum, red-lettered paper spine label, housed 
in a slipcase and chemise. 6 3/4 x 4 1/4 inches 
(17 x 10.5 cm); viii, 96 pp. Binding worn and 
soiled, spine label defective, short tear to head 
of title, faint name to head of the first text leaf. 
Bookplate of Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
The classicist A.E. Housman’s first book of 
poetry, A Shropshire Lad, is a central work of 
modern poetry, with its 63 elegant and elegiac 
poems celebrating youth, loss, and early death, 
their voice both dark and powerfully lyrical.  
Of 500 sets of sheets printed in England in 1896, 
150 were shipped to America with the 1897 
cancel title leaf bearing Lane’s imprint and a 
different spine label (Carter “B”).  
Hayward 305n; Ward, 177. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page

245 
JAMES, HENRY 
Diary of a Man of Fifty and a Bundle of Letters. 
New York: Harper and Brothers, 1880.  
First American edition. From the Harper’s  
Half-Hour Series. Original wrappers printed in 
black and red, housed in a morocco-backed 
case. 4 5/8 x 3 1/8 inches (12 x 7.8 cm);  
135 pp., 8 pp. ads. The wrapper detaching from 
text block, small chip to wrapper margin and 
one early text leaf, offset where newsclipping 
laid-in, bookplate of Richard Bayard Dominick 
to the chemise. BAL 10550. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$200-300

246 
KIPLING, RUDYARD 
The Jungle Book. London: Macmillan & Co., 
1894. First edition. Publisher’s blue cloth,  
decorated in gilt, all edges gilt. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches 
(18.5 x 12 cm); vii, 212 pp. Slight lean,  
very minor wear, spines very slightly dulled but 
overall a fresh copy, joints and hinges sound, 
light rubbing to extremities, some very minor 
foxing on the preliminary and terminal leaves as 
usual; Together with The Second Jungle Book.  
London: Macmillan. 1895. 7 1/4 inches x  
4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12 cm); vi, 238 pp., plus 
advertisement leaf. Slight lean, very minor wear, 
spines very slightly dulled but overall a fresh 
copy, joints sound, short crack at the endpaper 
to the front hinge, light rubbing to extremities, 
some very minor foxing on the preliminary and 
terminal leaves as usual. 
 
An attractive set in original state of two classic 
children’s books more usually found in  
worn condition. J. Lockwood Kipling,  
Rudyard’s father, provided illustrations to both 
volumes; the first was also illustrated by  
W. H. Drake and P. Frenzeny. Livingston 104 & 
116; Richards A76, A85. (2) 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration Following Page

247 
KIPLING, RUDYARD. Poems 1886-1929. 
London: Macmillan & Co., 1929. First edition, 
copy number 69 of 525 numbered sets, 
signed by Kipling. Three volumes, in the 
publisher’s full brick red crushed morocco, 
in cloth slipcase. 10 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches  
(27 x 19.5 cm; xviii, 395, [3] pp.; xxii, 367, 
[1] pp.; xxii, 354, [2] pp.; frontispiece portrait 
by Francis Dodd, signed. Very minor 
wear, spines slightly faded. Bookplate of 
Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
Elegantly printed at the Chiswick Press, 
this is the best edition of Kipling’s poems. 
Livingston 545. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

248 
[LONGFELLOW, HENRY WADSWORTH] 
Hyperion. New York: Samuel Colman, 1839. 
First edition. Two volumes. Original boards, 
printed paper spine labels. 8 x 4 3/4 inches  
(20 x 12.5 cm); 213 and 226 pp.; half-titles. 
Hinges weak, generally a bit worn,  
spine rubbed and darkened with losses 
to spine ends, foxed throughout,  
contemporary ownership signatures to a 
few leaves. BAL 12064. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500
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249 
MELVILLE, HERMAN 
Moby-Dick; or, the Whale. New York: Harper & Brothers, 1851.  
First American edition, first issue binding, with the circular Harper’s device. 
Original drab purple-brown cloth (BAL’s A grain), covers stamped in blind 
with the publisher’s circular device at the center within a heavy blind rule 
frame, original orange-coated endpapers, housed in a leather-backed  
clamshell case. 7 3/8 x 5 inches (18.75 x 12.5 cm); [1]-xxiii, [1], 634,  
[1] [1-blank], 6 pp. ads. Fading to the cloth as usual, the spine toned,  
the lower cover generally clean but for some soil at the fore-edge, the cloth 
at the head and foot of the spine with some minor fraying but unchipped, 
a few minor abrasions. Within, joints uncracked, intermittent foxing and toning as 
usual, minute old ink stain just touching the edge of a few leaves at the  
fore-edge, overall a nice copy with the text block solid and unskewed, 
apparently a totally unsophisticated example. Name in ink of an early owner, 
one J. T. McGinnis, on the first and second blank, dated 1852 and 1864. 
 
As is well known, the American edition followed the English by a month, 
and contains thirty-five passages that were expunged in the English edition, 
and the Epilogue recounting Ishmael’s rescue “It was the devious-cruising 
Rachel, that in her retracing search after her missing children, only found 
another orphan.” BAL 13664; Grolier American 60; Johnson High Spots 57. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$20,000-30,000 
See Illustration

251 
[POE, EDGAR ALLAN] 
FIELD, EUGENE. Some Letters of Edgar Allan Poe to E. H. N. Patterson of Oquawka, 
Illinois, with Comments by Eugene Field. Chicago: The Caxton Club, 1898. First edition, 
one of 186 copies on hand-made paper. Publisher’s buckram, printed paper label to each cover, 
preserved in slipcase. 11 1/8 x 5 5/8 inches (28.25 x 21.75 cm); 32 pp.; 6 facsimiles, half-title, 
limitation page. Some surface soiling to title labels, one or two spots to endpapers, bookplate 
to front pastedown, slipcase worn with loss. 
 
Finely reproduced correspondence between Poe and E. H. N. Patterson, about the possibility 
of starting a literary magazine in Oquawka, Illinois with Poe as editor. Unfortunately, Poe died 
unexpectedly before the plans came to fruition. Contains six facsimiles of the letters from the 
collection of Charles L. Hutchinson. The editor’s son, Eugene Field II, would gain notoriety 
after his father’s death as a forger of literary documents. With the bookplate of A. J. Tullock. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$200-300

252 
RILKE, RAINIER MARIA 
Advent. Leipzig: P. Friesenhahn, 1897. First edition, with a three-line presentation on the first 
blank to Nathan Sulzberger signed in full by Rilke. Publisher’s wrappers in modern slipcase. 
7 1/8 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 11.5 cm); 88 pp. Upper wrappers stained (mostly clear of the cover 
vignette), slight internal staining affecting the interior, mostly clear of the margin; Together 
with an accompanying autograph letter signed, dated 21 December 1897 from Berlin, 
addressed to “Mein lieber herr Sülzberger. One page, 13 lines on a folded page in black ink 
plus address, greeting, and felicitations, signed in full Rainer Maria Rilke. Usual folds. 
 
In the letter, Rilke quotes the phrase “Poppé fahr zü” used in the “Venedig” series; 
the poem dedicated to Sulzberger, “Mein Ruder Sang” twice uses the phrase. Overall, 
the letter contains more friendly generalities than evidences of close friendship, and 
one has the sense that Rilke’s close and cordial relations with Sulzberger ended here. 
George Schoofield Young Rilke and His time (2008) discusses this letter extensively 
(and mentions the accompanying dedication copy of Advent). This is a remarkable 
association copy of Rilke’s fourth book. 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

253 
RILKE, RAINIER MARIA 
Band I. Traumgekrönt. Neue Gedichte. Leipzig: P. Friesenhahn, 1897. First edition, 
with an extensive presentation on the half title to Nathan Sulzberger incorporating a 
four-line verse (dated December 1896) signed in full by Rilke. Publisher’s wrappers in 
modern slipcase. 7 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 11 cm); 64, [4] pp. Wrappers stained in upper 
quadrant, chipped, with a small loss with silk restoration to the rear panel, slight  
internal dampstain affecting some leaves. 
Traumgekrönt (“Dream-crowned”) was the third-published collection of Rilke’s verse, 
issued while he was still at Charles University in Prague, though he left later that year 
for Munich. The inscribed verse reads: 
...Und müssen Sie auf durch Ihr Leben 
fremd aller Schöpferfreude gehn— 
ist Ihnen doch die Gift Gegeben, 
ein frohes Schaffen zu verstehen! 
 
The American Nathan Sulzberger was a close friend of Rilke at this time, as is recounted in 
George Schoofield in Young Rilke and His time (2008), which references this inscription. 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$3,000-5,000 
See Illustration

254 
RILKE, RAINIER MARIA 
Larenopfer. Prague: H. Dominicus (Th. Grüss), 1896. First edition, with a fine presentation 
on the verso of the front wrapper dated 3rd November 1896 from Munich to  
Nathan Sulzberger, signed in full by Rilke. Publisher’s wrappers in modern clamshell.  
6 x 3 1/2 inches (15 x 9 cm); 2, 106, [2] pp. Wrappers rubbed and slightly worn,  
small chip to upper quadrant at the fore edge. 
 
This work (“Lares’ Sacrifice”) was the second published collection of Rilke’s verse, 
issued while he was still at Charles University in Prague, into which he enrolled in 1895. 
The American Nathan Sulzberger was for a while a close friend of Rilke at this time,  
as is recounted in George Schoofield Young Rilke and His time (2008), which which references 
this inscription. The two line verse reads “Was der Hart in stillen Stunden sann, Pocht an 
Andre echodurstig an”: i.e. What the heart in quiet hours devised, Knocks on others, thirsting 
for reply.” 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

250 
MELVILLE, HERMAN 
Narrative of a Four Months’ Residence among the natives of a 
valley of the Marquesas Islands; or, A Peep at Polynesian Life.  
London: John Murray, 1846. First edition, first issue with the 
“Pomarea” reading on p. 19 line 1. Early full calf, rebacked with 
original spine strip laid-down, the lettering label likely renewed.  
6 3/4 x 4 1/2 inches (17 x 11.25 cm); [xviii], 301 pp.; full-page map 
(p. xviii), without ads. Rebacked, preserving much of the original 
spine, corners worn, contemporary ownership inscription to first 
blank; Together with The Confidence Man: His Masquerade. 
New York: Dix, Edwards & Co., 1857. First edition. Half morocco, 
fully rebacked preserving original marbled boards and corners. 
7 x 4 1/2 inches (17.75 x 11.5 cm); vi, 394 pp. A few ink stamps 
and notations within, scattered stains and spots, early portions or 
binding rubbed. 
 
The first title is the first edition of Melville’s first published book, 
preceding the American edition by one month (the American 
edition with the more familiar title Typee). BAL 13652; 13670.  
The lot two volumes. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$700-1,000
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255 
RILKE, RAINIER MARIA 
Autograph letter signed. Written from the  
Hotel Victoria in Bozen to Nathan Sulzberger, 
April 1, 1897, to N.[athan] W. Sulzberger—addressed 
as “Mein liebster”, “my dear fellow”—(who was 
staying at the Britannia Hotel in Vienna).  
Two pages on hotel stationery, 22 lines, signed 
“Rene Maria”, together with the original 
envelope addressed in his hand. Separations of 
about an inch at the center fold, a few spots. 
 
The American Nathan Sulzberger was a close 
friend of Rilke at this time, as is recounted in 
George Schoolfield’s Young Rilke and His Time 
(2008), which references this letter. He and 
Rilke had travelled together to Venice, where 
Rike stayed for several days (the invitation was 
originally for a three-week Italian tour, but Rilke 
thought that this was more generous than he 
could accept). The letter concludes “Und grüssen 
sie mir die schöne Blonde!”; apparently Sulzberger 
had met with some romantic success. 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page

256 
RILKE, RAINIER MARIA 
Group of six items by Rilke. Includes Wegwarten. III. 
Deutsch-moderne Dichtungen. Munich: 1896; 
Requiem. Leipzig: Insel Verlag, 1908; Poems. 
New York: Tobias A. Wright, 1918. One of 500 
copies; three volumes of the Johannespresse 
editions of Rilke’s work 1944-1946. The first 
work has defective wrappers, remounted;  
the second is in fine condition in the glassine 
wrapper; the third has a defective spine. 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$200-300 
 
257 
RUSKIN, JOHN 
Salsette and Elephanta: A Prize Poem,  
Recited in the Theatre, Oxford; June 12, 1839.  
Oxford: J. Vincent, 1839. First edition, inscribed 
by the author. Full gilt-ruled calf, gilt morocco 
lettering pieces to spine, top edge gilt, inner 
gilt dentelles, by Riviere. 6 5/8 x 4 3/8 inches 
(16.75 x 11 cm); 19 pp. Upper cover detached, 
loss to spine ends, minor scattered foxing. 
 
Inscribed by the author to the title page,  
“With J. Ruskin’s kind regards.” Wise & Smart I, 1. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

258 
SHELLEY, MARY W. 
Frankenstein; or the Modern Prometheus. 
Boston and Cambridge: Sever, Francis, & Co., 1869. 
Third American edition. Publisher’s purple cloth.  
7 1/8 x 4 7/8 inches (18 x 12.5 cm); [ii], 177,  
[2] pp.; publisher’s advertisements. Spine sunned, 
extremities worn, minor scattered foxing,  
contemporary ownership signature, bookplate 
to front pastedown. 
 
The third edition of Shelley’s opus. With the 
bookplate and signature of A. A. Plaisted. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

259 
[SOUTHEY, ROBERT] 
[LANG, ANDREW and TURNBULL, W.B.D.D.]. 
Owain Miles, and other Inedited Fragments of 
ancient English Poetry. Edinburgh: self-published, 
1837. One of 32 copies only, this a presentation 
copy from Robert Southey to Herbert Hill, dated 
Aug. 1838 with a three-line note in Southey’s hand 
drawing attention to the kinship between an  
Italian romance (Il Meschino di Durazi, ossia il Guerriero) 
and the legend of St. Patrick’s Purgatory. Full brown 
straight-grained morocco by Zaehnsdorf, with the arms 
on the sides of R. T. Hamilton Bruce, doublure with 
silk, silk end papers, gilt top. 7 3/8 x 4 5/8 inches 
(19 x 12 cm); [ii], iv, 58, 16, 8, 32, 16 pp., with a 
hand-colored and gilded engraved vignette on 
the title. Spine faded, some rubbing and wear, 
internally quite fresh. Armorial bookplate (by Bewick) 
of Robert Southey mounted to one blank. 
 
A lengthy Southey inscription graces this rare 
collection of verses drawn from the Auchinleck 
Manuscript, presenting the book to his grandson, 
Herbert Southey Hill, who edited Wordsworth. 
This copy was sold at Anderson Galleries in 1906. 
C  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page

260 
STEVENSON, ROBERT LOUIS 
A Child’s Garden of Verses. London: Longman’s, 
Green and Co., 1885. First edition, first issue,  
one of perhaps 1,000 copies, with the publisher’s 
presentation stamp on the title-page in blind 
(as is often found). Publisher’s blue cloth, with 
publisher’s logo in gilt at top left of front cover, gilt 
apostrophe on spine with curved tail, gilt “of” on 
spine in smaller type; housed in a leather-backed 
slipcase and chemise. 6 1/4 x 4 inches (16 x 10.5 cm); 
x, 201, [1] pp, without ads. Boards a little rubbed 
and soiled, internally some foxing. Bookplate of 
Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
Dedicated to Stevenson’s nurse Alison Cunningham, 
this collection of verses by Stevenson is among 
the first such by a major author to be addressed 
to a juvenile audience. Prideaux 14; Hayward 297; 
Grolier Club Stevenson 55; Gumuchian 5440; 
Osborne II: 662. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$700-1,000

261 
STEVENSON, ROBERT LOUIS 
Father Damien: An Open Letter to the Reverend 
Dr. Hyde of Honolulu. London: Chatto & Windus, 
1890. First published edition (reprinted from  
The Scots Observer), preceded by the Sydney 
edition in 25 copies and the Edinburgh edition in 
30 copies. Publisher’s brown wrappers in cloth  
slipcase and chemise. 7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 13 cm); 
30 pp. Light wear to extremities, largely unopened. 
 
Stevenson wrote in protest to a letter by the 
Reverend Charles McEwen Hyde, a Presbyterian 
minister in Honolulu to the Reverend H. B. Gage 
of San Francisco, who published Hyde’s letter in 
a San Francisco newspaper. Among other things, 
it accused Damien (unjustly) of immorality and of 
“coarseness.” Stevenson’s counter-argument suggests 
that Hyde’s list of Father Damien de Veuster’s supposed 
faults should instead be considered as a list of 
virtues, in the context of his work with the lepers; 
it is a brilliant polemic. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$400-600

265 
TWAIN, MARK 
Life on the Mississippi. Boston: James R. Osgood and 
Company, 1883. First edition. Publisher’s pictorial cloth 
gilt. 8 3/4 x 5 5/8 inches (22 x 14 cm); vignette title page, 
frontispiece, profusely illustrated throughout. Light wear to 
extremities, slightly overopened, stray mark to lower cover, 
but attractive. 
 
Second state, without the tailpiece on p. 441 and with the 
caption of p. 443 reading “The St. Charles Hotel.” BAL 3411. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$200-300

266 
WHITMAN, WALT 
Two Rivulets. Including Democratic Vistas, Centennial 
Songs, and Passage to India. Camden, New Jersey: 1876. 
Author’s Edition with a signed albumen photograph of 
Whitman dated (with the date of his birth) mounted as a 
frontispiece, first edition (issue with a blank leaf between 
“As a Strong Bird on Pinions Free” and “Memoranda During 
the War”). Contemporary three quarters calf over marbled 
boards, the spine rebacked to style in modern leather with 
lettering label. 7 1/2 x 4 1/4 inches (19 x 11 cm); 32, [1 blank 
leaf], 84, [1 blank leaf], 18, [1 blank leaf], [iv], v-x, [4], 14, [2], 
[1 blank leaf], 68 [1 blank leaf], [i-iii], iv, [1], 6-120, [1 blank leaf],  
[1 Ad leaf]. Spotting to title, frontis and endleaves, endpapers 
preserved but with similarly colored strengthening strips at 
hinges, original portions of binding rubbed and worn. 
 
This copy conforms to BAL 21413, a reissue of the first 
edition, first printing sheets with the frontispiece caption in 
three lines and the ad leaf headed “Autograph and Portrait 
Edition of Walt Whitman’s Complete Works.” 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

262 
STEVENSON, ROBERT LOUIS 
Four titles. Comprising: The Master of 
Ballantrae. A Winter’s Tale. New York: 
Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1889. First edition. 
Publisher’s red cloth. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches 
(18.25 x 12.25 cm); frontispiece, plates, half-title. 
Shaken, worn with loss to spine ends, bookplate; 
Ballads. London: Chatto & Windus, 1890. First 
edition. Publisher’s blue cloth. 7 1/2 x 5 inches 
(19 x 12.5 cm); half-title. Shaken, rubbed, 
bookplate; Virginibus Puerisque and other 
papers. London: C. Kegan Paul & Co., 
1881. First edition, later issue, with ads at 
rear dated 4.81. Publisher’s orange cloth. 
7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 12.5 cm); publisher’s 
advertisements. Spine sunned, extremities 
worn, shaken, scattered foxing; and Island 
Nights’ Entertainments consisting of  
The Beach of Falesa, The Bottle Imp,  
The Isle of Voices. London, Paris, & Melbourne: 
Cassell & Company Limited, 1893. First edition, 
later issue, with Ads at rear dated 7G-3.93. 
Price altered by hand from 5 to 6 opposite  
half-title. Publisher’s pictorial cloth gilt.  
8 1/4 x 5 3/8 inches (20.5 x 13.5 cm);  
frontispiece, plates (some in color), in-text 
illustrations, half-title, publisher’s Advertisements. 
Extremities bumped, a few spots to boards, 
a bit overopened, scattered foxing, bookplate. 
The lot four titles. (4) 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$1,000-1,500

263 
THOREAU, HENRY DAVID 
Walden; or, Life in the Woods. Boston: 
Ticknor and Fields, 1854. First edition. 
Publisher’s blind-stamped brown cloth with 
gilt lettering to spine. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches 
(18.5 x 11 cm); 357 pp., inserted map, 8 pp. 
publisher’s ads at rear dated May 1854. 
The binding skillfully refurbished, restoring 
wear at the head and foot of the spine, the 
covers slightly rubbed but generally sound, 
original endpapers, hinges uncracked, a 
sporadic small stain in the upper margin of 
the book, some toning and scattered foxing 
as usual. 
 
While BAL gives no priority to the date of 
the inserted ads, this copy has ads dated 
from May 1854, preceding the publication 
of the book that August. BAL 20106. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration Following Page

264 
THOREAU, HENRY DAVID 
Excursions. Boston: Ticknor and Fields, 
1863. First edition, one of 1,558 copies. 
Publisher’s green pebbled cloth, preserved 
in slipcase and chemise. 7 1/8 x 4 3/8 inches 
(18 x 11 cm); 319 pp.; frontispiece portrait. 
Spine worn with splits to joints, corners 
bumped, a bit overopened, some staining 
and thumbsoiling, contemporary ownership 
inscription to first blank, slipcase states 
“autograph letter” but this not present. 
Thoreau’s third book, edited by Emerson 
and Thoreau’s sister Sophia. BAL 20111. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$500-800
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274 
DOYLE, ARTHUR CONAN 
Seven titles, including one signed. 
Comprising: The White Company. London: 
Smith, Elder & Co., 1903. Author’s 
edition, this copy number 172 of 1,000 
copies, signed (this volume one from a 
larger set). Publisher’s red cloth. Front 
hinge weak; The Land of Mist. Leipzig: 
Bernhard Tauchnitz, 1926. Copyright edition. 
Publisher’s decorative paper-covered 
boards, gilt-lettering piece to spine.  
Extremities rubbed, boards ever so  
slightly bowed; The Return of  
Sherlock Holmes. London:  
George Newnes, Ltd, 1905. First edition. 
Half gilt-ruled morocco, top edge gilt, 
rebacked preserving much of the original 
spine. (Green & Gibson A29a);  
Micah Clarke. New York: Harper & Brothers 
Publishers, 1894. Publisher’s decorated 
cloth. Spine darkened with losses to 
extremities, shaken, bookplate to front 
pastedown. (Green & Gibson A3a.i);  
The Valley of Fear. New York:  
George H. Doran Company, [1914].  
First American edition. Publisher’s red 
cloth gilt. Light wear to spine ends, one 
or two spots to endpapers, contemporary 
ownership inscription to front pastedown. 
(De Waal 505 (giving date as 1915);  
Green & Gibson A39c); The Valley of Fear. 
London: Smith, Elder & Co., 1915.  
First UK edition. Publisher’s red cloth gilt.  
Some staining to boards, endpapers 
toned; and His Last Bow. London:  
John Murray, 1917. First edition. Spine sunned, 
wear to extremities, a bit overopened,  
endpapers foxed. (De Waal 584; Green & 
Gibson A40a). The lot seven titles. (7) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$1,000-1,500

275 
DUNBAR, PAUL LAWRENCE 
Minors and Majors. [Toledo, Ohio:  
Hadley & Hadley, 1896]. First edition. 
Publisher’s cloth. 7 x 5 inches (17.5 x 12.5 cm); 
frontispiece portrait, half-title, related 
newsclipping laid in. Worn, contemporary 
ownership inscriptions. 
 
Scarce first edition of the author’s  
second book, retaining his portrait.  
With newsclipping reporting the  
dedication of a memorial to Dunbar at his 
home in Dayton, Ohio, loosely inserted. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

276 
ELIOT, THOMAS STEARNS 
Ash Wednesday. The Fountain Press/
Faber & Faber, New York/London, 1930. 
One of 600 copies, signed by Eliot.  
Original blue cloth. 7 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches 
(20 x 15 cm); 28 pp. The glassine jacket 
lacking the spine, slipcase lacking. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$400-600

277 
ELIOT, THOMAS STEARNS 
The Waste Land. New York: Boni and 
Liveright, 1922. First edition in book form, 
one of 1,000 copies, this the second issue 
with the word “mountain” spelled with a 
dropped “a” in line 339, page 41, with 
the edition numbering 2 mm high.  
Stiff original black cloth boards. 7 1/2 x 
5 inches (19 x 13 cm); 64 pp. Some wear 
to the cloth, corners slightly cocked, the 
front and rear panels of the jacket laid-in. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$800-1,200

278 
FAULKNER, WILLIAM 
Light In August. [New York:]  
Harrison Smith & Robert Haas, [1932]. 
First edition, stated first printing (with 
“Jefferson” for “Mottstown” on p. 340, line 1). 
Publisher’s first state binding of coarse tan 
cloth lettered in orange on the cover and 
blue on the spine, in pictorial dust jacket 
with $2.50 price present. 7 7/8 x 5 inches 
 (20 x 13 cm); 480 pp. The jacket with  
a chip at head above the text but costing 
the border, chips, creases and small  
losses to extremities, the rear panel 
somewhat thumbsoiled, head of cloth 
spine frayed. Petersen A13a. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$300-500

279 
FAULKNER, WILLIAM 
As I Lay Dying. New York: Jonathan 
Cape: Harrison Smith, 1930. First edition, 
first printing (with the initial letter “I” 
dropped on page 11). Publisher’s cloth 
stamped in brown (with perfect type and 
the upper edge stained brown), in original 
dust jacket with $2.50 price present.  
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12 cm); 254 pp. 
A near fine, unrestored copy overall, the 
front jacket panel cleanly detached from 
spine, the jacket spine also darkened and 
with one horizontal split and a few chips 
at tips just touching border and publisher 
name, slight fray to cloth at spine tip and 
one bump to upper extremity of cover. 
 
The first edition of As I Lay Dying was 
2250 copies: it is surmised that only  
750 copies contained the error on p. 11  
(the binding points without priority). 
Petersen A7a. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

280 
FAULKNER, WILLIAM 
Requiem for a Nun. New York:  
Random House, 1951. First edition,  
copy 479 of 750. Original cloth backed 
marbled boards, spine gilt lettered.  
8 x 5 1/4 inches (20 x 13 cm); [54] ff., 286 pp. 
In the original acetate jacket, a fine copy 
(tear with loss to jacket). 
Petersen A32.1a. 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$600-900

267 
WORDSWORTH, WILLIAM 
The White Doe of Rylstone; or The Fate 
of the Nortons. London: James Ballantyne 
and Co. for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, 
and Brown, 1815. First edition, a presentation 
copy from Wordsworth “To his friend/ 
Francis Merewether/April 26 1821”.  
Early 20th-century three-quarters brown calf, 
cloth sides, all edges red. 10 x 8 1/4 inches  
(25.5 x 21 cm); xii, 162 pp.; etched frontispiece  
by J.C. Bromley after Sir George Beaumont. 
Some wear to binding, front joint starting. 
Bookplate of Richard Bayard Dominick. 
 
Francis Merewether, the rector of Cole Orton 
in Leicestershire, was a High Church  
priest and a prolific pamphleteer, and is 
perhaps best known as a close friend of 
William Wordsworth. Wordsworth provided 
him with presentation copies of his books, 
many of which are still extant. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$2,000-4,000 
See Illustration

 
Modern Literature 
 
268 
CAMUS, ALBERT 
The Stranger. New York:  
Alfred A. Knopf, 1946. First American edition.  
Publisher’s cloth in dust jacket.  
7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18.25 x 12 cm); [viii], 
154, [1] pp.; half-title, publisher’s ads. 
Spine darkened, jacket with chipping to 
extremities, small losses and a few creases 
and short tears, light foxing to panels  
and endpapers. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

269 
CAPOTE, TRUMAN 
In Cold Blood. New York:  
Random House, 1965. Stated first printing, 
review copy in original wrappers,  
with review copy slip laid-in announcing 
publication date. About fine;  
Together with the published edition. 
New York: [1965]. First trade edition, in the 
first dust jacket (with 1/66 code on front 
flap and “Publishers of the American  
College Dictionary and the Modern Library” 
on rear flap), with review slip laid in.  
Publisher’s red cloth, in dust jacket.  
Minute toning to the front panel of the 
jacket, a pretty copy overall. 
 
Offered with advance review copies (first 
printings), both fine in slipcase, of A Christmas 
Memory and The Thanksgiving Visitor. (4) 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$200-300

270 
CATHER, WILLA 
Death Comes for the Archbishop.  
New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1929.  
Number 7 of 170 copies, signed by Cather. 
Publisher’s full vellum, stamped in silver, 
yapp fore-edge, top edge silvered.  
11 1/4 x 7 3/4 inches (29 x 19.5 cm); [viii], 
343, [1] pp.; vignette half-title, limitation 
page, illustrations by Harold Von Schmidt 
throughout. One-inch tear to head of 
spine, spine darkened, slight curvature to 
boards with minor surface soiling. 
 
Cather’s celebrated work in an attractive 
presentation, signed by the author. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$700-1,000

271 
CRANE, HART 
The Bridge. New York: Horace Liveright, [1930]. 
First American edition. Publisher’s cloth.  
8 1/2 x 6 inches (21.5 x 15 cm); frontispiece 
after Walker Evans, 82 pp. Lightly toned,  
front hinge cracked, spine darkened. 
 
Considered a masterpiece of American modernism, 
this edition preceded by the Paris issue by the 
Black Sun Press. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$200-300

272 
DINESEN, ISAK 
Out of Africa. New York: Random House, 
[1938]. Stated first edition (first American).  
Publisher’s cloth, in dust jacket with price 
intact. 389 pp. Rear joint loose, jacket with 
small tape repair to gouge on rear panel, jacket 
spine darkened with a few chips and signs of 
old dampstain at head and top edge,  
bookplate of J. Gordon Du Bois. 
C Estate of Arnold ‘Jake’ Johnson 
$200-300

273 
DINESEN, ISAK [BLIXEN, KAREN] 
Galley or proof copy of the American first 
edition of Seven Gothic Tales. New York: 
Harrison Smith & Robert Haas, 1934. Galley 
or proof copy of the first edition. Stitched in 
plain wrappers. 6 1/4 x 8 inches (20 x 16 cm); 
with half-title, title (before border was added), 
contents leaf (before pagination set), introduction by 
Dorothy Canfield, section titles, and 413 pages 
printed on rectos only. The wrappers worn and 
detached, stain and repair to half-title, curling 
to page edges and minor chips, sold as is. 
Scarce galley of Isak Dinesen’s breakthrough work 
Seven Gothic Tales, her first book published in 
America under her newly assumed pseudonym.  
 
The work had been rejected by several  
English publishers before Dinesen  
“remembered that her brother knew an  
American writer who might be in a position to 
help her, Dorothy Canfield Fisher ... Mrs. Fisher 
read it and was deeply impressed, and in turn 
urged it upon her neighbor, Robert Haas,  
the publisher ... He felt it was too good not to 
publish, although he didn’t anticipate making money.  
He declined to pay an advance until a few 
thousand copies had been sold and stipulated 
that the book appear with a forward by  
Mrs. Fisher. These conditions were met, the 
order of the tales was changed slightly, and by 
September the author was reading proof.  
Haas was both right and wrong ... Seven Gothic Tales, 
published in January of 1934, was an immediate 
critical success, but a commercial success as 
well.” In this proof, the order of the tale is in 
the original order as Dinesen proffered it, with 
The Roads Around Pisa first and The Deluge at 
Norderney fourth. We trace no similar  
pre-publication item related to Dinesen’s first 
book at auction. See THURMAN, JUDITH.  
Isak Dinesen The Life of a Storyteller, p. 270. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$300-500

281 
FAULKNER, WILLIAM 
Absalom, Absalom! New York:  
Random House, 1936. First trade edition.  
Original black cloth in pictorial dust jacket with 
$2.50 price. 8 x 5 1/8 inches (20 x 14 cm);  
384 pp., with folding map printed in red and black.  
The jacket with very slight toning and some 
wear, edgewear and very small losses, tiny nick 
to cloth of spine, overall a sound example. 
Peterson A18.2b 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$500-800

282 
FAULKNER, WILLIAM 
A quality miscellany of sixteen items.  
Includes first and first trade editions, mostly 
published by Cape/Harrison, Random House 
or Harcourt Brace, each publisher’s cloth in 
jacket unless noted. The whole dust soiled and 
with some wear but the jackets largely well 
preserved, not fully collated and sold as is. 
 
An interesting group including The Sound 
and the Fury, 1929, with remnants of jacket 
only but retains rear panel with $3.00 price to 
Humanity Uprooted, spine discolored and with 
short tears at tip, a few leaves roughly opened 
at end; These Thirteen, 1931, spine darkened 
and minor losses but a sound example of  
the jacket; Sanctuary, 1931, lacks jacket; Pylon, 
first printing February 1935, only minor losses 
to jacket; Three copies of This Earth, 1932, 
wrappers, fine; Six advance review copies and 
three others. The lot 16 items. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$600-900
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283 
FITZGERALD, F. SCOTT 
Tender is the Night. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1934. 
Publisher’s advance review copy, first printing with “A” 
and the publisher’s seal to the copyright leaf. Publisher’s 
brown paper wrappers. 7 1/4 x 5 inches (18.5 x 12.5 cm); 
[viii], 408 pp., illustrations by Edward Shenton. Title, 
author and publication date written on the front wrapper, 
with a (pale) damp-stain affecting the lower quarter of 
the title on the wrapper and free endpaper, the text 
block with a minute residual stain just visible in the  
extreme outer margin of the first ten leaves or so. 
 
This was the only Fitzgerald title to appear in an advance form. 
Bruccoli records that approximately 500 copies review 
were ordered, “but it is unlikely that that many copies 
were distributed because it is so rare.” These are recorded 
by him to have been bound in wrappers made from a 
dust jacket trimmed to size, but that is not the case here. 
The text-block of this variant is about an eighth of an 
inch shorter than the published book, and the brown 
wrappers are clearly integral with the text block, and 
show no sign of ever having had the wrapper mounted 
to them (this was affixed to the binding of the recorded 
advance copies, and was not easily detachable).  
We conjecture that this is an earlier state of the ARC than 
that Bruccoli describes, prepared perhaps before the 
jacket design was available. He notes only three copies 
in institutions; additionally, we note three copies in the 
auction records only, back to 1975 (and none offered 
after 1995), and one copy presently offered in the book 
trade. To quote Bruccoli again: “These are the most  
collectible copies of Tender is the Night in terms of 
priority and rarity.” 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

284 
FITZGERALD, F. SCOTT 
This Side of Paradise. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1920. 
First edition, a presentation copy “For William Henneman/ 
with best wishes-/this old old book;/the sight of it reminds/ 
me, all too dramaticaly [sic],/that I’m almost/forty/ 
F. Scott Fitzgerald/Spring 1931”. Publisher’s green cloth. 
7 1/2 x 5 1/8 inches (19 x 13 cm); [8], 305 pp. Slight lean, 
boards rubbed and a bit soiled, spine toned, short tear 
to the head of the spine, front hinge cracked at  
endpaper, some slight smudging to inscription (book was 
closed while the ink was still wet). 
 
An amusing and perhaps even slightly pathetic inscription; 
Fitzgerald was actually a mere stripling of 35 when he 
wrote this! 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration

285 
[FITZGERALD, F. SCOTT] 
A Book of Princeton Verse II, 1919. Princeton: Princeton 
University Press, [1919]. First edition, includes three  
poems signed in print by Fitzgerald on p. 81-84.  
Publisher’s green cloth stamped in gilt, without dust jacket. 
7 1/4 x 5 inches (19 x 12.5 cm); 179 pp., several leaves 
unopened Extremities of cloth faded, spine tips lightly rubbed. 
 
The first appearance of three poems by Fitzgerald in a 
rare Princeton compilation. The work includes “Marching 
Streets,” “The Pope at Confession” and “My First Love.” 
Bruccoli B1. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

286 
FROST, ROBERT 
Collected Poems. New York: Random House, 1930.  
Limited edition, this copy number 555 of 1,000 copies, signed 
by the author. Publisher’s tan buckram, gilt morocco lettering 
piece to spine, top edge gilt. 9 1/4 x 6 inches (23.5 x 15.5 cm);  
half-title, limitation page. Spine darkened and rubbed,  
endpapers foxed, interior fine; Together with Mountain Interval.  
New York: Henry Holt and Company, [1916]. First edition,  
later printing. Publisher’s blue cloth gilt, in dust jacket. 7 1/2 x  
5 inches (19 x 12.75 cm); half-title. Jacket with minor losses to 
spine ends and corners, cloth spine ends bumped,  
non-authorial gift inscription and booksellers ticket to front 
free endpaper. The lot two titles. (2) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$700-1,000

287 
HAMMETT, DASHIELL 
The Maltese Falcon. New York: Alfred Knopf, 1930.  
First edition (with no other listed printings), in the second  
issue dust-jacket, with the list of blurbs by other authors on 
the front flap. Publisher’s gray cloth with the falcon in  
blue-gray on the upper cover, top edge blue, housed in a 
modern clamshell case. Dust jacket with loss to the head 
of the spine affecting a portion of the first word of the title, 
somewhat frayed with other small losses. Cloth a bit foxed, 
minor foxing to extreme fore-edge, in all a decent copy. 
 
“Hammett made his debut in the October 1, 1923 issue of 
Black Mask, with a story introducing his Pinkerton agent, 
the Continental Op. In 1929 Hammett made his debut as a 
novelist with Red Harvest and Dain Curse and that same year 
introduced his famed private eye Sam Spade in the  
September 1929 issue of Black Mask. “In 1930 Knopf  
published Hammett’s third novel, Maltese Falcon. It would  
become not only his best-loved work, but the foundation of 
the literature he had invented. A Haycraft Queen cornerstone, 
and a Keating 100 selection” (Johnson, Dark Page, 132). 
Crime and Mystery: The 100 Best Books 16; Layman A3.1.a. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

288 
HARRISON, JIM 
Walking. Cambridge: The Pym-Randall Press, [1967].  
First edition, number 53 of 100 signed copies.  
Original printed wrappers. Designed and printed by  
William Ferguson. 7 3/8 x 10 inches (18.5 x 25.5 cm); [6], [1] pp. Fine. 
 
Harrison’s second publication preceding his first novel.  
Rare at auction. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-600

289 
HARRISON, JIM 
Five Blind Men. Fremont, Michigan: The Sumac Press, 1969. 
First edition, one of 126 lettered and numbered copies,  
this copy out of series, signed by Harrison. Publisher’s gray-green 
cloth gilt. 9 x 5 3/4 inches (22.75 x 14.75 cm); half-title.  
Minor foxing, else fine; Together with Letters to Yesemin. 
Fremont, Michigan: The Sumac Press, [1973]. First edition, 
copy O of 26 lettered copies, signed by the author, of a total 
edition of 126. Publisher’s cloth in dust jacket. 9 x 6 inches 
(22.75 x 15 cm); half-title. Minor surface soiling to lower panel 
of jacket, else fine. This copy with 3 printer’s errors:  
pages 50, 51, and 62 are blank. The lot two titles. (2) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$250-350

290 
HEARN, LAFCADIO 
Japan. An Attempt at Interpretation. New York: The MacMillan 
Company, 1904. First edition. Original tan cloth in dust jacket.  
7 5/8 x 5 1/8 inches; 541, [1], 2 pp. ads. Slight foxing to  
endpapers, trace of a newspaper clipping removed from endpaper, 
but in all an unusually brilliant copy. 
Scarce in jacket. BAL 7941. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$250-350

 
283

 
284

 
287



DOYLE  •  APRIL 17, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM76 77

291 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
Autograph manuscript comprising three drafts of the epilogue of The 
Dangerous Summer, Hemingway’s final published work. [Mostly Madrid:] 
circa August 1960. The archive containing ten leaves, being eight in manuscript 
in Hemingway’s hand and two telegrams (one annotated), all housed in a fine 
chemise and full gilt morocco slipcase. Comprising: 1) Manuscript first draft in 
blue ink of the first paragraph of the epilogue, headed in ink by Hemingway 
“Epilogue as of 21/8/60,” with several edits, 1/2 page, 6 x 8 1/2 inches  
(15.5 x 22 cm), the text of this first draft differing greatly from the published work; 
2) Manuscript second draft in blue ink of the entire epilogue, 2 1/2 pages on 
the thin stationery of the Hotel Suecia-Madrid (the third sheet headed such),  
the first sheet with a circled “2nd” at top right in Hemingway’s hand, each sheet 
10 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches (28 x 21 cm), with numerous edits in Hemingway’s hand; 
3) Manuscript third draft in blue ink of the entire epilogue, 2 1/2 pages on the 
thin stationery of the Hotel Suecia-Madrid (the second and third sheet headed 
such), each sheet 10 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches (28 x 21 cm), the first sheet with  
“3rd version, 232 words” at top right in Hemingway’s hand and the typed word 
“Club H” crossed out in ink, the final sheet with the date “5/9/60” above the 
total word count at lower right, the text with numerous tightly written edits in 
Hemingway’s hand; 4) Signed manuscript translations of the title on recto and 
verso of one sheet, 5 3/8 x 8 1/4 inches (13.5 x 21 cm), this sheet reporting the 
“Correct literal Translation” of El Verano Peligroso as El Verano Sangriente  
as per the authority Gerald Brennan and that “other titles worthless,”  
signed “regards, Hemingway”; 5) Telegram from San Sabastian dated  
21 August 1960 to Hemingway care of Antonio Ordonez at the Hotel Maria Cristina, 
signed in type “Blashill” being John Blashill, the Sports Illustrated writer  
accompanying Hemingway, reporting that he will “track down prisoner  
whose name Hotch knows and get release from her” and continuing asking  
Hemingway to provide a close word count on the epilogue so that the issue of 
Life can be typeset, with some manuscript text in blue ink in the margin below 
likely in Hemingway’s hand regarding the word count, approximately 4 x 9 inches  
(10 x 23); 6) Telegram to Hemingway care of Bill Davis stamped both 31 August 
and 1 September 1960, the text asking Hemingway to choose a Spanish  
translation title for The Dangerous Summer and offering suggestions including 
Un Verano Sangiento, the telegram signed in text by Blashill, approximately  
4 x 9 inches (10 x 23). The manuscripts accompanied by the three original 
issues of Life Magazine featuring The Dangerous Summer dated 5, 12 and  
19 September 1960, housed in a cloth slipcase. The manuscript sheets with a 
few stray stains, minor handling and corner creases and pinholes, the blue text 
dark and bold; the telegrams with irregular edges and minor wear;  
the Life Magazines with minor edgewear; an attractive presentation overall. 
Provenance: sold Sotheby’s New York, 25 May 1983, lot 27, $8,800;  
sold Superior Stamp & Coin Manuscript Auction, Beverly Hills, CA,  
18 November 1995, lot 383. 
 
A rare Hemingway manuscript in private hands, the September 1960 epilogue 
provided under the heading “One Year Later, A Cable to Life.” The Dangerous 
Summer chronicled the bloody contest for dominance between Spain’s top 
matadors Antonio Ordonez and Luis Miguel Dominguin in the 1959  
bullfighting season. Hemingway’s presence at the bullfights during that season 
helped render it an international sensation and Hemingway’s long essay  
(30,000 words edited down from 75,000) describing the “Mano a Manos” was 
published by Life in three installments in September 1960. Hemingway wrote 
the epilogue present here in August 1960 in order to bring “the careers of the 
two matadors up to date.” The epilogue describes Ordonez entering the ring 
despite doctor’s orders after being gored in the forearm and executing a fine 
faena with his left hand. Hemingway closes reporting that Ordonez had “fought 
himself back into shape” and that a “series of mano a manos between the two 
[brothers (this crossed out in the manuscript] in Spain would be the same deadly 
business.” The telegrams here from Sports Illustrated writer John Blashill, 
assigned by Sports Illustrated to cover Hemingway’s coverage of the bullfights 
and under Hemingway’s wing that summer, provide insight to the working title 
of the article. The Dangerous Summer, published posthumously in 1985,  
is considered Hemingway’s final book and these manuscripts of the epilogue 
the final published words of Hemingway before his July 1961 suicide.  
Such manuscripts are extremely rare at auction. See: GRISSOM, C. EDGAR, 
Ernest Hemingway: A Descriptive Bibliography. 
C  
$30,000-60,000 
See Illustration
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292 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
Manuscript note on a postcard signed to Gregorio Fuentes. 
[Likely vicinity of Miami:] 1951. Picture postcard depicting 
“Yachts moored at Miami Beach Causeway,” the verso inscribed 
with a note: “Dear Gregorio Fuentes/Recoger dinero (?)/ 
House: (?)/Finca La Vigia/San Francisco Paula/Please put mails 
(?)/ a Leonardo/Gil/Cuba/E Hemingway/1951”.  
3 1/2 x 5 1/2 inches (9 x 14 cm). Some staining to written area,  
a few scuffs to recto. 
 
Gregorio Fuentes was the Captain of Hemingway’s boat Pilar 
and is considered the inspiration of Hemingway’s masterpiece 
The Old Man and the Sea. Correspondence between the two is 
rare and this postcard seems to order Fuentes to collect money 
in Cuba, possibly while Hemingway was in Miami. We trace one 
similar note to Fuentes regarding him collecting money, sold 
Ferraton, September 2017, lot 728. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

293 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
The Spanish Earth. Cleveland: The J.B. Savage Company, 1938. 
Stated first edition, first issue with the F.A.I. bannered endpapers, 
number 97 of of 1,000 copies. Illustrated by Frederick K. Russell. 
Original stamped cloth, remnant of front glassine panel only.  
7 3/8 x 4 3/4 inches (19 x 12 cm); 60 pp. Extremities lightly 
toned and dust-soiled, a fine copy overall. Hanneman A15.A; 
Grissom A.15.1.a. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration Following Page

294 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
The Old Man And The Sea. NY: Scribner’s, 1952. First edition 
with “A” and publisher’s seal to copyright. Cloth in first state 
jacket with bluish tint to rear panel, the $3.00 price present and 
no mention of the Pulitzer Prize. Jacket spine toned and with  
a few very small chips at tips and two small nicks mid-spine,  
else an attractive copy. Hanneman A24.A. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$400-600

299 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
The Torrents Of Spring. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1926.  
First edition with Scribner’s seal to copyright leaf. Publisher’s cloth, in original 
pictorial dust jacket with $1.50 price present and 9 titles listed on back 
panel. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12 cm); 143 pp. Jacket front panel split 
and detached at spine fold, several edge chips to extremities costing some 
text and border on rear panel, about 1/2 of the title at head of jacket spine 
detached but present, endpapers toned. 
 
Hemingway’s first novel, rare in jacket. Hanneman A4a; Grissom A.4.1.a. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$1,000-1,500

300 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
Death in the Afternoon. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1932.  
First edition, first issue with “A” and the publisher’s seal to copyright.  
Publisher’s gilt lettered black cloth with facsimile signature to cover, in original 
dust jacket with $3.50 price present. 9 x 6 inches (22.5 x 15.5 cm); color 
frontispiece after Juan Gris, numerous full-page photographic illustrations 
of bullfights, 517 pp. The jacket with chips and splits along extremities,  
the upper panel with chips to the upper panel touching the “N” of the 
author’s first name and along the spine touching one letter on the cover, 
one horizontal split on the upper panel through the name “Hemingway”, 
the upper panel also detached along the spine fold, chip costing most of 
top title word on spine, toned. 
 
Hemingway’s 1932 bullfighting epic. Hanneman A10Aa; Grissom A.10.1.a 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$400-600

301 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
Green Hills of Africa. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1935.  
First edition, first issue with “A” to copyright leaf and publisher’s seal.  
Publisher’s cloth in first issue dust jacket (the wide green band on the rear 
panel covering 9 lines of the blurb and the $2.75 price present). 8 x 5 1/4 inches 
(20.5 x 13.5 cm); 295 pp., decorations by Edward Shenton. Some fading to 
cloth spine and extremities, jacket spine and green of panels slightly faded 
near spine, jacket extremities with some chips and small losses. 
 
Grissom notes two jackets on the first printing, this copy in Jacket B with 
the green band on the rear jacket panel covering 9 lines (rather than 7). 
Hanneman A13a; Grissom A.13.1.a. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$400-600

295 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
The Sun also Rises. New York: 1926. First edition, first issue  
(see note for points). Publisher’s cloth, in remnants of first issue dust 
jacket with “In Our Times” to upper panel, the rear panel with no 
text below Hemingway’s facsimile signature, retains the $2.00 price 
to the front flap. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12 cm); 259 pp.  
The jacket lacks its spine and was somewhat crudely tape repaired 
at an early date, there are chips surrounding the upper panel text 
and image, the rear panel similarly chipped and with a few creases, 
all that remains bears residue of the old tape, split to cloth at tip and 
along paper spine label, pencil ownership signature to front blank. 
 
First edition of Hemingway’s landmark novel retaining the pictorial 
portions of the extremely rare first issue dust jacket with the languid 
art deco design by Cleon. The text is similarly first issue with  
“stoppped” to p. 181 line 26, the “Book Three” reading, and the 
misspelling “Down-staris” on p. 169 last line. Connolly 100 book; 
Hanneman A6A; Grissom A.6.1.a. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration Following Page

296 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
A Farewell To Arms. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1929.  
First edition of the trade issue, first issue without disclaimer to p. [x]. 
Publisher’s cloth, in first issue dust jacket with “Katharine Barclay”  
the front flap and $2.50 price present. 7 3/4 x 5 inches (19 x 12.5 cm); 
355 pp. Slight lean, jacket with chips along extremities and small 
losses, the spine tips with losses costing most of the title at head and 
all of the publisher’s name at foot, the rear panel detached at spine. 
Hemingway’s novel of WWI, considered one of the best of the era,  
in the art deco jacket by Cleon. Hanneman A8.a; Grissom A.8.1a. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$500-800

297 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
Men Without Women. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1927.  
First edition, with the Scribner’s seal to the copyright leaf and a 
perfect numeral “3” in the pagination. Publisher’s cloth with paper 
labels to cover and spine, in first printing dust jacket without blurbs 
in orange bands, the $2.00 price intact and two errors to the front 
flap. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches (18.5 x 12.5 cm); [i-xii], 232 pp. Jacket with 
the upper panel cleanly split and detached at spine fold, chip at right 
edge of upper panel touching “Y” in the author’s name, the jacket 
spine darkened with with small chips at head and foot, the rear panel 
with an abrasion costing some text, small losses at corners, short 
closed split at head of cloth spine and small loss to spine label. 
 
Hemingway’s second collection of stories, rare in the first issue jacket. 
Hanneman; A7; Grissom A.7.1.a. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration Following Page

298 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
A six volume miscellany. Comprising REGER, GUSTAV. The Great 
Crusade. New York: Longman’s, 1940. Stated first edition. Preface by 
Hemingway. Cloth in jacket. A few chips along extremities, a sound 
copy overall; HEMINGWAY, ERNEST. The Old Man and the Sea. 
London: Jonathan Cape, [1952]. First English edition. Cloth in jacket. 
Jacket spine toned and with a few edge chips but a sound copy 
overall; Across The River And Into The Trees. New York: Charles 
Scribner’s Sons, 1950. First edition with “A” and the Scribner’s seal 
to the copyright leaf. Publisher’s cloth, in dust jacket with orange 
lettering to spine, the $3.00 price present. Minor chips to extremities 
and tips, a sound copy; A Moveable Feast. New York:  
Scribner’s, [1964]. First edition. Cloth in jacket. Minor wear to jacket; 
and first printings of To Have and Have Not (lacking jacket) and  
For Whom the Bell Tolls. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$300-500

302 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
The Fifth Column and the First Forty-Nine Stories. New York: 
Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1938. First edition, first issue with “A” 
and publisher’s seal to copyright page. Publisher’s red cloth stamped 
in black and gilt and with fascsimile signature to upper cover, in 
original dust jacket with $2.75 price present. 8 x 5 1/4 inches  
(20 x 13.5 cm); 597 pp. Jacket with chips and creases to extremities 
with small losses touching the lettering on the upper panel and 
costing most of the top line of the title on spine, the foot of 
jacket spine with a split starting above the publisher’s imprint and 
running to the front panel along fold, lightly soiled. 
Hanneman A16; Grisson A.16.1.a. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$300-500

303 
HEMINGWAY, ERNEST 
Winner Take Nothing. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 
1933. First edition with “A” to the copyright leaf, first issue with 
misprint to p. 159. Publisher’s cloth, in first state dust jacket with 
Stallings’ review of Death in the Afternoon on rear panel and 
price present. 244 pp. A good example of the black dust jacket 
with the spine slightly darkened and a few chips to extremities 
and folds, the volume bright. 
 
Hemingway’s third collection of stories, six appearing here for the 
first time. Hanneman A12a; Grissom A.12.1.a. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$500-800

304 
HUEFFER, FORD MADOX [i.e. FORD, MADOX FORD] 
The Good Soldier. London (and New York): John Lane, 1915. 
First edition. Publisher’s brick red cloth. 7 1/8 x 5 inches  
(18.5 x 12 cm); 294, 16 pp. ads at rear. Covers somewhat rubbed 
and soiled, but a good copy in all. 
 
Ford’s best known work, set just before World War I,  
The Good Soldier chronicles the lives of two couples, one British 
and one American, using modernist techniques. Connolly 27. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$400-600
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305 
HUGHES, TED 
The Hawk in Rain. New York: Harper & Brothers, [1957].  
Publisher’s gilt-stamped cloth in dust jacket.  
7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (19 x 13 cm); x, 52 pp.; 
half-title. Slight lean, jacket spine darkened, 
short marginal tear to upper panel, a bit  
overopened, offsetting to endpapers. 
 
Hughes’s first book of poetry. Copyright page 
with H-G code. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

306 
HUXLEY, ALDOUS 
Brave New World. Garden City: Doubleday, 
Doran & Company, Inc., 1932. Number 144 of 
250 copies, signed. Publisher’s cloth gilt, top 
edge gilt, preserved in slipcase. 8 1/2 x  
5 3/4 inches (21.5 x 14.5 cm); headpieces, 
half-title, limitation page. One or two minor pale 
stains to the slipcase, otherwise a fine copy. 
 
A very attractive example, with the often-lacking 
slipcase in near pristine condition. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$700-1,000

307 
HUXLEY, ALDOUS 
Brave New World. London: Chatto & Windus, 1932. 
First trade edition. Original publisher’s blue 
cloth, in the dust jacket. 7 1/4 x 4 3/4 inches 
(18.5 x 12 cm); vi, 306, [2] pp. Spine slightly 
lightened, the jacket with some restorations to 
the folds, with some infilling at the head and tail 
of the spine, a little scattered foxing internally, but in 
all a rather sharp copy, the price (7s 6d) unclipped. 
Connolly 75; Modern Library 100. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration

308 
HUXLEY, ALDOUS 
The Burning Wheel. Oxford: B. H. Blackwell, 1916. 
“Adventurers All” Series, no. 7. First edition. 
Publisher’s wrappers with printed paper label to 
upper cover. 7 3/4 x 5 1/4 inches (19.5 x  
13.5 cm); 51, [1] pp.; decorative frontispiece 
and title page. Wrappers lightly toned, a bit 
edgeworn with some loss to backstrip,  
interior clean and bright; Together with  
The Defeat of Youth and Other Poems. 
Oxford: B. H. Blackwell, 1918. “Initiates” Series, 
no. 3. First edition. Publisher’s green decorated 
stiff card, printed paper label to upper cover, 
preserved in modern clamshell box. 7 5/8 x  
5 5/8 inches (19.5 x 14 cm); [49], [3] pp.;  
publisher’s advertisements. Wrappers lightly 
toned, backstrip rubbed, marginal foxing. 
 
Huxley’s first and third publications, respectively. 
The lot two items. (2) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$500-800

309 
ISHERWOOD, CHRISTOPHER 
Mr. Norris Changes Trains. London: Hogarth 
Press, [1935]. First edition with a later label 
signed by Isherwood affixed to dedication page. 
Publisher’s turquoise cloth in dust jacket,  
preserved in custom morocco clamshell box.  
7 1/4 x 4 5/8 inches (18.25 x 11.25 cm); 280 pp.; 
half-title. Boards a bit bowed with some toning 
to extremities, jacket slightly toned to upper 
panel and spine, light foxing and offsetting to 
endpapers, booksellers ticket to rear pastedown. 
An attractive copy. Woolmer 369. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

310 
JOHNSON, JAMES WELDON 
God’s Trombones. New York: The Viking Press, 
1927. First edition. Cloth backed gold boards, 
in original dust jacket. Jacket darkened and 
with small losses; Together with CULLEN, 
COUNTEE. The Black Christ. New York:  
Harper & Brothers, 1929. Stated first edition 
(first trade). Cloth in dust jacket. Losses and 
gouge to jacket spine, other wear. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$200-300

311 
KEROUAC, JACK 
The Dharma Bums. New York: Viking, 1958. 
First edition. Publisher’s cloth, in original dust 
jacket with $3.95 price. 24 pp. Endpapers 
and pastedown with some old residue stains, 
a printed blurb about Kerouac affixed to the 
front flyleaf, neat price sticker to front jacket 
panel, jacket rubbed at extremities and with 
some short creases, etc. 
Charters A4a. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

312 
KEROUAC, JACK 
On the Road. New York: Viking, 1957.  
First edition, first printing. Publisher’s cloth, 
in original unclipped dust jacket with red and 
blue stripes to verso and “$3.95” on front 
flap. 8 x 5 1/4 inches (21 x 14 cm); 310 pp.  
Jacket with professional restoration to spine 
tips and extremities, minor faint stains to 
white of rear jacket panel, a very attractive 
copy overall. 
 
Kerouac’s Beat Generation classic, in the  
jacket designed by Bill English. Charters A2a. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

313 
KEROUAC, JACK 
Excerpts from Visions of Cody.  
[New York: Printed for New Directions, 1960]. 
Number 486 of 750 copies signed by Kerouac on 
the colophon. Original purple cloth backed printed 
boards, in an acetate jacket, likely the original. 
8 x 4 3/4 inches (20.5 x 12.5 cm); 128 pp., with 
the prospectus laid-in with price uncorrected at 
$7.50. Extremities lightly toned and a few small 
spots on rear panel, internally fine, the jacket 
with a few chips and tape repairs. 
Charters A9. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

314 
[LITERATURE] 
A quality miscellany of 19th and  
20th century literature.  
Approximately 24 volumes, most original cloth. 
Includes first editions of LAWRENCE, D. H. 
including Kangaroo; The Ladybird and other; 
FORSTER, E.M. A Passage to India; FROST, ROBERT. 
Collected Poems, signed by the author; and 
a variety of other works.  
Most with some wear. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$400-600 
 
315 
LONDON, JACK 
Check signed. Oakland: 15 November 1906. 
Engraved check accomplished in manuscript 
in London’s hand for $21.88 to the Union 
Library Association, signed in full “Jack London”. 
2 3/4 x 6 1/2 inches (7 x 16.5 cm).  
Show through of cancel stamps on verso, the 
signature large and dark. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$200-300

316 
McCARTHY, CORMAC 
Blood Meridian: Or the Evening Redness in 
the West. New York: Random House, [1985]. 
Stated first edition, first printing. Publisher’s 
cloth backed boards, in original dust jacket. 
Extremely minor rubbing to jacket corners,  
a fine copy. 
•  
$1,000-1,500 
See Illustration 
 
317 
MALAMUD, BERNARD 
The Magic Barrel. [New York: Farrar,  
Straus & Cudahy, 1958]. First edition thus 
(preceded by a few days by The Jewish  
Publication Society), signed by Malamud  
on the front blank. Publisher’s lavender 
stamped boards, in original dust jacket.  
8 1/8 5 1/4 inches (20.5 x 13.5 cm); 214 pp. 
Jacket spine faded and with a chip to the 
upper corner of the front panel costing the 
first letters of the author’s name, short closed 
tear to foot of upper panel, the white of the 
rear panel somewhat thumbsoiled. 
 
Malamud’s first collection of stories and  
third book.  
Winner of the 1958 National Book Award. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$300-500 

 
307

 
309

 
312

 
313

 
316



DOYLE  •  APRIL 17, 2019  •  NEW YORK VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM82 83

318 
MALAMUD, BERNARD 
Important group of ten presentation copies of Malamud works inscribed to Paul and  
Suzanne Schrag. The lot containing 10 inscribed volumes and two others listed below, each housed 
in a cloth box. Comprising: The Natural. New York: Harcourt, Brace & Company, [1952]. Stated first 
edition, inscribed in the year of publication “For Susie and Paul/Cordially/Bern/July 1952.”  
Publisher’s red cloth, in original dust jacket with price intact. The volume fine, the jacket with a few 
short edge tears and creases, the white portions clean; and each of the following bearing similar 
inscriptions, each a stated first printing in original dust jacket unless noted: The Assistant, 1957;  
A New Life, 1961, lacks jacket; Idiots First, 1963; The Fixer, 1966; Pictures of Fidelman, 1969;  
The Tenants, 1971; Rembrandt’s Hat, 1973; God’s Grace, 1982; and The Stories of Bernard  
Malamud, 1983, similarly inscribed, in jacket. Of these The Assistant with hinge cracked and faded 
spine; Pictures of Fidelman with offset from clipping to inscribed leaf; otherwise generally fine copies 
with minor wear to jackets. 
 
A fine collection of inscribed copies of nearly all the published works of Bernard Malamud, one of 
the most prolific of 20th Century American authors and recipient of the National Book Award, the 
PEN Award, and the Pulitzer Prize for Fiction. Present here are ten major works by Malamud,  
including his classics The Natural, The Fixer and The Assistant, each inscribed to close friends  
Suzanne and Paul Schrag (brother of printmaker Karl Schrag). The Natural is rare at auction inscribed, 
as are most Malamud titles, and a collection such as this is certainly uncommon. The Natural,  
Malamud’s first novel, is a baseball story considered one of the best of the genre and was made into 
an equally regarded film starring Robert Redford as slugger Roy Hobbs. Also present in the lot are a 
later printing of The Magic Barrel (without inscription) and a copy of a Bernard Malamud memorial 
volume, 1986, one of 150 copies signed by Cynthia Ozick, Daniel Stern, and Robert Giroux.  
For The Natural see Kosofsky A1. 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$5,000-8,000 
See Illustration

319 
MAUGHAM, W. SOMERSET 
Of Human Bondage. New York:  
Doubleday, Doran and Co., 1936. 
Limited edition, number 493 of  
751 copies, signed by the author and 
illustrator. Publisher’s cloth gilt, top 
edge gilt, in dust jacket and original 
slipcase. 9 1/2 x 6 3/4 inches  
(24 x 17 cm); frontispiece, plates, 
half-title, limitation page. Jacket spine 
toned with two small closed tears, 
half-inch line of sunning to both panels, 
light edgewear, slipcase toned with 
small bump, text pristine. 
 
Very attractive copy of the signed  
limited edition, complete with the 
dust jacket (price present) and slipcase. 
Stott A21d. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

320 
MCCULLERS, CARSON 
The Heart is a Lonely Hunter. Boston: 
Houghton Mifflin Company, 1940. 
First edition in the first issue jacket 
(Summer’s Lease on the rear flap) and 
$2.50 price, with the publisher’s  
compliment’s slip laid-in (i.e. an advance 
review copy). Original cream cloth 
in jacket. 8 1/8 x 5 1/4 inches (20.5 x 
13.5 cm); [iv], 356 pp. Spine of jacket 
slightly toned, some edge wear,  
especially to the head of the spine, 
small tear at the head of the crease 
where the rear panel meets the flap. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$400-600

321 
O’CONNOR, FLANNERY 
Wise Blood. New York: Harcourt, 
Brace and Company, [1952].  
Stated first edition, an advance review 
copy with slip tipped to front endpaper 
(the slip stamped with the 19 May 1952 
release date and $3.00 price).  
Publisher’s yellow cloth, in original 
dust jacket. 7 7/8 x 5 inches (20 x 13 cm); 
232 pp. The white of the jacket a trifle 
thumbsoiled and with a few bumps 
but a very fine copy overall. 
Scarce advance review copy of  
Flannery O’Connor’s first novel. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

322 
PARKER, DOROTHY 
Enough Rope. New York: Boni & 
Liveright, 1926. First edition.  
Cloth-backed paper over boards, in 
grey dust jacket lettered in yellow.  
7 1/2 x 4 5/8 inches (19 x 12.5 cm); 
110 pp. The dust jacket with a few 
small chips at the head of the spine, 
front panel separated at the spine, 
but essentially complete and apparently 
entirely restorable, the boards bright 
and unworn. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$200-300

323 
PORTER, KATHERINE ANNE 
Two drawings. Katherine Anthony and  
Genevieve Taggard, Poet, ink on illustration 
board and ink on tissue, signed and titled by 
Katharine Anne Porter below the image.  
Some soiling, the drawing of Taggard, laid-down 
at the time of publication, with Herald Tribune 
publication stamps and reproduction notes on 
the verso. 
Accomplished caricatures by the author of  
Pale Horse, Pale Rider and Ship of Fools,  
of fellow authors. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

324 
POUND, EZRA 
Drafts and Fragment of Cantos CX-CXVII.  
New Directions: New York, [1968]. First trade 
edition, with Ezra Pound’s card laid-in,  
annotated in his hand with a corrected address. 
Publisher’s black cloth in dust-jacket. 8 x 5 1/4 inches 
(20 x 13.5 cm); 32 pp. Slight toning to jacket, 
small spots to upper cloth cover. The poet  
Lewis Turco’s copy, with his name on paste-down, 
personal blind stamp on title, with a dated  
seven-line quotation below. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$200-300

325 
PYNCHON, THOMAS 
V. Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott, [1963].  
First edition, in the first state jacket with the 
chapter headings on the rear panel, and the 
$5.95 price, an advance review copy with the 
Lippincott slip noting the March 18 release date. 
Publisher’s lilac cloth, in dust jacket. 492 pp.  
8 1/4 x 5 3/4 inches (21 x 14.5 cm); 492 pp.  
Small tears without loss to the foot of the spine, 
some minor rubbing, spine slightly faded, in all 
a very nice copy indeed. 
 
Sold with a copy of the advance reading copy, 
this with a two-inch cut to the wrappers extending 
into the half-title and slip. Mead A1a. (2) 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$400-600

326 
RAND, AYN 
Atlas Shrugged. A novel. New York:  
Random House. (1957). Stated first printing.  
The dust jacket bears the correct $6.95 price, 
has the 10/57 date at the foot of the front flap, 
and the publisher’s full address on the back flap. 
Original green cloth in dust jacket, top edge green. 
8 1/2 x 5 7/8 inches (21 x 14.5 cm); (vi), 1168, (iv) pp. 
Jacket some very minor edge wear, but in all an 
unusually bright example, and rare thus. 
Anatomy of Wonder (1987), 3-316: Atlas Shrugged 
is “so filled with hate that it is hard to imagine even 
the anti-utopian most opposed to collectivism 
as able to accept its worship of selfishness.  
Forester, Zamyatin, Huxley, Orwell, after all, 
rejected utopia for what they thought was 
the good of mankind”; Hillegas The Future as 
Nightmare, pp. 146-47; Lewis, Utopian Literature, 
p. 156. Sargent, British and American Utopian 
Literature, 1516-1985, p. 268. 
C  
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration
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327 
[REVIEW COPIES] 
A miscellany of mostly review copies of 20th century 
literature, signed volumes, or first editions. Twenty-seven 
volumes, each a first edition, cloth in jacket unless noted. 
Comprising: BISHOP, ELIZABETH. Poems. North  
& South-A Cold Spring. Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 
1955. Reportedly one of 2000 copies. A photograph of Bishop  
accompanies the review slip. Minor chips to upper panel 
extremity and darkening to white of jacket, a good copy of 
Bishop’s second book which won the 1956 Pulitzer Prize.  
MacMahon A2; LOWRY, MALCOLM. Under the Volcano. 
New York: Reynal & Hitchcock, [1947]. Review slip laid-in,  
losses to jacket extremities; HEMINGWAY, ERNEST. Four volumes.  
Comprising two copies of the first printing of Old Man and 
the Sea, 1952, one with a “Compliments of the Publisher” 
card signed by Patsy English laid-in, both jackets darkened, 
one with gouge to spine; For Whom the Bell Tolls, 1940, with 
review slip laid-in, jacket worn with losses; and A Moveable 
Feast, 1964, with review slip laid-in; WAUGH, EVELYN. 
Brideshead Revisited. Boston: Little Brown, [1945]. One of 
150 presentation copies within the limited edition of 600 and 
with the “Publisher’s Compliments” card laid-in insisting this a 
“presentation copy ... not a review copy.” Jacket extremities 
darkened and thumbsoiled and with minor losses; STEIN, 
GERTRUDE. Things as they are. Pawlet, VT: Banyan Press, 
1950. Copy R of 26 with review slip laid-in, cloth with label, 
BURROUGHS, WILLIAM S. Nova Express. New York: Grove 
Press, [1964]. Review slip laid-in, jacket fine; DONLEAVY, J.P. 
The Ginger Man. New York: McDowell, Obolensky, [1958]. 
First American edition, review slip laid-in, A few minor chips 
and scratches but a good example of the red jacket; KAZIN, 
ALFRED. The Open Street. New York: Reynal & Hitchcock, 
[1948]. First edition, one of 1000 copies, inscribed by Kazin in 
1948, cloth backed boards, wear to rear joint; FROST, ROBERT. 
The Masque of Reason. New York: Holt, [1945]. One of 800 
signed copies, with compliments slip laid-in, boards, split to 
spine; The trade edition of the same with review slip laid-in, 
jacket worn; O’CONNOR, FLANNERY. A Good Man is Hard 
to Find and Other Stories. New York: Harcourt Brace, [1955].  
Review slip tipped-in,Dampstain affects jacket and lower edge; 
DOS PASSOS, JOHN. Four titles. Comprising: 1919, 1932, 
review slip tipped to jacket; Adventures of a Young Man, 1939, 
stamped review copy; The Big Money, 1936, stamped as 
review copy; Chosen Country, 1951, review slip laid-in.  
Wear and losses to jackets; WELTY, EUDORA. Four titles.  
Review slip tipped-in to each: Comprising Delta Wedding, 1946;  
The Golden Apples, 1949; The Ponder Heart, 1954; The Bride 
of Innisfallen, 1955; GUTHRIE, A.B. The Big Sky. New York: 
Sloane, 1947. Signed limited edition, number 251 of 500, with 
limited edition jacket over issue jacket, dampstaining; and 
four others being signed editions by Kathleen Coyle, Adlai 
Stevenson, and also Cowley’s Blue Juniata, 1929, in a worn 
jacket, and a fine review copy in jacket of Goyen’s The House 
of Breath. The lot sold as is. (27) 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$800-1,200 
See Illustration

328 
ROTH, PHILIP 
Goodbye, Columbus. Boston: Houghton Mifflin Co., 1959.  
First edition, an advance review copy with the slip noting  
“To be published May 7, 1959”. Publisher’s black cloth in dust jacket.  
8 x 5 3/8 inches (20 x 13.5 cm); [10], 298 pp. Spine somewhat 
toned, though generally an attractive example in jacket,  
the cloth especially bright. 
 
Philip Roth’s first book, quite scarce in sound condition. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$400-600 
See Illustration

329 
SALINGER, J.D. 
Typed letter signed. [Cornish, NH:] 
Feb. 25, 1972. Typed letter on a  
folded sheet signed “J.D. Salinger”  
in black ink, 13 lines, addressed to  
C. Macleish. Usual folds. 
 
A very good Salinger letter with  
literary content, discussing briefly what 
it would be like to be a pre-Revolutionary 
Russian landowner, recommending  
Turgenev’s Hunting Sketches, Chekhov, 
and the second half of Anna Karenina. 
Salinger letters with literary content 
are quite uncommon in the market. 
C  
$6,000-9,000 
See Illustration

330 
SALINGER, J.D. 
The Catcher In The Rye. Boston: Little, Brown and 
Company, 1951. Stated first edition. Publisher’s black 
cloth, in the original first issue dust jacket with the  
portrait of Salinger by Lotte Jacobi on the rear panel, 
with hair just touching the top edge; the $3.00 price 
intact and printed over the shoulder of the “R” in the 
title on the front flap. 7 5/8 x 5 1/8 inches (19.5 x 13.5 cm); 
[iv], 277 pp. The jacket with some restorations to the 
spine panel including restored losses to the head and 
foot, the front flap cracking at the fold, some browning, 
but in essence a very decent example; some minor 
smudging to the black cloth. 
C  
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration
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331 
SALINGER, J.D. 
Group of three works. Nine Stories. 
Boston: Little, Brown and Company, [1953]. 
Stated first edition, apparently an advance 
copy, with the publisher’s information sheet 
laid-in. Publisher’s cloth, in original dust 
jacket. 7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 12 cm); 302 pp. 
Slight rubbing to jacket extremities, corners 
of boards very slightly bumped, spine very  
slightly faded, in all a superior copy;  
Together with Franny and Zooey. Boston: 
Little, Brown and Company, [1961]. Stated 
first edition. Publisher’s cloth, in original  
dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); 
201 pp. Jacket with light toning to fore-edge 
and a few chips to the spine, slight fading 
to cloth; And Raise High the Roof Beam, 
Carpenters and Seymour, an Introduction. 
Boston: Little, Brown & Co., (1959).  
Stated first edition, in dust jacket, with 
the $4.00 price; the first state, without the 
dedication page that was tipped-in to the 
second issue (and was integral to the second 
printing). Original gray cloth, in jacket as noted. 
8 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); [3 ] ff., 248 pp. 
Hint of fading to spine of jacket, overall a 
fresh copy. 
 
A nice set with the rare first issue of Raise 
High the Roof Beam... 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$700-1,000 
See Illustration

332 
SALINGER, J.D. 
Group of three works. Comprising:  
Nine Stories. Boston: Little, Brown and 
Company, [1953]. Stated first edition.  
Publisher’s cloth, in original dust jacket.  
7 1/2 x 5 inches (19 x 12 cm); 302 pp.  
Slight rubbing to jacket extremities,  
small flaw to foot of spine (a removed 
label), spine very slightly faded, cloth fresh; 
Together with Franny and Zooey.  
Boston: Little, Brown and Company, [1961]. 
Stated first edition. Publisher’s cloth, in original 
dust jacket. 8 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); 
201 pp. Very light wear to jacket, in all an 
unusually bright copy; And Raise High the 
Roof Beam, Carpenters and Seymour, an 
Introduction.. Boston: Little, Brown & Co., 
(1959). Stated first edition, in dust jacket, 
with the $4.00 price; the second state,  
with the dedication page that was tipped-in 
(omitted from the first state, and integral to 
the second printing). Original gray cloth,  
in jacket as noted. 8 x 5 1/2 inches (21 x 14 cm); 
[3 ] ff., 248 pp. Overall a fresh co py. 
C  
$800-1,200

333 
SALINGER, J.D. 
The Catcher In The Rye. Boston: Little, 
Brown and Company, 1951. Stated first 
edition, an advance review copy with the slip 
noting “To be published June 16, 1951”. 
Publisher’s black cloth, in the original first 
issue dust jacket with the portrait of Salinger 
by Lotte Jacobi on the rear panel, with hair 
just touching the top edge; the $3.00 price 
intact and printed over the shoulder of the 
“R” in the title on the front flap.  
7 5/8 x 5 1/8 inches (19.5 x 13.5 cm); [iv], 
277 pp. Overall a very sound copy, the 
jacket with a one-inch tear at the top of the 
front and rear panels, spine toned with a 
few minor losses at the head; several leaves 
bumped at the head resulting in short  
marginal tears, in all a rather nice copy. 
 
Publisher’s advance copies of the book are rare; 
we note none listed in ABPC. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$2,000-3,000 
See Illustration

334 
SAROYAN, WILLIAM 
The Daring Young Man on the Flying Trapeze. 
New York Random House, 1934. First edition, 
inscribed by the author to Grace Stone Coates.  
Publisher’s cloth, in dust jacket. 9 x 5 1/2 inches 
(22.5 x 13.75 cm); decorative title page, 
half-title. Jacket toned with some edgewear 
and small losses to spine and upper edge, 
price present, some soiling to cloth, interior 
clean and bright. 
 
With a long, personal inscription to  
Saroyan’s longtime correspondent, author 
and poet Grace Stone Coates on the front 
free endpaper. They wrote many personal 
letters between Montana and San Francisco, 
and Saroyan always credited Coates with 
influencing his work. He writes, “Dear Grace: 
I do not know what to say, or how.  
This: not giving: perhaps returning.  
Anyway, in our time we have spoken together: 
from a room in California to a room in Montana: 
and sometimes without words. I do not feel 
proud of this book. Of William Saroyan,  
a little, since he became nearly what he 
wished to become, though God alone knows 
why. Since he refused death, one way or another. 
As always, smiling, good wishes: Will.” 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$600-900

335 
[SIGNED BOOKS] 
Group including: GRAVES, ROBERT.  
The Shout. London: Elkin Mathews & 
Marrot, 1929. Number 179 of 500 copies for 
sale out of a total edition of 530. Publisher’s 
decorated cloth, in dust jacket. 7 3/4 x  
5 5/8 inches (19.75 x 14 cm); limitation page. 
Upper panel detached but present, jacket 
a bit toned with light edgewear but price is 
present, cloth spine ends bumped, light toning 
to endpapers; WILDER, THORNTON.  
The Angel That Troubled the Waters and 
other plays. New York: Coward McCann, 
1928. Number 000 of 775 copies.  
Publisher’s blue paper-covered boards.  
9 3/8 x 6 1/4 inches (24.75 x 15.75 cm);  
frontispiece portrait, limitation page,  
half-title. Rear joint starting, spine and  
edges toned, stray mark to upper cover,  
a bit overopened, lightly and evenly toned 
throughout; MAUGHAM, W. SOMERSET. 
Strictly Personal. Garden City, New York: 
Doubleday, Doran and Company, Inc., 1941. 
First trade edition, inscribed by the author 
to Suzanne Schrag. Publisher’s black cloth, 
spine gilt. 8 3/8 x 5 5/8 inches (21 x 14 cm); 
frontispiece portrait, half-title. Slight lean, 
spine ends bumped, minor surface soiling to 
boards, endpapers with some browning from 
binding paste; and KENT, ROCKWELL.  
Wildnerness. A Journal of Quiet Adventure 
in Alaska. Los Angeles, California:  
The Wilderness Press, [1970]. Number 611 
of 1,550 copies. Publisher’s blue cloth with 
pictorial title label to upper cover, preserved 
in slipcase. 10 x 6 3/4 inches (25.5 x 17 cm); 
frontispiece, vignette title page, half-title, 
limitation page, illustrated throughout.  
Spine lightly sunned, slipcase somewhat 
toned with minor surface soiling, else fine. 
The lot four signed items. (4) 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$300-500

336 
STEINBECK, JOHN. East of Eden.  
New York: Viking, 1952. First edition, limited 
issue, one of 1500 copies signed by Steinbeck, 
this with a compliments slip from the Viking 
Press, presumably an advance review copy. 
Gilt-lettered green cloth with spine label in 
red, all edges trimmed and dyed deep pink, 
in publisher’s faux wood board slipcase.  
8 7/8 x 6 inches (22.5 x 15 cm); [8], 602 pp. 
The binding minutely darkened along the 
lower section of the spine the spine,  
but overall about fine, lacking the glassine 
jacket, the box rubbed but complete. 
Goldstone & Payne A32.a. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$800-1,200

337 
THOMAS, DYLAN MARLAIS 
Collected Poems 1934-1952. London:  
J.M. Dent & Sons, [1952]. First edition,  
number 27 of 65 signed copies. Publisher’s full 
blue morocco gilt, housed in later clamshell case. 
8 3/8 x 5 1/4 inches (21.5 x 13.5 cm);  
xiv, 178 pp.; frontispiece portrait after  
Augustus John. Some very minor thumb 
soiling and slight toning to the paper, but in 
essence a fine copy. The front free endpaper 
is signed by Aneirin Talfan Davies (see below). 
 
A good association copy of this scarce and 
important Thomas desideratum, in which are 
collected all but one of the poems from his 
three previous volumes of poetry, with the 
addition of six poems written since 1946. 
Several of the poems were lightly revised for 
this collection. This limited signed edition 
is exceptionally scarce, and this copy has 
the added distinction of having belonged 
to Aneirin Talfan Davies, who was an early 
encourager of Thomas (as Head of  
Programmes Wales at the BBC he produced 
broadcasts of early works and talks by  
Dylan Thomas), and who wrote an important 
exegesis of Thomas’s work after his death. 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$4,000-6,000 
See Illustration

338 
VONNEGUT, KURT 
Slaughterhouse Five or the Children’s Crusade. 
A Duty-Dance with Death. New York: 
Delacorte Press, [1969]. First edition, first 
printing. Publisher’s gilt lettered turquoise 
cloth, in original dust jacket dated “0369” 
on rear panel and with price present.  
8 1/4 x 5 1/2 inches (20.5 x 13.5 cm); [xii], 186, 
[1] pp.; half-title. Cloth spine tips bumped 
and extremities spotted, jacket a trifle darkened, 
minor scattered foxing, darkened area to 
black rear endpaper. An attractive copy. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$1,200-1,800 
See Illustration
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339 
WHARTON, EDITH 
The House of Mirth. New York: Scribner’s, 1905. First edition, with 
Scribner’s seal on copyright page and no ads at end. Publisher’s red 
cloth lettered in gilt, the top edge gilt, cloth slipcase. 7 1/4 x 4 1/2 inches 
(18.5 x 12 cm); half-title, title in black and red, frontispiece and seven 
plates by A.B. Wenzell, [533 pp.]. The cloth with a few scuffs but  
generally unfaded and clean, the front hinge split, some spotting to 
tissue guard extended to title and frontis, early pencil ownership signature, 
bookplate of Richard Bayard Dominick; Together with The Age of 
Innocence. New York and London: D. Appleton, 1920. First edition, 
second issue with (2) to final leaf but “Forasmuch” uncorrected on 
page 186. Publisher’s cloth, housed in a red cloth case. Three small 
wormholes to cover and some thumbsoiling, a sound copy overall. 
C Property of a Gentleman 
$700-1,000

340 
WHARTON, EDITH 
Certain People. New York: D. Appleton, 1930. First edition. Publisher’s 
dark blue cloth in jacket. 7 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches (19.5 x 13.5 cm); 232 pp.  
A bright copy in a dust jacket that is slightly sunned but otherwise 
sound, and very scarce in this condition. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$150-250

341 
WHITE, E.B. 
Here is New York. New York: Harper & Brothers Publishers, [1949]. 
First edition, first printing, with the I-Y code on the copyright leaf. 
Publisher’s cloth, in original dust jacket. 7 3/8 x 5 inches (19 x 13 cm); 
54 pages. Jacket price clipped and with some chips and losses to 
extremities and spine. 
 
Despite the enduring popularity of this work, the true first edition is 
rare both at auction and in commerce. 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$200-300

342 
WILLIAMS, WILLIAM CARLOS 
Two titles, both signed. Comprising: The Selected Letters of  
William Carlos Williams. New York: McDowell, Obolensky, [1957]. 
Number 52 of 75 specially bound copies, signed by the author. 
Publisher’s cloth, gilt-lettered spine, in slipcase. 8 1/4 x 5 3/8 inches 
(20.75 x 13.5 cm); xix, [348] pp.; limitation page. Slipcase toned with 
a few spots, spine lightly toned and rubbed, interior clean and bright; 
Together with The Complete Collected Poems of William Carlos 
Williams 1906-1938. Norfolk, Connecticut: New Directions, [1938]. 
Number 43 of 50 copies specially printed at the Walpole Printing Office 
on Hazelbourne paper, signed by the author. Publisher’s blue cloth, 
gilt-lettered spine, in slipcase. 9 3/8 x 6 1/8 inches (23.75 x 15.5 cm); 
half-title, limitation page. Slipcase stained with a few chips, head of spine 
lightly bumped, gilt a bit rubbed, interior fine. The lot two titles. (2) 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$400-500

343 
WOOLF, VIRGINIA 
The Waves. London: The Hogarth Press, 1931. First edition.  
Publisher’s purple cloth with spine lettered in gilt, in original dust jacket 
by Vanessa Bell. 7 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 11.5 cm); 325 pp. Cloth faded 
on spine, the jacket with the upper panel fully detached from spine and 
the rear panel secured only to a portion but these panels largely intact, 
other detached portions of spine present but with loss to lower right 
half of jacket spine costing some decoration and most of the imprint at 
foot, another small loss at head of spine above title. Kirkpatrick A16a; 
Together with another copy, this a second printing of the American 
edition in jacket, spine darkened, small losses; And To the Lighthouse. 
London: The Hogarth Press, 1931. First edition. Publisher’s blue cloth, 
in remnants of dust jacket only. Retains much of upper and lower panel 
of jacket and about 1/2 of the spine but heavily worn, the cloth spine soiled. 
Kirkpatrick A10a. The lot three items. (3) 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$600-900 
See Illustration Following Page

344 
WOOLF, VIRGINIA 
Mrs. Dalloway. London: Hogarth Press, 1925. First edition, publisher’s 
red cloth, retaining portions of dust jacket. 7 1/8 x 4 1/2 inches  
(18 x 12 cm); 293 pp. The jacket retains much of the upper panel,  
rear panel and flaps but with losses to edges and each detached at 
folds, most of the spine lacking, cloth tips with minor splits, the front 
hinge loose, endleaves toned. 
 
Mrs. Dalloway was Woolf’s fourth novel but one of her most popular. 
The first issue was reportedly 2000 copies and any example in jacket is rare. 
Kirkpatrick A9a. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$700-1,000

345 
WOOLF, VIRGINIA 
Monday or Tuesday. London: Hogarth Press, 1921. First edition,  
original cloth backed boards, the upper cover with design by Vanessa Bell.  
7 1/4 x 4 1/2 (18 x 11.5 cm); with 4 woocuts by Bell, 91 pp., ad leaf.  
Cloth spine pulled at tip, scuffs and thumbsoiling to covers, front hinge 
loose, offset from plates as usual. 
Woolf’s breakthrough collection of stories, one of 1,000 copies.  
Kirkpatrick A5a. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$500-800 
See Illustration Following Page

346 
WOOLF, VIRGINIA 
The Years. London: Hogarth Press, 1937. First edition, publisher’s green 
cloth in dust-jacket. 7 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 11.5 cm); [iv], 469, [1] pp.  
The green cloth somewhat toned. The jacket (designed by Vanessa Bell)  
with small losses at head and foot of the spine and several other small 
chips elsewhere, the spine toned. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$400-600

347 
WOOLF, VIRGINIA 
Group of seven first American editions of Woolf’s writings, all but 
the first advance review copies. Includes Between the Acts; The 
Captain’s Death Bed and other essays; A Haunted House and other 
stories; The Moment and other essays; Granite and Rainbow;  
A Writer’s Diary and The Death of the Moth. All publisher’s cloth  
in jacket. Jackets with some defects, in all a sound group. 
 
A good group of Woolf’s posthumous American editions, in their 
attractive jackets designed by Vanessa Bell. Many of these works are 
quite scarce in jacket. [7] 
C Estate of Robin Gottlieb 
$300-500

348 
WOOLF, VIRGINIA 
First English and First American editions of A Haunted House and 
other Stories. The first English: London: Hogarth Press, 1943.  
Cloth in dust jacket, splits to jacket folds nearly detaching front panel 
from spine, other small losses but a sound copy, the text toned as usual;  
The first American: New York: Harcourt, Brace and Company, [1944]. 
Cloth in dust jacket, loss to upper jacket panel costing some of “V” in 
author’s name and a few other small chips to panel extremities and corners. 
Both in the jacket designed by Vanessa Bell. 
C Property of a Maine Collector 
$300-500

349 
WOOLF, VIRGINIA 
Group of titles. Comprising: To the Lighthouse. London:  
Hogarth Press, 1927. First edition. Publisher’s blue cloth, retains most 
of front jacket panel and flap only. 7 1/8 x 4 1/2 inches (18 x 11.5 cm); 
320 pp. Cloth spine lightly soiled, jacket with losses as mentioned; 
The Waves. London: Hogarth Press, 1931. First edition.  
Publisher’s purple cloth, retaining a large portion of the rear jacket 
panel and front flap only. Cloth darkened and with a few spots 
and slightly rubbed at tips, jacket partial as described, a few marks 
to rear endpapers; Flush. A Biography. London: Hogarth Press, 
1933. First edition, original cloth in jacket. Jacket with losses to 
spine tips affecting text, other chips and toned areas; Between the 
Acts. London: Hogarth Press, 1941. First edition. Publisher’s cloth 
in jacket. Minor chips to jacket, a good example; The Death of the 
Moth... London: Hogarth Press, 1942. First edition. Original cloth, 
with fragments of jacket only, a bit soiled, jacket retains much of 
upper panel but with losses to text, much of spine and corner of 
rear panel; A Haunted House and Other Short Stories.  
London: Hogarth Press, 1943. First edition. Publisher’s cloth in jacket, 
chipped at head of upper panel, spine darkened; another copy, 
front jacket panel laid in only; and others including pamphlets on 
Woolf, including a first edition of Orlando, 1928, lacking jacket;  
a work on Woolf by E.M. Forster (The Rede Lecture); a Hogarth 
Publication and two others. The lot 12 items. 
C Estate of Frances “Peggy” Brooks 
$1,500-2,500 
See Illustration

350 
YEATS, WILLIAM BUTLER 
The Tower. London: MacMillan and Co., 1928. First English edition, 
one of approximately 2,000 copies printed. Publisher’s green cloth 
gilt with a pictorial design by Thomas Sturge Moore. 7 1/8 x  
4 7/8 inches (19 x 12.5 cm); vi, 110 pp, 2 pp. ads. Very minor  
rubbing, but in all a bright, fresh copy. 
 
One of the most attractive bindings on any of Yeats’s works,  
depicting Thoor Ballylee Castle’s tower house, where many of the 
poems in this collection (unarguably one of the greatest  
20th century collections of verse) were composed. 
C  
$400-600

351 
YEATS, WILLIAM BUTLER 
Seven Poems and a Fragment. The Cuala Press, Dundrum, 1922. 
First edition, one of 500 copies, this inscribed on the title by Yeats 
as “W.B. Yeats” (he has struck through his printed name in ink), and 
dated Jan 14, 1924. Publisher’s gray linen-backed printed boards. 
8 1/4 x 5 3/4 inches (21 x 14.5 cm); [iv], 24, [2] pp., printed in black 
and orange-red, with a medallion by T. Sturge-Moore on the title. 
Spine toned, corners a little rubbed. 
C Estate of Suzanne Schrag 
$400-600 
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GLOSSARY

The following examples define some of the terms 
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded 
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this  
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source 
or origin for any property are made and used as 
qualified statements and opinions only, and are 
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the Terms 
of Guarantee.

In connection with the attribution of authorship, 
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of 
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this 
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with 
the date included means that the piece is, in our 
best judgment, of the period indicated with no 
major alterations or restorations.

REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates 
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically 
of the period, has been substantially altered or 
restored and in some cases it may also indicate 
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.

REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading 
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an  
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work 
or style of works.

PAINTINGS

NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named 
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity 
in the present catalogue.

ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the 
period of the named artist, and on the basis of 
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state 
with certainty that it is by him.

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of 
the artist, but is not by the artist.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of 
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER 
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF  
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the 
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,  
it is of a later period.

 
 

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a 
recognized signature of the artist and appears in 
one of the six areas of the painting designated  
as follows: 
      (u.l.) Upper left
      (l.l.) Lower left 
      (u.r.) Upper right
      (l.r.)  Lower right 
      (u.c.) Upper center 
      (l.c.) Lower center

BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram, 
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not 
that of the artist and may have been added at a 
later date.

DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work 
is the date the work was executed.

DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the 
original model was executed. Since the exact date 
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown 
and illustrations in reference books may not specify 
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated, 
it should be pointed out that dates of execution 
and entries listed under Literature in the individual 
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the 
castings included in the sale.

PRINTS

NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of 
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except 
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to” 
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the 
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing 
works by more than one artist.

TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print, 
that title is given in upper case at the beginning 
of the lot description. If the work has no title or 
the title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is 
given in brackets.

REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the 
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible, 
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block, 
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at 
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

 
 
 
 

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given 
when possible.

SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated. 
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since 
they are considered part of the image.

QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant  
information concerning the quality of the impression, 
the size of the margins and the condition of the 
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified 
statements or opinions only, and are made subject 
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.

The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York 
and are not included in the sale.

MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,  
measurements are qualified statements or opinions 
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and 
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any mistakes in measurements.  
Measurements have been made to the best of our 
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest  
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.  
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings 
are measured by the dimensions of the plate 
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are 
measured by the dimensions of the images.

All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in 
this catalogue.
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Buying a Lifestyle Fairfield, CT • 734 Sasco Hill Road •  $5,250,000

Come inside - a lavish lifestyle of modern-day living & entertaining on an intimate or a grand scale awaits! This timeless, 
meticulously maintained 1929 classic Federalist-style brick colonial home blends the grandeur of days gone by seamlessly 

with the luxuries of 21st century living.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. BINDING TERMS
The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by 
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor 
subject to the following terms and conditions. 
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between 
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale 
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire 
agreement with the purchaser relative to the 
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at 
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS
All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any warranties or representations, express or 
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the 
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms 
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective 
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally 
any property in which they are interested, before 
the auction takes place, to determine its condition, 
size, and whether or not it has been repaired  
or restored.

Except as otherwise expressly and specifically 
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any 
express or implied warranty or representation of 
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability, 
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue 
or other description of the physical condition, 
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material, 
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period, 
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or 
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence 
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not 
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely 
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the 
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular 
defects imply the absence of others. References 
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to 
damage or restoration are for guidance only and 
should be evaluated by personal inspection by 
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no 
statement, whether written or oral, and whether 
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill 
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement, 
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall 
be deemed to create any warranty, representation 
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle 
New York in the catalogue entry for the property 
or in the condition report, or made orally or in 
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and 
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.  
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither 
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any 
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any 
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for 
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of 
the property and the matters referred to in the  
catalogue entry.

Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty 
or representation, express or implied, that the 
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction 
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly 
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the 
lots sold in this catalogue.  
 

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written 
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating 
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is, 
and shall remain at all times, the property of 
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer, 
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL
Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw 
any lot at any time prior to the commencement 
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability 
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES
If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is 
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer 
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale; 
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he 
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient, 
he may reject that advance.

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject 
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum 
price below which such lot will not be sold.  
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot. 
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or, 
in the absence thereof, in the  absolute discretion 
of Doyle New York.

Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,  
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned 
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property 
in which Doyle New York has an interest.

Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or 
advances funds to consignors.

The auctioneer may implement the reserve by 
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on 
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically 
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller. 
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the 
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing 
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing 
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise 
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement 
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on 
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller 
to bid on his or her  
own property.

5. ESTIMATES
Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high 
estimate representing that range which, in the 
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and 
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate 
is based on previous auction records of comparable 
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances. 
The estimates are often determined several months 
before a sale and are therefore subject to change 
upon further research of the property, or to reflect 
market conditions or currency fluctuations.  
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized 
for items can fall below or above this range. An 
estimate of the selling price should not be relied 
on as a statement that this is the price at which 
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium. 
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please 
contact the Specialist Department for further 
information.

6. BIDDING
Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete 
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or 
participation in any auction and to reject any bid, 
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any 
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer 
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion 
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may 
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to 
combine any two or more lots. In the event of 
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event 
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, 
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer 
has final discretion to determine the successful 
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale, 
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any 
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York 
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY
Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer 
to the highest acknowledged  bidder, subject to 
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder 
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility 
there for (including, without limitation, liability 
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints, 
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion 
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept 
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are 
not present at auctions, we are not responsible 
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.

When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal 
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless 
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle 
New York before the commencement of the sale 
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an 
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New 
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the 
 principal for payment:

The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is 
the amount of the successful bid price plus a 
premium of 25% on the first $300,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $300,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Payment of 
each lot shall be made as follows: 
 
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase 
price (unless the whole purchase price is required 
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be 
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall  
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not 
to any one particular lot.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED

Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his 
or her name and permanent address and, if so 
requested, details of the bank from which payment 
will be made.
 
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be 
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following 
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be 
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check 
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements 
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not 
acquire title to the lot until we have received all 
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared 
funds even in circumstances where we have released 
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the 
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal 
check until the check has cleared the bank.  
 
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a 
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored 
by the drawee.

At some auctions there may be a video or digital 
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in 
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York 
does not accept liability for such errors.

Any objects offered at this auction which contain 
materials from a species that is endangered or 
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory, 
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or 
certificate prior to exportation from the United States 
or an individual state and additional certificates 
or licenses for importation into another state 
or country. Some materials may not be exported, 
imported into other states or countries or resold. 
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of 
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any 
required export or import licenses or certificates 
and any other required documentation. 
 
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for 
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the 
lot, even if the obtaining  of any such license is 
denied or delayed.  
 
Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify 
materials from endangered or protected species 
or for incorrectly identifying such materials. 
 
 
8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO  
DOYLE NEW YORK
In addition to the other remedies available to us 
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge 
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price 
if payment is not made in accordance with the 
conditions set forth herein. All property must be 
removed from our premises by the purchaser at 
their expense not later than (2) business days 
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle 
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum 
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the 
property to a public warehouse for storage at the 
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after 
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling, 
insurance and any other costs incurred, together 
with payment of all other amounts due to us.  
 
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any 
damage to property left on its premises for more 
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies 
available to us and the consignor by law, including 
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser 
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees, 
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein, 
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion  
to exercise one or more of the following rights  
or remedies:
 
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;

b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total 
amount due and to commence legal proceedings 
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees  
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under 
applicable law;

c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots 
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or 
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages 
all payments made by the purchaser;
 
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or 
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser 
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including 
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our 
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all 
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;

e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining 
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which 
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;

f)  Where several amounts are owed by the buyer 
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply 
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed 
in respect of any particular transaction, whether 
or not the buyer so directs;

g) To reject at any future auction any bids made 
by or on behalf of  the buyer or to require a deposit 
from the buyer before accepting any bids;

h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary 
or appropriate; or

i) To effect any combination thereof.

In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed 
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing 
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain 
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations 
to us, any property or money of or owing to such 
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of 
the rights accorded a secured party under the 
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect 
to such property and we may apply against such  
obligations all monies held or received by us for 
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser. 
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have 
been made in full until we have collected funds 
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or 
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity. 
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of 
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle 
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor 
any portion of the sale proceeds,  the purchaser 
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all 
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser 
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at 
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

 
 
 

 
9. LIMITED LIABILITY
If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered 
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should 
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or 
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be 
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the 
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or 
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots, 
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and 
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk 
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no  
liability for any loss or damage to such items. 
 
 
10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES
Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited 
from bidding on property. In the course of their 
employment it is possible that they may have  
access to information not available to the public.

 
11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS
Any and all of these conditions may be waived or 
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York. 
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the 
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this 
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by 
oral announcements made during the sale.  
 
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description 
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press. 
They are posted in the viewing galleries and 
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer. 
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate. 
Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of 
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works 
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found 
by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be 
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms 
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our 
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the 
conduct of the auction and any matters connected 
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed 
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York. 
By bidding at auction, whether present in person 
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other 
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted, 
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located 
in the state and county of New York and waives 
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any 
such court.
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TERMS OF GUARANTEE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of 
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue 
solely and expressly subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP
“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan, 
workshop, designer, school, period, culture, 
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated 
in the description of the lot. The warranted  
information appears in bold print immediately 
following the individual lot number; no other 
language in the catalogue is warranted, including 
any supplemental material which appears below 
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not 
responsible for any errors or omissions in any 
material, which appears below the bold print 
headings. The description of authorship in this 
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to 
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements 
at the time and place of the auction sale.  
 
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries 
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue. 
All terminology used in this catalogue, including 
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified 
statements or opinions and are not intended or 
made as warranted statements or representations 
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York 
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied, 
with respect to any material in the catalogue, 
except as set forth in bold print headings following 
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject 
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER 
THE GUARANTEE
Subject to the exclusions set forth below in 
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants 
the authorship (as that term is defined above) 
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five 
years from the date of the sale of the lot.  
 
The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser 
of record at the auction, and only the registered 
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered 
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give 
written notice of claim within five years from the 
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require, 
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the 
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized 
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field 
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New 
York determines whether to rescind a sale under 
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York 
will provide the purchaser with the names of  
acceptable experts.

3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY
The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and 
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser 
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to 
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation, 
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns) 
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any 
purchased property. The original buyer must 
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing 
of any interest in it to any third party.

 

4. SOLE REMEDY
The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach 
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall 
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale 
and the refund of the original purchase price paid. 
The original purchase price paid is defined as the 
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s 
premium. No rescission and refund will be made 
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York 
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the 
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy 
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the 
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be 
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New 
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential 
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including, 
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS
This warranty does not apply to:
 
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture 
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined 
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date 
of the claim for rescission which is materially 
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or

ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically 
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist 
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or

iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in 
accordance with the then generally accepted 
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the 
subsequent discovery of new information, whether 
historical or physical, concerning the artist 
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or 
followers; or

iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution 
which may be proven inaccurate by means of  
scientific processes not generally accepted for use 
until after publication of the catalogue, or which 
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use 
at the time of publication of the catalogue.

The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake 
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made 
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of 
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar 
indications of authorship is expressly excluded 
as a controlling factor in determining whether a 
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this 
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY
As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale, 
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes 
any express or implied representations or warranties 
whatsoever concerning any property in the 
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty 
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, 
except as specifically and expressly provided in 
these Terms of Guarantee.
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To better assist our clients, we have prepared the 
following information on Sales and Use Tax related 
to property purchased at auction.  
 
 
WHY DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax  
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the 
corporation maintains a presence within the 
state, such as offices. In the states that impose 
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house, 
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales 
tax collector, and remit sales taxcollected to the 
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York, regardless of the state or country in 
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK 
COLLECTS SALES TAX

Doyle New York is currently registered to collect 
sales tax in the following states: New York and 
the District of Columbia.

For any property collected or received by the  
purchaser in New York City, such property is 
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State 
and City rate of 8.875%.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in 
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York 
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate 
sales tax in effect in the state where the property 
is delivered.

Property collected from Doyle New York premises 
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for 
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside 
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax. 
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of 
the states where Doyle New York is required to 
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to 
the purchase price.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT  
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax on property delivered to states other than 
those listed above. If the property is delivered to 
a state where Doyle New York is not required to 
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the 
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and 
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.

Doyle New York is not required to collect sales 
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside 
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND 
OTHER SERVICES

Regardless of where the property is subsequently 
transported, if any framing or restoration services 
are performed in New York, it is considered to  
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in 
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to 
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS

As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle 
New York recommends that clients with questions 
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to 
property purchased at auction seek tax advice 
form their local tax advisors.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS

Most states that impose sales taxes allow for 
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a 
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer 
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and 
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax 
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling 
the property, may be required to charge sales  
tax to its client, or the client may be required to  
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.

If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling 
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold 
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit 
seller must be registered with the New York  
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt 
organization and the property must be picked up 
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating 
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped 
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains 
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain 
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption 
from sales tax must have the appropriate  
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior 
to the release of the property.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE  
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
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BUYING AT DOYLE

Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide 
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our 
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty 
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture, 
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety 
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers 
and sellers know the quality of our sales and 
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new 
to the auction process, please take a moment to 
review the following information.

The following will help in understanding the auction 
buying process. All  bidders should read the 
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in 
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other 
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound 
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 
as amended by oral announcements or posted 
notices, which together form the sale contract 
between the successful bidder (purchaser),  
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot. 
 
 
BEFORE YOU BID

Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet 
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of 
the property being offered and the presale 
estimates and are available prior to the sale date. 
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com, 
also provide illustrations, direct communication 
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online 
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will 
help familiarize you with property being offered 
at the designated auction. 
 
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet 
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter 
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each 
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the 
collector is notified by email of any matches.

A prospective buyer must complete and sign a 
registration form and provide identification before 
bidding. We may require the production of bank 
or other financial references.

PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may 
print in the catalogue the history of ownership 
of a work of art if such information contributes 
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and 
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However, 
the identity of the seller or previous owners may 
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example, 
such information may be excluded to accommodate 
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the 
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age 
of the work of art.

SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in  
specific information not included in the catalogue 
description of a lot. For additional information 
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist 
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department. 
You may also request a condition report from the 
specialist in charge.

BIDDING AT AUCTION

Auctions are open to the public without any admission 
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are 
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s 
specialists are available to give advice and condition 
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer 
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” -  
in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.  
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present 
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from 
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left 
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.

LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the 
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom 
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid 
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon 
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before 
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify 
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form 
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit 
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be 
asked for your address, phone number and signature 
and a bank reference in order to create your account. 
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,  
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through 
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141 
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will 
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing 
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a 
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.

Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer 
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by 
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your 
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.

As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be 
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid 
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange 
rates are approximations based on recent exchange 
rate information and should not be relied upon as 
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes 
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign 
or United States currency amounts shown.

TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate 
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff 
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms 
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue, 
and through our Client Services Department. Please 
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make 
arrangements or to answer any questions you may 
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle 
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls 
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion. 
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers 
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted 
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must 
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least  
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242. 
Arrangements to bid in languages other than 
English must be made well in advance of the sale 
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and 
telephone bidding services as a convenience to 
our clients but will not be responsible for errors 
or failures to execute bids.
 

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom 
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of 
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if 
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a 
predetermined price limit, except that the price 
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time. 
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site, 
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client 
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee 
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by 
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes 
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will 
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort 
to purchase the item for as little as possible and 
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may 
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum, 
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,” 
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential. 
For detailed instructions and information, please 
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the 
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the 
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest 
will take precedence.

INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our 
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion 
as an Absentee Bid.

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING 
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from 
around the world now can experience the excitement 
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
 
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download). 
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support 
iPhone or iPad at this time.

Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet 
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or 
that Internet bids will be received.
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BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Successful absentee bidders will be notified 
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive 
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped 
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid 
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available 
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at 
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail 
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility 
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers 
are requested to contact us by telephone or in 
person as soon as possible after the sale to  
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to 
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges. 
 
 
AFTER THE AUCTION

If your bid is successful, you can go directly to 
Purchaser Accounting to make payment  
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be 
mailed to you. The final price is determined by 
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price 
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable, 
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is 
due in full immediately after the sale. However, 
under certain circumstances, and generally with 
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer 
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an 
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be 
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the 
Credit Department for information on credit  
arrangements for a particular lot.

METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire 
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),  
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000), 
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000), 
or personal check made payable in US dollars 
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements 
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle 
New York’s policy to request any new clients or 
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment 
to provide: verification of identity (by providing 
some form of government issued identification 
containing a photograph, such as a passport, 
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation 
of permanent address and identification of the 
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000 
require payment by certified check, bank check 
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for 
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our 
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account 
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted 
to remove purchases before the check has 
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective 
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other 
suitable references before the auction. Check 
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to 
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or 
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should 
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that 
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted 
with the approval of the Credit Department, may 
not be accepted for values under $500, and that 
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on 
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside 
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and 
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New  
York’s discretion provided they are issued by a  
reputable financial institution governed by  
anti-money laundering laws. Instruments not 
meeting these requirements will be treatedas 
“cash equivalents” and subject to theconstraints 
noted above.

Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer  
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141 
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com

BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer 
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.  
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer 
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the  
following rates: 25% on the first $300,000 of  
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion 
of the hammer price from $300,001 through 
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the 
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Applicable 
sales tax will also be added to the final total. 
New York Sales tax is charged on the hammer 
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable 
charges on any property picked up or delivered 
in New York State, regardless of the state or 
country in which the purchaser resides or does 
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales 
and Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in 
the back of the catalogue. All sales are final and 
subject to the Conditions of Sale.

PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property 
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by 
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be 
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within 
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the 
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see 
below). Please note that the hours for removal 
of property are Monday through Friday from 
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days 
during which only purchases made that day may 
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who 
come to Doyle New York to pick up property, 
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,  
although Doyle New York may, in the case of 
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise 
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not  
be responsible or liable for damage to glass 
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or 
damage to frames, regardless of cause. 
 

STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale, 
we request that successful buyers collect their 
property within two business days following the 
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins, 
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer) 
remain on our premises for more than 31 days 
following a sale it will be transferred to an  
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf  
at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage 
charges at the purchaser’s expense. As  
transferred property will no longer be in  
Doyle New York’s custody or care, Doyle New 
York will not be able to assist you with pick-up 
or shipping arrangements. To avoid storage 
charges, please arrange for the removal of your 
purchases as soon as possible.

Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of 
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace 
period will constitute delivery of the property to 
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer 
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if 
not tax-exempt.

The charges are payable to an outside Storage 
Company and therefore cannot be waived by 
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to  
collect purchased property within two business 
days following the sale.

In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and 
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid 
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release 
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only 
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s 
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St  
in Manhattan.

SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.  
Upon request, our Client Services Department 
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to  
destinations within the United States and  
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an 
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases 
anywhere outside the state of New York or the 
District of Columbia.

ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example, 
items made of or incorporating plant or animal 
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory,  whalebone, 
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective 
of age or value, may require a license or certificate 
prior to exportation and additional licenses or 
certificates upon importation to another country. 
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on 
their government wildlife import requirements 
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be 
obtained to export some types of endangered 
species, other types may not be exported at all, and 
other types may not be resold in the United States.
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SELLING AT AUCTION
 

We invite you to contact us for a
complimentary auction evaluation of your 

collection. Please call 212-427-2730 or 
email info@Doyle.com

CATALOGUES
 

View the catalogues and leave bids online 
at Doyle.com, or for printed

catalogues please call 212-427-2730 x203 
or email subscriptions@Doyle.com

EXHIBITION HOURS
 

212-427-4141, option 5
or visit Doyle.com

AUCTION SCHEDULE

At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise, 
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction  
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the 
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make 
the auction process as easy and  convenient as 
possible, our team of dedicated professionals 
will guide you through the entire appraisal and 
auction procedure. As part of our commitment 
to providing comprehensive auction services to 
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New 
York offers several options to those seeking to 
sell their property: consignment of the objects to 
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to 
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to  
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL

The first step in selling property at auction is to 
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The 
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is 
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the 
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based 
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge 
of what similar items are fetching in the current 
auction market.

There are various ways to obtain appraisals. 
Information and appointments to view property 
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged 
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate 
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York 
Regional Representative. Once your property has 
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives 
can then help you determine how to proceed with 
the auction process. They will provide information 
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other 
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other 
further services you may require.

SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate 
for possible auction if the property is not portable, 
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you 
have a large collection, a representative selection 
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the 
photographs or email photos of your objects to 
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail 
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or 
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss 
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment 
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the 
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark, 
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant 
information. Our specialists will provide a free 
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final 
estimate upon first hand inspection.

 

 
 

REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host 
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout 
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC 
area, as well as in other areas throughout the 
United States. These popular events provide ease 
and convenience for collectors outside of New York 
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these 
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions 
in our New York salesrooms through both  
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY

CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains 
ownership until the successful sale of the item at 
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for 
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists 
and professional staff to achieving outstanding 
prices at auction.

THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York 
you will receive two copies of our Consignment 
Agreement, the legal document delineating the 
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed 
and returned; the other kept for your records. 
Once the property is received in our gallery, you 
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property, 
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges, 
and the reserves will be listed, along with the 
agreed upon seller’s commission and other 
related fees.

RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor 
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price, 
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a 
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve 
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the 
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it  
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged 
on the reserve price.

OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the 
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate 
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale 
rather than consigning their property to auction 
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of 
the items. For further information please contact 
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION

RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned 
property in real time and view all sales results  
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement 
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions 
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the  
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for 
prices realized. 
 
PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after 
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement 
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer 
price of each lot successfully sold, less the  
commission and any other fees.

SELLING AT DOYLE

ESTATE AND APPRAISAL SERVICES

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and 
Auction Services Department has worked with 
museums, corporate collections, banks and law 
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and 
private clients across the nation providing our 
comprehensive appraisal and auction services. 
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals 
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for  
professionalism, integrity and service throughout 
the United States.

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert  
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely 
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate 
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our 
professional staff bring years of experience to each 
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be 
included in the appraisal in order to make each 
object easily identifiable. Depending on the 
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge, 
a preliminary walk-through examination to 
determine approximate costs and special needs. 
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the 
property with travel expenses additional.

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal 
tailored to the specific property under consideration 
for auction, including a commission and fee 
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors. 
We may also make an outright purchase offer on 
individual items or entire estates. As part of our 
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we 
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own 
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to 
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the 
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION

For more information please call 212-427-4141, 
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and 
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal 
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141, 
ext. 227. 
 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS

A division of Doyle, Hayloft Auctions opened 
in 2016 in the Port Morris neighborhood of the 
Bronx, New York, and expanded in 2018 to 
include a new location in Kensington, Maryland. 
Hayloft Auctions purchases estates and  
collections large and small throughout the  
North East and Mid-Atlantic areas, which are sold 
in timed online-only auctions hosted on  
HayloftAuctions.com. This service provides 
opportunities for those seeking to liquidate 
personal property of more moderate value than 
would be sold during a live auction event.  
We invite you to contact us for a complimentary 
proposal.
 
NEW YORK METRO AREA:  
929-303-3266 or info@HayloftAuctions.com
 
WASHINGTON, DC METRO AREA:  
301-348-5282 or HayloftDC@HayloftAuctions.com

APRIL

DOYLE AT HOME®  
Auction: Wednesday, April 10 at 10am
Exhibition: April 6 – 8

RARE BOOKS, 
AUTOGRAPHS & MAPS
Auction: Wednesday April 17 at 10am
Exhibition: April 13 – 16

IMPORTANT JEWELRY
Auction: Thursday, April 18 at 10am
Exhibition: April 13 – 16

PRINTS & MULTIPLES 
Auction: Tuesday, April 30 at 10am
Exhibition: April 27 – 29

COINS, BANK NOTES & 
POSTAGE STAMPS
Auction: Tuesday, April 30 at 2pm
Exhibition: April 27 – 29

MAY

CALIFORNIA JEWELRY
NY Auction: Monday, May 6 at 10am
NY Exhibition: May 4 – 5
LA Preview by Appt: April 25 & 26

ODDITIES
Auction: Tuesday, May 7 at 10am 
Exhibition: May 3 – 5

IMPRESSIONIST & MODERN ART
Auction: Tuesday, May 14 at 11am 
Exhibition: May 11 – 13

POST-WAR & CONTEMPORARY ART
Auction: Tuesday, May 14 at 2pm
Exhibition: May 11 – 13

ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL  
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS/  
OLD MASTER PAINTINGS /
Auction: Wednesday, May 22 at 10am
Exhibition: May 18 – 20

JUNE

DOYLE+DESIGN®  

Auction: Wednesday, June 5 at 10am
Exhibition: June 1 – 3

FINE JEWELRY 

Auction: Wednesday, June 12 at 10am
Exhibition: June 8 – 10

PHOTOGRAPHS 

Auction: Thursday, June 13 at 10am
Exhibition: June 8 – 10

DOYLE AT HOME®  

Auction: Wednesday, June 26 at 10am
Exhibition: June 22 – 24

JULY

JEWELRY, WATCHES, SILVER & COINS 
BY ORDER OF THE PROVIDENT LOAN 
SOCIETY 
Auction: Wednesday, July 17 at 10am
Exhibition: July 12, 15 – 16

DOYLE AT HOME®  

Auction: Thursday, July 18 at 10am
Exhibition: July 12, 15 – 16

AUGUST

DOYLE AT HOME®  

Auction: Wednesday, August 7 at 10am
Exhibition: August  1 – 2, 5

JEWELRY & CONTENTS OF  
ABANDONED SAFE DEPOSIT BOXES
Auction: Thursday, August 8 at 10am
Exhibition: August  1 – 2, 5
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DIRECTORY YOU MAY REACH US DIRECTLY BY DIALING 212-427-4141  
PLUS THE EXTENSION.

Kathleen M. Doyle 
Chairman
ext 215, Kathy.Doyle@Doyle.com 
 
Laura Doyle 
Chief Executive Officer 
ext 219, Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com

Joanne Porrino Mournet
President
ext 227, Joanne@Doyle.com

Kenneth McKenna
Executive Vice President/CFO
ext 254, Ken.McKenna@Doyle.com 
 
Rodney Lang  
Senior Executive Vice President
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Costanzo  
Senior Vice President
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
 
 
 

Reid Dunavant  
Senior Vice President
202-342-6100  
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

David A. Gallager  
Senior Vice President
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang  
Senior Vice President
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
 
Ann Limer Lange  
Senior Vice President
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com
 
Angelo Madrigale  
Senior Vice President 
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com  
 
Elaine Banks Stainton  
Senior Vice President
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com
 
 

Nan Summerfield 
Senior Vice President
310-276-6616 
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan 
Senior Vice President
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com  
 
Louis LeB. Webre  
Senior Vice President
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com 
 
Samira Farmer, Vice President
202-342-6100  
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com  
 
Cynthia Klein, Vice President
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com

Malcolm Mac Neil, Vice President
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com 
 
 
 
 

Mark J. Moehrke, Vice President 
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

Harold E. Porcher, Vice President
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Edward Ripley-Duggan, Vice President
ext 234  
Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com  

Alison Robinson, Vice President
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Todd Sell, Vice President
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com 
 
Charlotte A. Taylor, Vice President
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
 
Shani Toledano, Vice President
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com

Janice Youngren, Vice President
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com 
 

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES 

Joanne Porrino Mournet, Director of Regions
212-427-2730, ext 227 
Joanne@Doyle.com
 
BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
Kathryn Craig 
617-999-8254,  
Boston@Doyle.com

CALIFORNIA
Nan Summerfield, G.G., Director
310-276-6616,  
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com 
 
Emily Marchick, G.G. 
310-276-6616,  
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com

CONNECTICUT
Kathy Brackenridge  
212-427-4141, ext. 211   
Kathy.Brackenridge@Doyle.com 
 

 
 
 
FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson 
561-322-6795,  
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com  

NEW JERSEY
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,  
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com
 
NORTH CAROLINA
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258,  
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 
PENNSYLVANIA
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,  
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com

 

 
WASHINGTON, DC/MID-ATLANTIC
Reid Dunavant, Director
202-342-6100,  
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer
202-342-6100,  
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com

BEIJING
Winnie Hu
Winnie.Hu@Doyle.com

HONG KONG
Jasmin Blunck
Jasmin.Blunck@Doyle.com

SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS 
 
FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS 
David A. Gallager 
Executive Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com 
 
 
19TH AND 20TH CENTURY
DECORATIVE ARTS  
Malcolm Mac Neil, Director
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com 
 
 
AMERICAN FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager, Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com

 
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Peter Lang, Director
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com

 
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS 
Rodney Lang
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Peter Lang
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com 
 
Malcolm Mac Neil
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com

Mark J. Moehrke
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 

Todd Sell
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
 
Leigh Kendrick, Client Relationship Manager 
ext 243, Leigh.Kendrick@Doyle.com 
 
Courtney Washington, Client Relationship Manager 
ext 244, Courtney.Washington@Doyle.com
 
RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
Mark J. Moehrke, Director
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com 
 
 

 
 
BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS & PHOTOGRAPHS
Peter Costanzo, Executive Director
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com  
 
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Director 
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com 
 
 
PAINTINGS & DRAWINGS
Angelo Madrigale, Director 
Director Contemporary Art  
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com 
 
Elaine Banks Stainton 
Senior Specialist, Paintings & Drawings
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

Harold E. Porcher 
Director, Modern & Post-War Art
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

Shani Toledano  
Associate Director
ext 236, Shani@Doyle.com
 
Anne Cohen DePietro 
Senior Specialist, American Art
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com 
 
Hermine Chivian-Cobb 
Senior Specialist, Fine Art 
ext 252, Hermine@Doyle.com

Bill Fiddler 
Specialist, American Art 
ext 249, Bill.Fiddler@Doyle.com 
 
Milan Tessler 
Registrar 
ext 266, Milan.Tessler@Doyle.com 
 
 
ASIAN WORKS OF ART
Marley Rabstenek, Consultant
ext 299, Asian@Doyle.com  
 
COINS, STAMPS & COLLECTIBLES
Norman Scrivener, Consultant
ext 273, Norman.Scrivener@Doyle.com  
 

PRINTS & MULTIPLES
Cynthia Klein, Director
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com  
 

RUGS, CARPETS & TAPESTRIES
Mark M. Topalian
ext 602, Mark.Topalian@Doyle.com 
 
JEWELRY   
Ann Limer Lange, G.G., Executive Director
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com 
 
NEW YORK JEWELRY  
Kevin Zavian, Senior Specialist 
ext 262, Jewelry@Doyle.com 
 
Martha Garcia, F.G.A., Appraiser, Cataloguer 
ext 262, Martha.Garcia@Doyle.com 
 
Laura Chambers, Jewelry Administrator  
ext 210, Laura.Chambers@Doyle.com 
 
 
CALIFORNIA JEWELRY  
Nan Summerfield, G.G.,  
Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Emily Marchick, G.G., 
Associate Director of California Operations 
310-276-6616 
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com 
 
Ilana Pickard, G.G. 
Office Administrator 
310-276-6616 
Ilana.Pickard@Doyle.com 
 
NORTH CAROLINA JEWELRY  
Hilary Pitts, G.G. 
704-582-2258 
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com 
 
 
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS
Brian Corcoran, Director 
914-575-7263
Brian@HayloftAuctions.com

Blythe Knapp, Business Manager
Blythe@HayloftAuctions.com 
929-303-3266 
 
Stephanie Cuenca, Art Director 
Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com

OFFICERS

ADMINISTRATION

BID DEPARTMENT  
ABSENTEE & TELEPHONE BIDS 
Alanna Sutherland 
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
ext 242, Bids@Doyle.com 
 
BIDLIVE! INTERNET BIDDING  
Tyler Kusler 
ext 203, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com

ACCOUNTING
Ryan Won 
Accounting Manager 
IT Manager
ext 205, Ryan.Won@Doyle.com
 
Emma I. Ebue
ext 214, Emma.Ebue@Doyle.com
 
Chelsea Wynne
ext 223, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com

CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTIONS
Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianne.Crowell@Doyle.com 

CLIENT SERVICES
Janice Youngren, Director
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com

Alanna Sutherland
ext 242, Alanna.Sutherland@Doyle.com 

Steven L. Kuzio
ext 202, Steven.Kuzio@Doyle.com
 
Tyler Kusler 
ext 203, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com

Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianine.Crowell@Doyle.com 

 
 
ESTATE & APPRAISAL SERVICES
Joanne Porrino Mournet, Executive Director
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com

Peter Costanzo
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Gillian M. Ryan, On-site Estates Coordinator
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com 

Alexis Gyateng, Senior Appraisal Coordinator
ext 228, Alexis.Gyateng@Doyle.com
 
Daniel Sarver, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 240, Daniel.Sarver@doyle.com
 
Arielle Goldstein, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 259, Arielle.Goldstein@doyle.com  

CONSIGNMENT SERVICES 
Alison Robinson, Director/Consignments
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

Erin Mandley 
ext 231, Erin.Mandley@Doyle.com  
 
Doris M. Fugazy
ext 261, Doris.Fugazy@Doyle.com 

Gail Jaffe 
ext 239, Gail.Jaffe@Doyle.com  

MUSEUM SERVICES
Peter Costanzo  
Books, Photographs & Manuscripts
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com 
 
Angelo Madrigale  
Paintings & Drawings
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com  
 
David A. Gallager 
Furniture & Decorative Arts 
ext 271, David.Gallagher@Doyle.com 

 

 

 
 
MEDIA & COMMUNICATIONS  
Louis LeB. Webre, Director
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

Charlotte A. Taylor, Art Director
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com

Kosala Kumara, Advertising
ext 258, Kosala.Kumara@Doyle.com 

 
CATALOGUE PRODUCTION 
Stephanie Cuenca 
Production Manager/Senior Designer
ext 250, Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com 
 
Nancy Ramos 
Digital Marketing Coordinator 
Graphic Designer
ext 276, Nancy.Ramos@Doyle.com 

 
PHOTOGRAPHY
Hisao Oka, Director 
ext. 255 Hisao.Oka@Doyle.com 
 
Ray Adams, Photographer
ext 278, Ray.Adams@Doyle.com

Hann Browning, Photographer
ext 247, Hann.Browning@Doyle.com 
 
Hanna Siesel, Traffic Coordinator 
ext 277, Hanna.Siesel@Doyle.com 
 
AUCTIONEERS
Rodney Lang  
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Janice Youngren  
Cynthia Klein  
Peter Costanzo 
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** If you are using a cell phone for bidding, a
safety bid is required in case of lost connection.

• Telephone bids will only be accepted on lots
with a low estimate of $2,000 and above. 
You must be prepared to bid at least to the
low estimate.

• Absentee bidding is a service provided with
the understanding that Doyle New York shall
not be responsible for errors and/or omissions.
Changes to bids on the day of sale must be
submitted in writing by fax or email.

• Absentee bids are executed in competition
with the audience, on an alternate basis. Due
to the uncertainties of bidding patterns, a lot
may sell to the audience for the same amount
or slightly less than your bid. To avoid this
possibility, you may authorize us to increase
your bid by one increment by placing a plus
sign (+) beside the maximum bid. 

• In the event that identical bids are submitted,
the earliest will take precedence.

• A Buyer’s Premium, as stated in the Conditions
of Sale, will be added to the hammer price.

• Buyers unknown to Doyle New York are 
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references in advance of the sale date. 
Otherwise, purchases cannot leave our 
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• A 25% deposit may be required on certain
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• Lot descriptions do not include damage, 
repairs or restoration to items. The absence
from the description of any such notes 
must not be taken to imply that the lot is 
in perfect condition. Condition reports are
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• Successful bidders should make arrange-
ments to have their purchases removed
from the premises no later than 4:30pm on
the day following the sale. 

° Terms and Conditions of Sale may be viewed
in the catalogue, on our Web site and in our
salesroom.
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NEW YORK
175 East 87th Street
New York, NY 10128

212-427-2730
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CALIFORNIA

9595 Wilshire Boulevard 
Penthouse 1012 

Beverly Hills, CA 90212
310-276-6616

DoyleLA@Doyle.com  
 

BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
129 Newbury Street

Suite 400
Boston, MA 02116

617-999-8254
Boston@Doyle.com 

 
CONNECTICUT

136 East Putnam Avenue
Greenwich, CT 06830

212-427-4141, ext 211  
DoyleCT@Doyle.com

NEW JERSEY
212-427-4141, ext 225

DoyleNJ@Doyle.com 
 

PENNSYLVANIA 
212-427-4141, ext 225

DoylePA@Doyle.com

WASHINGTON, DC / 
MID-ATLANTIC

3256 Prospect Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007

202-342-6100
DoyleDC@Doyle.com

NORTH CAROLINA
704-582-2258 

DoyleNC@Doyle.com  

FLORIDA
561-322-6795

DoyleFL@Doyle.com 
 
 
 

Front Cover           129 
Back Cover             47 

Inside Front Cover           226

SPECIALISTS

Peter Costanzo  
SVP, Director, Rare Books,  
Autographs & Photographs 
Estate & Appraisal Services  
212-427-4141, ext 248
Peter.Costanzo@
Doyle.com

Edward Ripley-Duggan
VP, Director, Rare Books,  
Autographs & Photographs  
212-427-4141 ext 234
Edward.Ripley-Duggan@
Doyle.com

Megan Scauri
Cataloguer 

Janice Youngren, Director
212-427-4141, ext 207
Janice@Doyle.com  

CLIENT SERVICES CLIENT ACCOUNTS 

BIDDING SERVICES
 
BidLive! Internet Bidding
Tyler Kusler
212-427-4141, ext 203 
BidLive@Doyle.com

 
Absentee & Telephone Bids 
Alanna Sutherland
212-427-4141, ext 242 
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
Bids@Doyle.com 

Steven Kuzio
212-427-4141, ext 202
ClientAccounts@Doyle.com
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